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English Hammered Coins from the Collection of Simon Bourne

Kings of Mercia

Offa (757-96), Penny, Light coinage, Canterbury, Ethelnoth, OFFA REX in two lunettes, pellet-line and crosses between, rev. EDEL NOD

in two lines, pellet line with !eur terminals between, 1.19g/12h (Chick 119; Blunt 53; N 287; S 904). Small internal crack (above rst
E of EDELNOD), otherwise about very ne, rare  £700-£900

1

Provenance: DNW Auction 135, 21-24 March 2016, lot 536

Coenwulf (796-821), Penny, Gp III, Canterbury, Deala, +COENVVLF REX M, around diademed bust right, rev. +DEALLA MONETA, cross-
crosslet within inner circle, 1.26g/3h (Naismith C38.1; SCBI BM –; N 356; S 916). Edge ragged and chipped, otherwise very ne and
darkly toned, excellent portrait £800-£1,000

2

Æthelstan (924-939)

Penny, Two Line type [HT 1], Pitit, +AEDELSTAN REX around cross within inner circle, rev. PITIT MONE in two lines divided by three
crosses pattée, trefoil of pellets above and bellow, 1.54g/12h (Blunt 400; SCBI BM 230; N 668; S 1089). Near very ne and dark
toned, the moneyer scarce  £700-£900

3

William I (1066-1087)

Cut Halfpenny, Two Stars type [BMC V], Sandwich, uncertain moneyer, [––] ON SA, 0.58g/4h (Allen 2022, p.180; N 845; S 1254).
About very ne, scarce  £90-£120

4

Provenance: found in Langham (Norfolk) in April 2023 (EMC 2023.0202)

William II (1087-1100)

Cut Halfpenny, Quatrefoil type [BMC II], London, perhaps Eadric, ED[—]ND, 0.59g/3h (N 852; S 1259). Nearly very ne £100-£1205

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from the Collection of Simon Bourne

Henry I (1100-1135)

Cut Halfpenny, Pointing Bust and Stars type [BMC VI], London, Ælfwine, reads HENRI RE[X], rev. ALI[—]NDE, 0.63g/9h (EMC
2003.0155, same obv. die; Allen, BNJ 2012, p.93; N 862; S 1267). Very ne, extremely rare  £200-£260

6

Provenance: A metal detector !nd, 1992; W.J. Conte Collection; bt. W.J.C. 1993; M. Lessen Collection, DNW Auction 159, 3 July 2019, Lot 394

Stephen (1135-1154)

Cut Halfpenny, Cross and Piles type [BMC VI], London, uncertain moneyer, [—] ON LVN[-], 0.61g/8h (N 879; S 1281). Very ne,
rare  £100-£120

7

Provenance: From the Wicklewood (Norfolk) Hoard, 1989; Christie’s Auction, 15 May 1990, lot 107 (part); W.H. Pheatt Collection, BDW Auction
12, 21 March 1995, lot 722; T.C.R. Crafter Collection; DNW Auction 152, 14 November 2018, lot 916

Henry II (1154-1189)

Short Cross coinage

Penny, class Ic, London, Davi, DAVI · ON · LVND, 1.18g/6h (SCBI Mass 593-5; N 964; S 1345). Fine, dark toned  £70-£908

Penny, class Ic, Oxford, Ricard, RICARD · ON · OXEN, 1.41g/12h (SCBI Mass 638, this coin; N 964; S 1345). About very ne, rare
£120-£150

9

Provenance: J.P. Mass Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 61, 17 March 2004, lot 127 [from B.J. Dawson 1987]; Lord Stewartby Collection, Part II,
Spink Auction 237, 28 June 2016, lot 474; DNW Auction 148, 18 September 2018, lot 171

Richard I (1189-1199)

Penny, class IIa, Canterbury, Robert, ROB[ER]D ON CAN, no collar to bust, 1.46g/5h (SCBI Mass 669; N 965; S 1346). Small scratch
reverse cross, otherwise very ne or better  £120-£150

10

Penny, class IVa*, London, Stivene, STIVENE: ON: LVN, 1.39g/1h (SCBI Mass 1032; N 966; S 1348B). Darkly toned, ne  £100-£12011

Penny, class IVb, London, Ricard, RICARD · ON · LVN, VN ligulate, reads HENRICVS · REX, 1.44g/1h (SCBI 1110; N 968/2; S 1348C). Very ne
 £100-£120

12

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from the Collection of Simon Bourne

John (1199-1216)

Penny, class Vb 2, Durham, Pieres, PIeRes · ON · DVR ·, curls 2/2, pellets 2/2, 1.42g/5h (SCBI Mass 1488, same dies; Allen dies
536/536; N 970; S 1351). Part at, otherwise very ne, rare  £100-£150

13

Provenance: Found at Val d’Aosta, Italy; J. Sazama Collection (Part XV), DNW Auction 128, 11 February 2015, lot 44

Penny, class Vb2, Chichester, Simon, SIMON ON CICE, curls 2/2, 1.37g/5h (SCBI Mass 1478, this coin; Allen dies 12/s5; N 970; S 1351).
Very ne, dark tone  £120-£150

14

Provenance: P. Woodhead Collection, Spink Auction 75, 29 March 1995, lot 32 (part); J.P. Mass Collection, Part II, DNW Auction 65, 16 March
2005, lot 701; J. Sazama Collection, Part VIII, DNW Auction 111, 12 June 2013, lot 922 (part)

Henry III (1216-1272)

Short Cross coinage

Penny, class VIIa/VId, mule, Canterbury, Simon, SIMON · ON CANT, pelleted N in SIMON and CANT, 1.43g/1h (SCBI Mass 1892 var.; N
978/977; S 1356A/1355C). Nearly very ne, rare  £90-£120

15

Penny, class VIIa3, Canterbury, Simon, SIMVN ON CANTER, 1.45g/11h (Besly 66, this coin; SCBI Mass 1934ff; N 978a; S 1356A). Nearly
very ne  £70-£90

16

Provenance: Found at the Llanfaes (Anglesey) productive site, 1991-2; DNW Auction 251, 8 March 2022, lot 15

Edward III (1327-1377)

Treaty Period, Half-Noble, London, mm. cross potent on rev. only, annulet before EDWARD, curule X in REX, 3.73g/1h (SCBI
Schneider 88-9; N 1239; S 1507). Good ne and clear, but with a few almost invisible edge marks  £700-£900

17

Richard II (1377-1399)

Second Period, Halfpenny, type III, London, 0.52/5h (N 1332; S 1700); Henry V, Halfpenny, series C, London, annulets in upper
!eld, 0.46g/11h (N 1409; S 1794) [2]. Both ne or better, second double struck  £70-£90

18

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from the Collection of Simon Bourne

Henry IV (1399-1413)

Heavy coinage, Halfpenny, reads [HENR]ICVS, 0.52g/10h (Withers 3; N 1352-3; S 1723-4). Peripheral weakness, otherwise about very
ne, struck on a broad an £200-£260

19

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Groat, Pinecone-Mascle issue, London, mm. crosses IIIb/V, pinecone after HENRIC, DI, GRA, POSVI and DON, mascle after REX and before
LON, N of LON over E?, 3.78g/3h (cf. Whitton 19a; N 1460; S 1874). Toned, very ne  £90-£120

20

Groat, Pinecone-Mascle, Calais, mm. crosses IIIb/V, reads REX, mascle and pinecone after POSVI and SIE, mascle before LA, 3.74g/3h
(Whitton 30/28g; N 1461; S 1875). Attractively toned and well-struck with traces of scribed inner circle from the reverse apparent as a
partial ‘halo’ on the obverse, better than very ne  £150-£200

21

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Light Coinage, Groat, Coventry, class VI, mm. sun, quatrefoils by neck, !eurs on cusps except above crown, c on breast, 2.99g/6h
(Whitton VI/1; N 1581; S 2008). Clipped, otherwise good ne, toned  £150-£200

22

Richard III (1483-1485)

Halfpenny, London, mm. sun and rose (no. 2) on obv. only, small round face, 0.35g/11h (Stewartby p.450; Withers 2; N 1688; S
2171). Better than ne, rare  £300-£400

23

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from the Collection of Simon Bourne

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

24 Facing Bust issue, Halfgroat, Canterbury, type IIIc, mm. tun, no stops, 1.36g/7h (N 1712; S 2211). Darkly toned, very ne £90-£120

Provenance: Ex Lingford Collection [bt September 1947]

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis on obv., rose on rev., bust D, reads AGL Z FRANC, saltires in forks, 2.47g/5h (Whitton III; N
1797; S 2337E). Toned, good ne  £120-£150

25

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. arrow (over lis on obv.), bust D, reads AGL Z FRANC, saltires in forks, 2.64g/10h (Whitton VIII, 1;
N 1797; S 2337E). Dent on king’s hair, otherwise good ne, the overmark rare  £150-£200

26

Provenance: Dr John Hulett Collection, DNW Auction 164, 13 September 2017, Lot 400

Edward VI (1547-1553)

27 Third Period, Penny, York, mm. mullet on obv. only, 0.53g/8h (N 1946; S 2475). Dark patina, good ne  £40-£50



English Hammered Coins from the Collection of Simon Bourne

Groat, mm. pomegranate, 1.80g/5h (N 1960; S 2492). Three scratches across queen’s bust, otherwise ne, toned  £100-£12028

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Mary (1553-1554)

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1561, mm. star, bust A, decorated dress, larger rose, 3.06g/6h (Borden/Brown 21, O1/R2; N 2024; S
2593). Small dent in eld, ne  £120-£150

29

Milled coinage, Sixpence, 1562, mm. star, bust D, cross pattée on rev., 3.03g/7h (Borden & Brown 30 O1/R1; N 2028; S 2597).
Toned, ne  £120-£150

30

Sixpence, 1566/4, mm. star, bust E, rev. cross pattée, 3.35g/6h (Borden/Brown 36 O2/R2; N 2029; S 2598A). Edge marks between
10 and 12 o’clock on obverse, otherwise good ne  £150-£180

31



English Hammered Coins from the Collection of Simon Bourne

Charles I (1625-1649)

Farthing, Maltravers type 2, mm. lis, no punctuation on reverse, seven strings, 0.65g/1h (Everson 133e; BMC 246; S 3198). Better
than very ne, rare  £70-£90

32

Farthing, Maltravers type 3, mm. harp on obv., lis on rev., six strings to harp, 0.63g/12h (E 140e; BMC 262; S 3199); together with
an imitation Farthing after Maltravers type 2 [2]. Very ne and better  £60-£80

33

Provenance: Second bt. Sovereign Rarities

Commonwealth (1649-1660)

Shilling, 1651, mm. sun on obv. only, stops at mm., 5.84g/2h (ESC 79; N 2724; S 3217). Toned, nearly very ne  £400-£50034

Sixpence, 1651, mm. sun on obv. only, stops at mm., 2.97g/4h (ESC 181; N 2726; S 3219). Good ne, patchy patina  £200-£30035

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

British Iron Age

GALLO-BELGIC, Stater, series B [Ambiani], defaced die, rev. horse right, pellets and ornaments around, large rosette below,
7.74g (Sills 331; ABC 7; VA 30; S 3). Scratched, otherwise ne and rare  £400-£500

36

GALLO-BELGIC, Stater, series C [Ambiani], degraded head of Apollo right, rev. horse right, pellets and horseshoe above, pellet
below, 6.67g (ABC 13; BMC –; VA 42-8; S 5). Surface scratches, otherwise horse well-centred and very ne  £400-£600

37

GAUL, Armorica, Baiocasses, gold Stater, Phase III (2nd-1st Century BC), head right, boar above, rev. human-headed horse right,
boar below, 7.07g/9h (ABC 55; DT 2254-5; cf. PdJ Class Ib, p. 109). Weakly struck, otherwise ne and bold yellowish gold, rare

£200-£300

38

BELGAE, Uninscribed series, base gold Quarter-Stater, British O [Hampshire Thunderbolt type], stylised boat with two standing
!gures, rev. cruciform thunderbolt motif, 1.37g (ABC 767; BMC 129-36; VA 143-1; S 46). Very ne, obverse well centred £200-£300

39

BELGAE, Uninscribed series, base gold Quarter-Stater, British O [Hampshire Thunderbolt type], stylised boat with two standing
!gures, rev. cruciform thunderbolt motif, 1.36g (ABC 767; BMC 129-36; VA 143-1; S 46). Striking crack at 4 o’clock, otherwise very
ne and bright  £200-£300

40

BELGAE, Uninscribed issue, Quarter-Stater, Qc derivative [Peters!eld Wreath type], wreath design with trace of hidden face, rev.
horse right with single tail and ladder mane, wheel above and below, 0.94g (Sills 238; ABC 773; BMC 568-70; VA –; S –). Horse
well-centred, toned and very ne, rare  £600-£800

41

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

ATREBATES and REGNI, Epaticcus (AD 20 - 40), silver Unit, head of Hercules right wearing lion-skin, EPATI before face, rev.
eagle with open wings, holding serpent in talons, ringed pellet within !eld, 1.18g/6h (ABC 1346; BMC 2024-268; VA 580-1; S 356).
About very ne, some surface granularity  £100-£150

42

ICENI, Can Duro, silver Unit, abstract board right, pellet behind, annulet and triangle below, rev. horse right, [CAN] above, DVRO

below, 1.24g/4h (ABC 1630; VA 663; S 439). Some verdigris on obverse, otherwise good ne  £70-£90
43

ICENI, Antedios, silver Unit, double crescent emblem on vertical wreath, rev. horse right, ANTD monogram, triad of pellets and a
sloping line of three pellets below, 0.94g (ABC 1645; BMC 3856-959; cf. VA 711-715; S 441). Fine, reverse better  £60-£80

44

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Stater, disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, 5.37g (ABC 2157; BMC 2525
-46, 2691-727; VA 1235-1; S 365). Very ne  £120-£150

45

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Stater, disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, 5.21g (ABC 2157; BMC 2525
-46; VA 1235-1; S 365). Some small spots of verdigris on the obverse, otherwise good very ne  £120-£150

46

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed issues, silver Quarter-Stater Duro Boat Bird type, crescent with three men in a boat, rev. zigzag
thunderbolt dividing various ornaments, 0.75g (ABC 2208; BMC 2734-47; VA 1225-1; S 368). Good ne  £60-£80

47

Provenance: Bt Baldwin Autumn 2019 FPL, no. 125

DUROTRIGES, Uninscribed series, silver Quarter-Stater, Badbury Star!sh type, !ve-armed star!sh, pellets and annulets around,
rev. geometric design, 1.09g (ABC 2220; BMC 2780; VA 1270-1; S 369). Well struck-up, prettily toned and better than very ne

£200-£260

48

Provenance: Bt Baldwin Autumn 2019 FPL, no. 126

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Early Anglo-Saxon Period

Sceatta, Continental series D, head right with radiate crown, rev. cross, pellets in angles, pseudo-legend around, 1.21g/12h (SCBI
Abramson 156; Abramson 8-10; N 168; S 792). Good very ne  £200-£260

49
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Sceatta, Secondary series X, Danish type, ovoid Wodan head with long drooping moustache, double chevron below, !anked by
ringed pellets, curved line of pellets above, rev. monster right, head turned back, pellets below head, 0.97g/12h (SCBI Abramson –;
Abramson –; N 116l S 797). Very ne, but of slightly base fabric; an unusual and very rare variant  £200-£260

50

Sceatta, Secondary series H, type 49 variety 2var., facing head of Wodan on oval boss, border of seven roundels around, cross
below, rev. stylised peacock advancing left, rosette either side of neck, 0.92g/5h (SCBI Abramson –; Abramson 48-725; N 103 var.;
S 801A). Fine and of rather base fabric, the variant extremely rare  £200-£260

51

Secondary series J, type 85, diademed head right within beaded circle, no legend, rev. linear bird right on cross with annulet at each
horizontal end, four pellets by beak, trefoils of pellets below, 0.78g/3h (SCBI Abramson 382; Abramson 18-20; cf. N 126; S 802).
Fine or better  £80-£100

52

Provenance: Found near Pocklington (East Yorkshire)

Kings of Northumbria

Eanred, Phase II, styca, Wulfred, EANRED REX around cross, rev. VVL’FR’ED around cross, 1.22g/12h (SCBI Lyon 182; N 186; S 862).
Good ne, well centred but with a few small surface deposits, a scarcer moneyer  £60-£80

53

Æthelred II, Second reign, Styca, Eardwulf, edilred rex around cross rev. EARDVVLF around star with "ve limbs, 1.024/3h (SCBI Lyon
410, same dies; N 190; S 868). Very ne, attractive brassy patina  £60-£80

54

Kings of Wessex

Æthelwulf (839-58), Penny, Rochester, Non-Portrait Phase [II], Wilheah, +AEÐELVVLF REX around cross pattée with wedges in
angles, rev. +PILHEAH MONETA around large a with ‘Y’ shaped cross bar, 1.00g/9h (Naismith 27c; N 602; S 1046). Edge chipped, fabric
otherwise stable, good ne and rare  £200-£260

55

Provenance: Found near Hambleden (Buckinghamshire) in 2003 (PAS SUR-426507)
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Æthelred II (978-1016)

Penny, CRVX type, Wallingford, Ælfric, ÆLFRIC M¯O PELIG, 1.46g/6h (BEH 3894; SCBI Norwegian Collections, 377; N 770; S 1148).
Very ne, dark patina, several minor cracks  £150-£200

56

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [Bt Baldwin 1967]; reportedly Lord Grantley Collection, Part III, Glendining Auction, 22-3 March 1944, lot
1124 (part)

Penny, CRVX type, Ilchester, Leofsige, LEOFSIGE M¯O GIFEL, 1.37g/9h (BEH 1040; SCBI Copenhagen 333, same obv. die; N 770; S
1148). Crack along inner circle at 9 o’clock, otherwise very ne with mottled old hoard patina, some spots of red wax  £300-£360

57

Provenance: Davisson FPL, Spring 2003 (108)

Penny, Long Cross type, Wallingford, Wulfwine, PVLFPINE MΩO PELIG, 1.74g/6h (BEH 3941; N 774; S 1151). Good very ne, a few
peckmarks, attractive grey tone  £400-£500

58

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

59 Penny, Long Cross type, London, Leofric, _leofric m’o lvnd, 1.53g/9h (BEH 2693; N 774; S 1151). Good ne, full an  £150-£200

Penny, Last Small Cross type, Shaftesbury, Ælfwine, ÆLFPINE ON SCEFTE, Exeter B style dies, 1.47g/3h (BEH 3321; SCBI Lyon 847; N
777; S 1154). A few pecks on reverse, otherwise very ne, a scarcer mint  £300-£400

60

Provenance: Bt. M. Vosper
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Cnut (1016-1035)

Penny, Quatrefoil type, Salisbury, Ælfnoth, ÆLFNOD ON SEAR, struck from middle Winchester style dies, reads ANGLORVM, 1.08g/12h
(BEH 3154 var. [obv. reading]; N 781; S 1157). Several surface marks and sometime cleaned, otherwise very ne; a scarcer mint

£300-£360

61

Provenance: Bt. M. Vosper, 2005

Penny, Pointed Helmet type, Shaftesbury, Ælfric, ÆLRIC ONN SCEFT:, 1.08g/6h (BEH 3099; N 787; S 1158). Good very ne, a little
crimped; a scarcer mint  £300-£360

62

Provenance: Baldwin Auction 13, 28 May 1997, lot 1656; Dr. J. Hulett Collection, DNW Auction 152, 14-15 November 2018, lot 418

Penny, Short Cross type, Lincoln, Beorhtric, BRIHTRIC ON LINC (NC ligulate), 1.08g/9h (BEH 1514; Mossop pl. L, 4ff; N 790; S 1159).
Good ne, light porosity  £150-£180

63

Penny, Short Cross type, Wallingford, Godwine, +GODPINE ON PEL’II, 0.99g/3h (BEH 3614; N 790; S 1159). Tiny edge chip and some
porosity, otherwise very ne, rare  £150-£200

64

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [from Spink 1989]

Penny, Short Cross type, Chester, Ælfwine, +ELEPINE ON L’EICG, 1.15g/9h (BEH 1336; SCBI Copenhagen 1385; N 790; S 1159).
Obverse a little off-centre, otherwise good very ne and attractively toned  £400-£500

65

Provenance: M. Rasmussen FPL 13, Summer 2007 (25)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



English Hammered Coins from Various Properties

Harold I (1035-1040)

Penny, Jewell Cross type, London, Godman, +GODNAN ON LVNDEN, bust left with double-lined diadem, 1.00g/3h (BEH 614; SCBI
Stockholm 422; N 802; S 1163). A trie crimped, otherwise good ne, full and round, scarce £600-£700

66

Harthacnut (1035-1042)

Penny, Danish issue, Serpent type, Lund, Aslac, H’A’RDACNVT RX, curled serpent, rev. ‘AS:LAC ON LVN:, 0.92g/3h (Hauberg pl. iv, 1; Becker
p.120, !g. 1b; S 1170). Surface stress crack across centre and lightly pecked, otherwise about very ne, stable and rare  £400-£500

67

Edward the Confessor (1042-1066)

Freeman lists only one specimen of this type, from the Montagu Sale, part II, lot 132(g)

Penny, Small Flan type, Wallingford, Brunwine, BRVNPINC ON PA, 0.73g/6h (Freeman 64; DNW 144, 37, same rev. die; N 818; S
1175). Chipped and crimped, otherwise good ne with a clear portrait, extremely rare  £150-£200

68

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [found in Abingdon in 1981]

Penny, Hammer Cross type, Wallingford, Brandr, BRAND ON PAILL, 1.68g/6h (Freeman 28; N 828; S 1182). Small edge chip and minor
perforation in eld behind the king’s head, otherwise very ne, dark patina  £120-£150

69

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection [bt Spink 1966]

Penny, Facing Bust type, Wallingford, Burgwine, BVREPNE . ON PA, 1.10g/12h (Freeman 79; SCBI Fitzwilliam 954, same dies; N 830; S
1183). A little peripheral weakness, otherwise good very ne, attractively toned  £400-£500

70

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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William I (1066-1087)

Penny, Canopy type [BMC iii], Wallingford, Svertinger, SPEARTLINC ON PA, 1.27g/8h (Allen 2022, p.183; N 843; S 1252). Creased with
associated crack, ne and toned  £60-£80

71

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection; SNC June 1973 (4864)

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Gloucester, Silæcwine, SILIIC ON GLPEC, 1.29g/3h (Allen 2022, p.174; N 848; S 1257). Creased and
cracked, otherwise ne and rare  £90-£120

72

Penny, PAXS type [BMC VIII], Wallingford, Ægelwine, IEGLPINE ON PALI, 1.36g/3h (Allen 2022 p.182; N 848; S 1257). A little crimped,
very ne, dark toned  £500-£700

73

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection; SNC September 1982 (6674)

Henry I (1100-1135)

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], London, Baldwin, BAL[––] ON: LVN, 1.32g/12h (BMC 237; N 871; S 1276).
Good ne and dark toned, but struck off-centre  £200-£260

74

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Canterbury, Willem, w[–]LE[–––] CAN, 1.45g/2h
(Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead 81, this coin; Allen 2022, p.186; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Crude strike, at in parts, good ne with blue
toning  £150-£200

75

The following seven lots are from the 2002 Pimprez (France) Hoard, all purchased from Spink between 2005 and 2007. The Hoard
report was published in the Numismatic Chronicle vol. 171 (2011), pp. 261-346.

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002; bt Spink February 2007

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Ipswich, Osbern, OSBERN [–––] GI[–], 1.41g/6h (Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead
107, this coin; Allen 2022, p.190; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Nearly very ne, toned  £200-£260

76

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002; bt Spink February 2007

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], London, Dereman or Dereman Ri (?), [–––]MAN : [–––], 1.38g/5h
(Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead 185, this coin; Allen 2022, p.191; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Part at, good ne, toned  £120-£150

77

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002; bt Spink February 2007

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Norwich, Ailwi or Alvric (?), A[–––––]P, 1.38g/5h
(Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead 274, this coin; Allen 2022, p.193; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Part at, ne  £90-£120

78

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002; bt Spink February 2005

The Spink ticket with this coin states that it is 284 on the Hoard list. The weight, reading and image con!rm it is 283.

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Norwich, Sihtric, SHTRI[–––––]NORPII, 1.37g/1h (Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead
283, this coin; Allen 2022, p. 193; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Fine, reverse better  £120-£150

79

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002; bt Spink

The Spink ticket with this coin states that it is 330 on the Hoard list. The weight, reading and image con!rm it is 328

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Winchester, Kippig, KIPPIG : ON :PI[––], 1.42g/6h (Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead
328, this coin); Allen 2022, p.199; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Good ne or better  £200-£260

80

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Norwich, Ailwi or Alvric (?), A[–––––]P, 1.38g/5h
(Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead 274, this coin; Allen 2022, p.193; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Part at, ne  £90-£120

78

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002; bt Spink February 2005

The Spink ticket with this coin states that it is 284 on the Hoard list. The weight, reading and image con!rm it is 283.

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Norwich, Sihtric, SHTRI[–––––]NORPII, 1.37g/1h (Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead
283, this coin; Allen 2022, p. 193; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Fine, reverse better  £120-£150

79

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002; bt Spink

The Spink ticket with this coin states that it is 330 on the Hoard list. The weight, reading and image con!rm it is 328

Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Winchester, Kippig, KIPPIG : ON :PI[––], 1.42g/6h (Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead
328, this coin); Allen 2022, p.199; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Good ne or better  £200-£260

80

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002
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Penny, Quadrilateral on Cross Fleury type [BMC XV], Winchester, Saiet, SAIE[––––]CE, 1.26g/4h (Phillips/Freeman/Woodhead 335,
this coin); Allen 2022, p.199 ; BMC –; N 871; S 1276). Good ne, iridescent tone  £150-£200

81

Provenance: From the Pimprez (France) Hoard, 2002; bt Spink February 2005

Henry III (1216-1272)

Short Cross coinage

Penny, class VIIb, London, Ledulf, LEDVLF ON LVND [ND ligulate], 1.41g/9h (SCBI Mass 2036, this coin; N 979; S 1356B). Full, round,
about very ne  £60-£80

82

Provenance: J.J. North Collection [from Spink December 1988]; W.J. Conte Collection; J.P. Mass Collection, Part I, DNW Auction 61, 17 March
2004, lot 393 (part)

Long Cross coinage

Penny, class Ib, London, LIE TER CI’ LOH, 1.48g/12h (CT L27; N 984; S 1359). About very ne  £120-£15083

Provenance: Bt M.R. Vosper

Penny, class Ib/II mule, London, Nicole, HICOLE OH LVHD, 1.45g/12h (CT L90; N 984/985; S 1360). About very ne, obverse slightly off-
centre, scarce  £120-£150

84

Penny, class IIIb, Northampton, Philip, PHI LIP OHH ORh’, 1.36g/6h (CT Nor73-4; N 987; S 1363). Nearly very ne, toned  £60-£8085

Penny, class IIIb, Wilton, Willem, WIL LEM ONW ILT, 1.45g/9h (CT Wil23; N 987; S 1363). Nearly very ne, toned, scarce  £60-£8086

Penny, class IIIb, Winchester, Huge, HVG EON [–––]CHE, 1.19g/4h (CT Win55ff; N 986; S 1363). Nearly very ne, the reading scarce 
£60-£80

87

Penny, class IIIb, Lincoln, Ricard, RICARD ON LINC, 1.34g/10h (Mossop pl. xcix, 9ff; N 987; S 1363). Very slightly off centre, about very
ne, blue and bronze tone  £70-£90

88

Penny, class Vb2, Bury St Edmunds, Randulf, RAN DVL FON S’ED, 1.45g/2h (Eaglen 311; CT Bur58; N 992/2; S 1368A). Obverse off-
centre, nearly very ne, scarce £70-£90

89

Provenance: Fromthe Brussels (Belgium) Hoard, 1908; bt June 2015

Penny, class Vd2, Canterbury, Willem, WIL LEM EON KAN, reverse-barred Ns on rev., 1.32g/5h (CT 528; N 994; S 1370A). Nearly very
ne, scarce  £80-£100

90

Provenance: Bt M.R. Vosper
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Penny, class Vd3, London, David, :DA VID ONL VND, 1.27g/6h (N 994; S 1370B). Nearly very ne, dark tone, rare  £120-£15091

Provenance: W.J. Conte Collection; J. Sazama Collection, Part XIII, DNW Auction 124, 16-17 September 2014, lot 2309 (part) [from Spink
October 1996]

Edward I (1272-1307)

New coinage

Penny, class 2b, Canterbury, reversed Ns, 1.41g/9h (SCBI North 68, this coin; N 1015; S 1386). Good very ne or better, toned
£120-£150

92

Provenance: From the Knaresborough Priory (Yorkshire) Hoard, 1805; J.J. North Collection [from Spink 1964]; bt Spink c. 1998 - mistakenly sold
with the ticket for SCBI North 69

Penny, class 3cd, Bristol, 1.34g/3h (SCBI North 114; N 1018; S 1389). Good ne, toned  £60-£8093

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

Penny, class 3e, Newcastle-upon-Tyne, 1.39g/4h (SCBI North 129, this coin; N 1020; S 1391). Small patch of roughness, otherwise
very ne, dark toned  £60-£80

94

Provenance:  J.J North Collection; W. Conte Collection; SNC September 1998 (5590); Royal Berkshire Collection

Penny, class 3g, Durham, reads CIVI TAS EME DVR, 1.39g/11h (SCBI North 184, this coin; N 1022; S 1393). Good ne, rare  £70-£9095

Provenance: L.A. Lawrence Collection, Part IV, Glendining Auction, 28 November 1951, lot 1063 (part); J.J. North Collection [from Baldwin May
1973]

Penny, class 9b, Durham, mm. cross moline, no mark on brest, 1.41g/9h (N 1031; S 1423). Fine, toned  £30-£4096

Provenance: Royal Berkshire Collection

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Edward II (1307-1327)

Penny, class 13, Durham, Bp Kellawe, mm. cross pattee, crozier on rev., 1.38g/5h (Durham Mint 95; SCBI North 890ff; N 1064; S
1459). Slightly blunt strike, about very ne, scarce  £60-£80

97

Provenance: From the Blackhills (Kirkcudbrightshire) Hoard, 1911

Edward III (1327-1377)

Pre-Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, series Ga/Gd mule, obv. annulet stops, four lis in !rst quarter of shield, rev. saltire stops, small
annulet to right of upper lis, 1.75g/1h (SCBI Schneider 44; N 1189/1190; S 1498). Scuffed and creased, fair to ne  £400-£500

98

Treaty period, Quarter-Noble, London, double saltire stops, curule x (?), 1.74g/3h (N 1243; S 1510). Clipped, fair  £120-£15099

Pre-Treaty period, Groat, series E/D mule, York, mm. cross pattée on obv., broken cross 1 on rev., annulet stops both sides,
4.76g/12h (LAL 4; N 1164/1153; S 1572/1571). Fine, reverse better, scarce  £150-£200

100

Pre-Treaty coinage, Penny, series E, Durham, four annulets cruciform before mint mark, crozier at 12 o’clock, 1.18g/0h (DIG 3ii;
N 1159; S 1592). Good ne, toned, scarce  £80-£100

101

Richard II (1377-1399)

Quarter-Noble, type 1b, nothing above shield, RICARD DEI GRA REX ANGL, double saltire stops, lis in centre of rev. 1.43g/11h (SCBI
Schneider 138-40; N 1318 (4); S 1673). Clipped and scuffed otherwise ne and rare  £400-£500

102

Henry VI (First reign, 1422-1461)

Annulet issue, Halfgroat, Calais, mm. cross II on obv. only, 1.82g/4h (DIG 7/1; N 1429; S 1840). Nearly very ne  £70-£90103

Provenance: From the Reigate Brokes Road (Surrey) Hoard, 1990; bt C.J. Martin

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Pinecone-Mascle issue, Groat, Calais, mm. crosses IIIa/V, mascle after REX and before LA, pinecones after HENRIC, DEI, GRA, POSVI and SIE,
3.74g/10h (Whitton 28d; N 1461; S 1875). Nearly very ne, toned  £120-£150

104

Provenance: From the Reigate Brokes Road (Surrey) Hoard, 1990; bt J. Cummings

Edward IV (First reign, 1461-1470)

Heavy coinage, Halfpenny, type I, pellets by crown, lis on breast, extra pellets below TAS and DON on rev., 0.42g/8h (Withers 1d; N
1545; S 1989). Nearly very ne and rare  £120-£150

105

Edward IV (Second reign, 1471-1483)

Groat, London, class XIV, mm. small annulet, small trefoils on cusps (except above crown), double saltires after FRANC, reads
ADIVTORE MEVA; CIVITAS LONDON, no stops, 3.05g/11h (Stewartby p.433, XIV; B & W XIV.3/5; N 1631; S 2096). Good ne, dark toned,
rare  £180-£220

106

Provenance: I.R. Buck Collection, Spink Auction 176, 30 November 2005, lot 342; F. Bartlet Collection, Noonans Auction 258, 27 September 2022,
lot 51

Richard III (1483-1485)

Penny, Durham, mm. lis on obv. only, S on breast, reversed D in centre of rev., 0.44g/10h (Allen 190; N 1687; S 2169). Only fair,
but rare with the distinguishing marks clear  £150-£200

107

Henry VII (1485-1509)

Clipping of English coin was extensively practised in Ireland in the mid-15th century and statutes were passed in 1447 and 1456 to restrict its
circulation. Contemporary forgeries were modelled on these clipped-down coins and one or both are referred to in contemporary documents as
O’Reilly’s Money. The current coin is later in date than most recognised pieces of O’Reilly’s Money.

Facing Bust issue, Groat, class IIIc, London, mm. uncertain, 1.79g/1h (N 1705; S 2199). Clipped to inner circle, ne  £30-£40108
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Pro!le issue, Groat, regular type, mm. cross-crosslet, triple band to crown, 2.93g/7h (N 1747; S 2258). Edge chipped and slightly
double struck on obverse, otherwise nearly very ne  £100-£150

109

Henry VIII (1509-1547)

First coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, Bp. Ruthall, mm. radiant star, TD besides shield, 0.62g/2h (N 1777; S 2332). Split to
lower right of obverse, otherwise very ne, some scratches  £80-£100

110

First coinage, Halfpenny, London, mm. portcullis on obv. only, 0.28g/11h (Withers B; N 1779; S 2334). Very ne or better £70-£90111

Second coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. lis on obv., rose on rev., bust D, saltires in forks, 2.25g/3h (Whitton III; N 1797; S 2337E).
Some porosity, good ne, full an  £100-£150

112

Second coinage, Penny, Sovereign type, Durham, mm. star on obv. only, TW by shield, Cardinal’s hat below, 0.71g/1h (N 1811; S
2352). Slight doubling, good very ne, attractively tone  £150-£200

113

Posthumous coinage, Groat, Tower, mm. martlet, bust 5, Roman lettering, roses in forks, sleeve stops, 2.22g/12h (N 1871; S
2403). Very ne for issue  £240-£300

114

Provenance: J. Tooze Collection, DNW Auction 163, 18-19 September 2019, lot 1150
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Edward VI (1547-1553)

Second period, 6 oz. issue, Shilling, undated, Durham House, mm. bow, 5.37g/11h (Bispham 5F; N 1924; S 2472). Small graffito in
obverse eld, otherwise good ne, grey toned, clear portrait  £300-£400

115

Provenance: H.A. Parsons Collection

Elizabeth I (1558-1603)

Contemporary reference to the practice of gilding Halfgroats is to be found in Shakespear’s Henry IV, in which Falstaff’s companions are derided
as ‘gilt twopences’.

Sixth issue, Halfgroat, mm. escallop, 1.03g/9h (N 2016; S 2579). Good ne, contemporaneously gilt so as to imitate a Half-Crown
£30-£40

116

Charles I (1625-1649)

Tower mint, Halfcrown, Gp III, mm. bell, 14.58g/2h (Bull 226; SCBI Brooker 320; N 2209; S 2773). Nearly very ne, grey toned 
£200-£260

117

Provenance: Croydon Coin Auction 168, 8 September 1999, lot 1279; Dr. J. Hulett Collection, DNW 147, 12-14 June 2018, lot 322

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp C, type 2b, mm. rose, bust 2, mixed stops on obv., plume over shield, single pellet stops, 5.48g/11h (Sharp
C2/6; SCBI Brooker 457; N 2221; S 2788). Fine but scratched and creased, rare  £120-£150

118

Provenance: SCMB October 1970 (8114); J. Hulett (Part XIV) 4-5 December 2019, 143

Tower mint, Shilling, Gp G, mm. triangle (over anchor, "ukes to right on rev.), bust 1, pellet stops both sides, 6.08g/8h (Sharp
G1/1; cf. SCBI Brooker 543; N 2231; S 2799). Well struck and dark toned [Graded NGC XF 40]  £100-£150

119

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



British Milled Coins from the Collection of Simon Bourne

Oliver Cromwell

Halfcrown, 1658 (Lessen I26; ESC 252; S 3227A). Sometime cleaned and now re-toned, small spot behind neck, otherwise good very
ne  £1,800-£2,200

120

Charles II (1660-1685)

Crown, 1676, third bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 397; S 3358). Good ne, light marks  £100-£120121

Halfcrown, 1676, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO OCTAVO (ESC 471; S 3367). Attractive cabinet tone, very ne or better  £400-£500122

Farthing, 1673 (Cooke 730; BMC 522; S 3394). Good ne  £50-£70123

Farthing, 1674 (Cooke 720; BMC 527; S 3394). Some minor green deposits, otherwise very ne, scarce  £100-£120124

Farthing, 1675 (Cooke 706; BMC 528; S 3394). Small stain on king’s cheek, (with corresponding stain on reverse), better than very ne
£120-£150

125
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James II (1685-1688)

Halfcrown, 1686/5, second 6 over 5 in date, edge SECVNDO (ESC 750; S 3408). Sometime cleaned, eckmarks, ne  £100-£120126

William and Mary (1688-1694)

 £400-£500127 Proof Farthing, 1694, in silver, edge plain, 5.02g/6h (Cooke 625; BMC 627). Good very ne, rare

William III (1694-1702)

Sixpence, 1697, third bust, large crowns, later harp (ESC 1566; S 3538). Some ecking, otherwise better than extremely ne, lustrous
 £70-£90

128

Sixpence, 1697, third bust, later harp, small crowns (ESC 1567; S 3542). Lustrous, good extremely ne  £120-£150129

Anne (1702-1714)

Shilling, 1708, third bust, roses and plumes (ESC 1401; S 3614). Toned, good ne  £70-£90130

Shilling, 1708, third bust, plumes (ESC 1400; S 3611). Toned, good ne  £70-£90131
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Shilling, 1708, third bust, plain angles (ESC 1399; S 3610). Scuff across centre of reverse, otherwise attractively toned with underlying
lustre, almost extremely ne  £200-£260

132

George I (1714-1727)

Shilling, 1717, roses and plumes (ESC 1564; S 3645). Grey patina, good very ne  £90-£120133

George II (1727-1760)

Sixpence, 1743, roses, 6 harp strings (ESC 1752; S 3709). Toned, very ne  £70-£90134

Sixpence, 1728, plumes (ESC 1738; S 3706). Darkly toned, good very ne  £100-£120135

Sixpence, 1728, plain (ESC 1736; S 3705). Attractively toned, some ecking, otherwise almost extremely ne  £120-£150136

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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137 Sixpence, 1728, roses and plumes (ESC 1740; S 3707). Sometime cleaned and now re-toned, good very ne  £90-£120

138 Sixpence, 1731, roses and plumes (ESC 1741; S 3707). Dark cabinet tone, about extremely ne  £120-£150

139 Sixpence, 1732, roses and plumes (ESC 1742; S 3707). Cabinet tone, very ne  £70-£90

140 Sixpence, 1734, roses and plumes (ESC 1744; S 3707). Cabinet tone, very ne, scarce  £70-£90

141 Sixpence, 1735, roses and plumes (ESC 1745; S 3707). Even grey tone, good ne, rare  £120-£150

142 Sixpence, 1736, roses and plumes (ESC 1747; S 3707). Fields bright and reective but with some hairlines, good very ne  £400-£500
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Sixpence, 1739, roses, D of DEI over I (ESC 1750; S 3708). Attractive cabinet tone, good very ne, very rare  £200-£300143

Sixpence, 1739, roses, O over R in GEORGIVS, double-struck D in DEI (ESC 1750; S 3708). Sometime cleaned and now re-toned, very ne
or better, rare  £180-£220

144

Sixpence, 1741, roses (ESC 1751; S 3708). Dark cabinet tone, good very ne £120-£150145

Sixpence, 1745, roses (ESC 1753; S 3709). Very ne, cleaned  £30-£40146

Sixpence, 1745/3, roses, 5 over 3 in date (ESC 1754; S 3709). Toned, nearly very ne  £50-£70147

Sixpence, 1745 LIMA (ESC 1756; S 3710). Attractive cabinet tone, very ne or better  £100-£120148
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Sixpence, 1746 LIMA (ESC 1757; S 3710). Attractive cabinet tone, good very ne  £120-£150149

Sixpence, 1746/5, 6 over 5 in date (ESC 1758; S 3710A). Lightly toned with underlying lustre, good very ne or better and rare
£120-£150

150

Sixpence, 1750 (ESC 1760; S 3711). Attractively toned, extremely ne, scarce  £120-£150151

Sixpence, 1751 (ESC 1761; S 3711). Light cabinet tone with underlying lustre, about extremely ne, rare  £150-£200152

Sixpence, 1757 (ESC 1762; S 3711). Once cleaned but now re-toned, otherwise nearly extremely ne  £70-£90153

Sixpence, 1758/7, 8 over 7 in date (ESC 1764; S 3711). Once cleaned but since re-toned, otherwise very ne  £50-£70154
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Sixpence, 1758 (ESC 1763; S 3711). Dark cabinet tone with iridescence, very ne £70-£90155

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

Guinea, 1793, !fth bust (EGC 723; S 3729). Lustrous, light marks, extremely ne  £600-£800156

Half-Guinea, 1797, !fth bust (EGC 840; S 3735). Cleaned, very ne  £300-£400157

Shilling, 1787, without hearts, no stops at date (ESC 2128; S 3745). Sometime cleaned and now retoned, about extremely ne
£50-£70

158

Penny, 1797, 11 leaves (BMC 1132; S 3777). Almost extremely ne, dark toned  £90-£120159

Penny, 1806 (BMC 1342; S 3780). Toned, good very ne £50-£70160

Penny, 1807 (BMC 1344; S 3780). Toned, good very ne  £50-£70161
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Bank of England

BOLIVIA, Charles III, 8 Reales, 1779PR, Potosi, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.82g/1h (ESC 1555; S
3767). Good ne, toned  £200-£260

162

Proof Dollar, 1804, by C.H. Kuchler, types D/2a, 27.09g/12h (ESC 1946; S 3768). Some scratches in obverse eld, otherwise better
than extremely ne, attractively toned and rare  £600-£800

163

New coinage

Crown, 1818, edge LVIII (ESC 2005; S 3787). Cleaned but since re-toned, good very ne  £100-£120164

Shilling, 1817, appears to read RRITT (ESC 2144; S 3790). Perhaps, lightly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne, rare  £100-£120165

Shilling, 1818, high 8 variety (ESC 2151; S 3790). Obverse attractively toned with underlying lustre, good very ne, rare  £100-£120166
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George IV (1820-1830)

Two Pounds, 1823, edge IV (Hill T6; S 3798). Toned, good very ne  £1,500-£1,800167G

Shilling, 1825, type 1 (ESC 2402; S 3811). Cleaned but since re-toned, about extremely ne  £70-£90168

Sixpence, 1821 (ESC 2421; S 3813). Cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £50-£70169

Sixpence, 1828 (ESC 2438; S 3815). Lightly cleaned at one point and now re-toned, otherwise good very ne  £50-£70170

William IV (1830-1837)

Groats (2), 1836 (ESC 2515, 2520; S 3837). The rst with an attractive cabinet tone, the second lustrous, both extremely ne
£100-£120

171

Half-Farthing, 1837 (BMC 1476; Cooke 1607; S 3849). Toned, extremely ne  £120-£150172

Victoria (1837-1901)

Half-Sovereign, 1873, die 230 (Hill 448; S 3860D). Some hairlines in elds, otherwise lustrous and attractively toned, extremely ne
£240-£300

173G

Double-Florin, 1887, Arabic 1 in date (ESC 2697; S 3923). Cleaned, otherwise extremely ne [Graded by CGS as EF 70]  £70-£90174

Florin, 1879, no initials, 39 arcs (ESC 2895; S 3898). Slightly subdued lustre, extremely ne, scarce  £120-£150175
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Florin, 1879, no initials, 42 arcs (ESC 2895; S 3898). Toned, very ne  £60-£80176

Florin, 1879, initials under bust (ESC 2892; S 3897). Attractive golden hue with subdued lustre, extremely ne [Graded by NGC as MS
62]  £300-£400

177

Groat, 1838 (ESC 3321; S 3913). Lustrous, extremely ne  £100-£120178

Groat, 1838, second 8 of date over sideways 8 (ESC 3322; S 3913). Lightly toned with some hairlines, otherwise extremely ne, rare
£100-£120

179

Groat, 1839 (ESC 3323; S 3913); Prettily toned and lustrous, mint state  £100-£120180

Groats (2), both 1840, small 0 in date (ESC 3326; S 3913) [2]. One attractively toned, both extremely ne  £100-£120181

Groat, 1841 (ESC 3329; S 3913). Some hairlines, otherwise lustrous and extremely ne, rare  £100-£120182

Groat, 1842/1, 2 over 1 in date (ESC 3333; S 3913). Lightly toned, extremely ne, rare  £100-£120183

Groat, 1842 (ESC 3331; S 3913). Toned, good very ne  £70-£90184

Groat, 1843 (ESC 3334; S 3913). Lustrous, extremely ne, some clash marks £60-£80185
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Groat, 1843 (ESC 3334; S 3913). Prettily toned and lustrous, extremely ne  £80-£100186

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

187 Groat, 1844 (ESC 3336; S 3913). Cabinet tone, some clash marks, extremely ne, scarce  £90-£120

188 Groat, 1845 (ESC 3337; S 3913). Very ne, toned  £50-£60

189 Groat, 1846 (ESC 3338; S 3913). Toned with underlying lustre, nearly extremely ne  £70-£90

190 Groat, 1847/6, 7 over 6 in date (ESC 3339; S 3913). Prettily toned, almost extremely ne and very rare  £300-£400

191 Groat, 1848/6, second 8 over 6 in date (ESC 3341; S 3913). Lustrous, extremely ne, rare  £120-£150

192 Groat, 1848/7, second 8 over 7 in date (ESC 3342; S 3913). Toned with some underlying lustre, extremely ne, rare  £100-£120

193 Groat, 1848 (ESC 3340; S 3913). Lightly toned, extremely ne £100-£120
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Groat, 1849/8, 9 over second 8 in date (ESC 3344; S 3913). Attractive cabinet tone, extremely ne, rare  £100-£120194

Groat, 1849 (ESC 3343; S 3913). Lustrous, good extremely, scarce  £100-£120195

Groat, 1851 (ESC 3345; S 3913). Cabinet tone, nearly extremely ne  £80-£100196

Groat, 1852, 2 of date slightly slanted (ESC 3346; S 3913). Toned, PVC verdigris on obverse, otherwise very ne  £120-£150197

Groat, 1854 (ESC 3351; S 3913). Toned, light scuffs to right of queen’s head, otherwise extremely ne  £80-£100198

Groat, 1855/3, second 5 in date over 3 (ESC –; S 3913). Cleaned, very ne, unlisted by Bull  £100-£120199

Groat, 1855 (ESC 3352; S 3913). Some light contact marks, spot behind head, otherwise almost extremely ne  £80-£100200

Groat, 1888 (ESC 3359; S 3930). Prettily toned, nearly extremely ne  £70-£90201
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Halfpenny, 1876H (F 325; BMC 1813; S 3957). Toned, good extremely ne  £90-£120202

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

203 Halfpenny, 1876H (F 326; BMC 1814; S 3957). Streaky patina over original colour, extremely ne £100-£120

204 Halfpenny, 1876H (F 326; BMC 1814; S 3957). Lightly toned but with much original colour, extremely ne  £90-£120

205 Farthing, 1874H  (Cooke 135; F 525; BMC 1887; S 3959). Toned with proof-like elds, good extremely ne  £100-£120

Edward VII (1901-1910)

206 Penny, 1902, low horizon (F 156; BMC 2205; S 3990A). Toned with some original colour, extremely ne, rare  £100-£120
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Halfpenny, 1902, low horizon (F 380; BMC 2220; S 3991A).  Almost extremely ne, rare  £70-£90207

Edward VIII (1936)

Fantasy silver Crown, 1936 [struck c. 1955], by J. Pinches for G. Hearn, type II, edge plain, 30.26g/12h (Giordano FM2b; Bruce
M2a). Some hairlines, otherwise as struck  £30-£40

208

Fantasy silver Crown, 1936 [struck c.1955], by J. Pinches for G. Hearn, type I, 27.13g/12h (Giordano FM1a; Bruce M1a). Fields
lightly toned and clouded, otherwise about as struck  £100-£120

209

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof Crown, 1937 (ESC 4021; S 4079). Fields lightly clouded with some hairlines, otherwise about as struck  £50-£70210

Threepences (9), 1937-1944, including restrike proof 1945 (S 4085). Generally extremely ne, the restrike as struck  £30-£40211

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

Sterling issues

Shillings (2), 1958 English rev., 1959 Scottish rev. (S 4147, 4148). Extremely ne and better £10-£20212
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Charles II (1660-1685)

Crown, 1677, third bust, edge VICESIMO NONO (ESC 398; S 3358). Toned, good ne  £120-£150213

Halfcrown, 1673, fourth bust, edge VICESIMO QVINTO (ESC 463; S 3367). Toned, good ne  £120-£150214

Shilling, 1683, fourth bust (ESC 558; S 3381). Toned, good ne and rare  £200-£300215

Maundy Set, 1678, together with Maundy Fourpence, 1679 (ESC 601, 628; S 3392) [5]. Very ne or better [Graded by NGC as
AU53, AU58, XF40, VF35, XF40]  £120-£150

216x

William and Mary (1688-1694)

Shilling, 1693, stop after GRATIA (ESC 868; S 3437). Good ne, toned  £150-£200217
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Halfcrown, 1698, edge DECIMO (ESC 1034; S 3494). Once cleaned but since retoned, very ne  £100-£120218

Anne (1702-1714)

Halfcrown, 1705, plumes, edge QVINTO (ESC 1360; S 3581). Very ne, rare  £200-£260219

Shilling, 1711, fourth bust (ESC 1408; S 3618). Prettily toned, better than very ne  £100-£120220

Shilling, 1712, fourth bust, roses and plumes (ESC 1410; S 3617). Very ne, some ecking, toned  £100-£120221

Sixpence, 1707, plumes (ESC 1455; S 3623). Toned, very ne, scarce  £70-£90222

Maundy Set, 1709 (ESC 1477; S 3599) [4]. Good ne to very ne  £100-£120223x

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

William III (1694-1702)
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Halfcrown, 1745 LIMA, edge DECIMO NONO (ESC 1687; S 3695). About very ne  £100-£120224

Maundy Set, 1746 (ESC 1773; S 3716) [4]. Very ne or better [Graded by NGC as AU55, XF40, VF30, AU55]  £100-£120225x
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George II (1727-1760)

George III (1760-1820)

Pre-1816 issues

226 Guinea, 1785, fourth bust (EGC 708; S 3728). Ex-jewellery, otherwise good ne  £500-£600

227 Half-Guinea, 1787, !fth bust (EGC 827; S 3734). Polished, edge marks, very ne  £200-£260

228 Maundy Twopence, 1800 (ESC 2421; S 3758). Good extremely ne  £20-£30

229 Maundy Penny, 1766 (ESC 2354; S 3759). Lustrous, mint state [Graded by NGC as MS64, the single nest graded example]  £70-£90x

Bank of England

MEXICO, Charles III, 8 Reales, 1772FM, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, FM inverted, 26.85g/12h (ESC 1852; S
3765A). Toned with some obverse scuffs, good ne  £120-£150

230
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BOLIVIA, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1789PR, Potosi, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.45g/12h (ESC 1855; S
3765A). Ex-jewellery, otherwise very ne, toned  £100-£120

231

Provenance: UBS Gold & Numismatik, Auction 52, 13 September 2001, Lot 3340

MEXICO, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1789FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 27.03g/12h (ESC 1852;
S 3765A). Deep scratch to upper right of obverse, good ne  £100-£120

232

PERU, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1790IJ, Lima, obv. countermaked with head of George III in oval, 26.90g/12h (ESC 1858; S 3765A).
Toned, good ne  £200-£260

233

Provenance: UBS Gold & Numismatik, Auction 69, 25 January 2007, Lot 2759

MEXICO, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1790FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 27.03g/1h (ESC 1852; S
3765A). Bright surfaces, otherwise very ne  £100-£120

234
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PERU, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1793IJ, Lima, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 26.76g/12h (ESC 1858; S 3765A).
Scratch across obverse bust, otherwise prettily toned, better than very ne  £300-£400

235

MEXICO, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1793FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in ocatgon, 26.74g/12h (ESC
1868; S 3766). Bright surfaces, good ne  £120-£150

236

MEXICO, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1795FM, Mexico City, obv. countermarked with head of George III in oval, 27.04g/12h (ESC 1852;
S 3765A). Coin very ne, countermark better £300-£400

237

BOLIVIA, Charles IV, 8 Reales, 1796PP, Potosi, obv. countermarked with head of George III in octagon, 26.53g/12h (ESC 1871; S
3766). Cleaned, good ne, rare  £300-£400

238



British Milled Coins from Various Properties

Dollar, 1804, types A/2, 26.87g/12h (ESC 1925; S 3768). Cleaned, parts of under type visible on obverse, otherwise good ne
£100-£120

239

Dollar, 1804, types C/2, 26.76g/12h (ESC 1831; S 3768). Traces of undertype visible, ne, scarce  £120-£150240

Provenance: St. James’s Auction 21, 19 April 2012, Lot 283

New coinage

Crown, 1818, edge LVIII (ESC 2005; S 3787). Sometime cleaned, and now darkly patinated, about extremely ne  £120-£150241

Crown, 1818, edge LIX (ESC 2009; S 3787). Harshly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120242

Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2010; S 3787). Cleaned with some uneven toning, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120243
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Crown, 1819, edge LIX (ESC 2010; S 3787). Toned, sometime cleaned, about extremely ne  £120-£150244

Crown, 1820, edge LX (ESC 2016; S 3787). Harshly cleaned, otherwise extremely ne  £100-£120245

Soho Mint, Birmingham

Halfpenny, 1799, laureate bust right, rev. Britannia seated left, ship with 5 incuse gunports, 1 of date clear of the sea, edge centre-
grained, 12.53g/6h (BMC 1248 [KH 26]; Selig 1102; S 3778). Attractive purple patina, extremely ne  £70-£90

246

George IV (1820-1830)

Sovereign, 1829 (M 14; S 3801). Obverse cleaned, otherwise good very ne  £900-£1,200247G

Halfcrown, 1824 (ESC 2367; S 3808). About extremely ne but bright from cleaning  £120-£150248
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Victoria (1837-1901)

Five Pounds, 1887 (Hill F30; S 3864). Fine  £1,800-£2,200249G

Sovereign, 1843, Arabic digit in date (M26; S 3852). Good !ne [Graded NGC XF 45]  £500-£600250G

Sovereign, 1846 (M 29; S 3852). Very ne  £500-£600251G

Sovereign, 1855, WW incuse (M 38; S 3852D). Very ne, edge bruise  £460-£500252G

Crown, 1847, edge XI (ESC 2567; S 3882). Cleaned, otherwise very ne  £100-£120253

Crown, 1895, edge LIX (ESC 2599; S 3937). Cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely ne  £120-£150254

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Halfcrown, 1874 (ESC 2741; S 3889). Lightly wiped in obverse eld, otherwise lustrous, good extremely ne  £150-£200255

Halfcrown, 1874 (ESC 2741; S 3889). About extremely ne, lightly cleaned  £80-£100256

Florin, 1856 (ESC 2833; S 3891). Cleaned, obverse showing resultant hairlines, better than very ne  £100-£150257

Shilling, 1838, !rst young head (ESC 2973; S 3902). Light spot of grazing below denomination, otherwise good extremely ne and
lustrous £150-£200

258

Sixpence, 1887 (ESC 3272; S 3929). Good extremely ne, attractively toned  £60-£80259

Maundy Set, 1887 (ESC 3544; S 3916) [4]. Extremely ne, toned [Graded by NGC as MS65, UNC Details, Unc Details, MS63]
£100-£120

260x

Maundy Set, 1890 (ESC 3548; S 3943) [4]. Extremely ne, toned [Graded by NGC as MS62, MS63, UNC Details, UNC Details]
£100-£120

261x

Maundy Set, 1897 (ESC 3555; S 3943) [4]. Prettily toned, good extremely ne  £100-£120262x

Maundy Set, 1899 (ESC 3557; S 3943) [4]. Extremely ne, toned [Graded by NGC as MS63, MS63, MS63, MS61]  £100-£120263x

Penny, 1882H, dies Rr (BMC 1729; S 3955). Very ne  £60-£80264

Halfpenny, 1852 (BMC 1537; S 3949). Attractively toned, extremely ne  £100-£120265

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Edward VII (1901-1910)

266 Maundy Set, 1904 (ESC 3610; S 3985) [4]. Extremely ne, toned [Graded by NGC as MS65, MS63, MS62, MS63]  £100-£120x

267 Maundy Set, 1904 (ESC 3610; S 3985) [4]. Extremely ne; in original red case of issue  £100-£120x

268 Maundy Set, 1904 (ESC 3610; S 3985) [4]. Extremely ne, toned  £100-£120x

269 Maundy Set, 1906 (ESC 3612; S 3985) [4]. Prettily toned, good extremely ne  £100-£120x

George V (1910-1936)

270 Crown, 1929 (ESC 3636; S 4036). Lightly toned with prooike elds, mint state  £150-£200

271 Crown, 1930 (ESC 3638; S 4036). Good extremely ne  £100-£120

272 Crown, 1933 (ESC 3644; S 4036). About extremely ne  £100-£120

George VI (1936-1952)

Proof set, 1937, comprising Crown to Farthing [15]. Some staining on the farthing, otherwise about as struck, in red leather case of
issue  £150-£180

273
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Proof Sovereign, 2017, Bicentenary issue, edge grained (Hill 347; S SC11). Brilliant FDC; in case of issue with Certicate of
Authenticity [No. 815]  £800-£1,000

274G

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Elizabeth II (1952-2022)

275 Sovereign, 1959 (S 4125). Good extremely ne  £460-£500G

276 Sovereign, 1967 (S 4125). Good extremely ne  £460-£500G

277 Proof Sovereign, 1980 (M 311A; S SC1). Brilliant, about as struck; in case of issue £460-£500G

278 Proof Sovereign, 1980 (M 311A; S SC1). Some clouding to elds, about as struck  £460-£500G
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Proof Sovereign, 2015 (S SC9). Brilliant, as struck; in Royal Mint presentation case of issue with certicate of authenticity (No. 1253)
£500-£600

279G

Proof Sovereign, 2015 (S SC9). Brilliant, as struck; in Royal Mint presentation case of issue with certicate of authenticity (No. 1535)
£500-£600

280G

281 Proof set, 2015, comprising gold Five Pounds to Quarter-Sovereign [5]. Brilliant, about as struck  £3,400-£4,000G
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Proof set, 2019, comprising gold Five Pounds to Quarter-Sovereign [5]. Brilliant, about as struck; in case of issue, this a little dirty 
£3,400-£4,000

282G

Britannia Proof set, 1987, comprising gold 100, 50, 25 and 10 Pounds [4]. About as struck, in case of issue with certicate of
authenticity [no. 03172]  £3,400-£4,000

283G
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Queen’s 80th Birthday, silver Proof set, 2006, Five Pounds to Penny and Maundy set (S PSS26) [13]. About as struck; in case of
issue  £100-£120

284

Proof set, 1953, comprising Crown to Farthing [10]. Extremely ne, some clouding; in case of issue  £80-£100285

Charles III (2022-     )

Proof Sovereign, 2023, Coronation (S SC14). Brilliant, as struck; in Royal Mint presentation case of issue with certicate of authenticity
(No. 08673)  £500-£600

286G
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Proof Sovereign, 2023, Coronation (S SC14). Brilliant, as struck; in Royal Mint presentation case of issue with certicate of authenticity
(No. 06242) £500-£600

287G

Gold Proof Set, 2023, comprising Five Pounds to Quarter Sovereign [5]. Brilliant, as struck; in Royal Mint presentation case with
certicate of authenticity (no. 0785)  £3,400-£4,000

288G

Proof Sovereign, 2024. Brilliant, as struck; in Royal Mint Presentation case with certicate of authenticity (no. 5586)  £500-£600289G

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Proof Set, comprising gold Five Pounds to Quarter Sovereign [5]. Good extremely ne; with certicate of authenticity (no. 257)
£3,400-£4,000

290G

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Greek Coins from various Properties

CALABRIA, Tarentum, Nomos, c. 281-72, head of Nymph left, head pulled up with band, rev. youth on horse prancing right,
ethnic behind, dolphin below, 7.32g/6h (HN Italy 1098; Vlasto 1025-7; Lockett 266). Almost very ne, portrait better, toned

£200-£260

291

SYRACUSE, Sicily, Agathokles, Gold Dekadrachm, 317-10, laureate head of Apollo left, rev. ΣΥΡ[–]ΠΣΙΩΝ, charioteer driving
galloping biga right, triskeles below horse’s forelegs, 4.25g/12h (Lockett 1001, same dies; Bérend pl.9, 1). A few edge marks,
otherwise very ne, scarce  £900-£1,200

292

SICILY, Syracuse, Hiketas II (287-278), Æ Litra, laureate head right, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt, 8.80g/7h (SNG ANS
799-802; McClean 2888-90). Very ne, some roughness £60-£80

293

SICILY, Syracuse, Hiketas II (287-278), Æ Litra, laureate head right, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt, 8.79g (McClean
2883; SNG ANS 803-7). Almost very ne  £60-£80

294

SICILY, Panormos (as Ziz), Æ Unit, head of Persephone/Tanit left wearing crown of barley, rev. horse bounding left, radiate
head of Helios above, 6.55g/6h (Jenkins, pl. 24, 20; SNG Copenahgen 519). Good ne, rare, minor smoothing  £60-£80

295

SICILY, Panormos, Litra, c. 405-380, male head left, rev. man-headed bull walking left, 0.53g/11h (Jenkins pl. 24, 12 var.). Very ne,
dark patina  £120-£150

296

KINGS OF NUMIDIA, Juba I (c. 60-46), Æ Half Unit, head of Africa right, wearing elephant scalp headdress, rev. lion advancing
right, 9.19g/12h (SNG Copenhagen 532). Very ne, rare  £200-£260

297

KINGDOM OF MACEDONIA, Alexander III, Quarter-Stater, c. 330-20, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. inscription divided
by horizontal bow and club, thunderbolt above, 2.08g/2h (SNG Saroglos 179; HGC 3.1, 897a). Fair, very rare £150-£200

298
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KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander the Great, Tetradrachm, Araodos, Posthumous issue, c. 320-15, head of Herakles right
wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ar monogram in front, ΑΛΕΧΑΝΔΡΟΥ behind, 17.30g (Price 3426;
SNG Ashmolean 3007ff). A few light marks, very ne, grey toned  £150-£180

299

KINGS OF MACEDON, Kassander (as Regent, 317-05), Tetradrachm in the name and types of Philip II, Amphipolis, laureate
head of Zeus right, rev. ΦΙΛΙΠ-ΠΟΥ, youth on horse advancing right, holding palm frond, dolphin below, pellet in π below horse’s
foreleg, 14.34g (SNG ANS 751; Troxell 331-2). Extremely ne, lustrous elds  £600-£800

300

Provenance: Ponterio Auction 130, 1 May 2004, lot 1316

KINGS OF MACEDON, Alexander the Great, Drachm, 305-297, posthumous issue struck under Lysimachos, Magnesia on the
Maeander, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, lion head by knee, 4.12g/12h
(Price 1985; ANS 1952.123.139, same dies). Very ne   £90-£120

301

THRACE, Maroneia, Triobol, c. 377-65, forepart of horse left, μ-η-τ, around, rev. grape bunch on 1nd, ivy leaf to right, 2.72g/1h
(Lockett 1118 var.; Schönert-Geiss 263-6). A little weakness on obverse, otherwise extremely ne, grey toned  £120-£150

302

KINGS OF THRACE, Lysimachos, Tetradrachm, uncertain mint mark, horned bust of Alexander right, Athena seated left,
holding Nike crowning legend, ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ ΛΥΣΙΜΑΧΟΥ around, 17.07g/10h (Thompson –; Müller 434). Good very ne, superb portrait,
prettily toned  £400-£500

303



Greek Coins from various Properties

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

KINGS OF THRACE, Koson (mid 1st cent. BC), Stater, Olbia, ΚΟΣΩΝ, Roman consul advancing left accompanied by two lictors,
monogram to left, rev. eagle standing left on sceptre, wreath in left talon, 8.57g/12h (Hourmouziadis OA/RA; RPC I, 1701A;
McClean 4547; BMC 1; Sear 1733). Small area of peripheral weakness, otherwise good very ne  £600-£800

304

EUBOIA, Histiaia, Tetrobol, c. 250-200, head of nymph right, her hair bound up with &oral wreath, rev. nymph seated left on
ship, wing on hull, 2.41g/11h (BCD 402; McClean 5729-30). Patchy toning, otherwise good very ne, an earlier issue  £90-£120

305

ATTICA, Athens, Tetradrachm, late standardised type, c. 440-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive
sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all within incuse square, 17.17g/7h (Kroll 8; Kroll Empire, *g. 2.8; BMC, Group β, 46ff; Sear 2526). Almost
extremely ne, well centred beautifully toned  £500-£600

306

Provenance: CNG Auction 100, 7 October 2015, 1372

ATTICA, Athens, Hemiobol, c. 455-405, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, olive sprig to left, ΑΘΕ to right, all
within incuse square, 0.29g/11h (Kroll Empire *g. 2.9e; BMC 112ff). About very ne, scarce  £60-£80

307

ARGOLIS, Argos, Hemidrachm, c. 90-40, struck under the magistrate Agathokleos, forepart of Wolf right, rev. large A,
magistrate’s name around in three lines, harpa below, 3.226g/3h (McClean 6846; BCD 1170). Very ne, some toning  £90-£120

308
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MYSIA, Pergamum, Tetradrachm, struck under Q. Caecilius Metellus Pius Scipio Nasica as Imperator and Proconsul of Syria,
49-8, Cista Mystica within ivy wreath, rev. two serpents entwinded around legionary aquila, 11.89g/12h (SNG France 1763-5; BMC
pg. 126, 127). About very ne, a few peripheral marks, grey toned  £200-£260

309

Provenance: Bt T. Cederlind

IONIA, Ephesos, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, yr 45 [90/89], cista mystica with serpent emerging, all within ivy wreath, rev. bow-
case with serpents, ME at left, serpent staff above, torch at right, 12.68g/12h (Kleiner, MN 18, 45; SNG Copenhagen 326). Almost
extremely ne  £100-£120

310

KINGS OF CAPPADOCIA, Ariarathes IX, Drachm, yr 3 [98 BC], diademed head right, rev. Athena standing left, holding Nike
and and shield, date in exergue, 4.10g/1h (Mørkholm 9; Lockett 3082). Very ne, strong portrait  £60-£80

311

SELEUKID KINGDON, Seleukos I Nikator, Drachm, struck in the name and types of Alexander III during the Second Satrapy,
c. 311-300, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, upright anchor in "eld,
4.23g/2h (SC 96.10a; Price 3360; CNG 421, 204 same dies). Very ne, reverse die of crude style  £90-£120

312

SELEUKID KINGDOM, Antiochos I (281-261), Tetradrachm, Seleucia-on-the-Tigris, c. 278-261, diademed bust right, straight
ties, rev. Apollo seated left on omphalos, testing arrow and holding bow on ground, 17.06g/3h (SC 379.3d; BMC 16). Very ne,
portrait struck in high relief  £150-£180

313

SELEUKID KINGDOM, Antiochos VII, Tetradrachm, Antioch-on-the-Orontes, 138-129, diademed bust right, rev. Athena
standing left, holding Nike in outstretched right hand, resting left hand on ægis, two monograms in left "eld, all within laurel-
wreath, 16.35g/12h (SC 2061.1h). Good ne, grey toned  £90-£120

314
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SELEUKID KINGDOM, Alexander II Zabinas (128-22), Antioch-on-the-Orontes, diademed head right, rev. Zeus Nikephoros
seated left on ornate stool, holding sceptre, wreath-bearing Nike leaving outstretched right hand, ΙΖΙ in outer #eld, star above A
below stool, 16.52g/1h (SC 2217.3b). A few light scratches, otherwise better than very ne, some iridescent toning  £200-£260

315

SELEUKID KINGDOM, Antiochos X (c. 94-88), Tetradrachm, Antioch-on-the-Orontes, diademed bust right in #lleted border,
rev. Zeus seated left holding Victory and sceptre, monograms in outer left #eld, triangle under throne, all within wreath,
15.38g/12h (SC 2428c). Better than very ne, scratched in obverse eld  £90-£120

316

SELEUKID KINGDOM, Philip I Philadelphos, Tetradrachm, Antioch on the Orontes, c. 88-75, diademed bust right, rev. Zeus
seated left on throne, holding Victory who crowns him, monogram under throne, 15.59g (SC 2463.1). Good ne, some toning 

£80-£100

317

PHOENICIA, Tyre, Shekel, yr 31 [96/5], laureate head of Melkart right, rev. eagle standing left on ship prown, date above club in
left #eld, monogram to right, 13.83g/12h (BMC p.241, 118; DCA 919). Good ne  £90-£120

318

Provenance: Bt T. Cederlind

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy II (282-246), series 2F Diobol, Alexandria, c. 282-260, laureate head of Zeus right,
rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt, Σ above Galatian shield in left #eld, monogram between eagle’s legs, 14.82g/12h (Lorber
CPE B180; Svoronos 553). About very ne  £60-£80

319

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy IV, Drachm, series 5E, horned head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev. eagle standing left
on thunderbolt, cornucopia in left #eld, 72.86g/12h (CPE B497; Svoronos 992). Good ne, some red-green deposits  £60-£80

320

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Ptolemy IV, Drachm, series 5E, horned head of Zeus-Ammon right, rev. eagle standing left
on thunderbolt, cornucopia in left #eld, 59.75g/12h (CPE B495; Svoronos 1125). Good ne, light porosity  £90-£120

321

PTOLEMAIC KINGS OF EGYPT, Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 2 [116-5], diademed head of
Ptolemy right, rev. ΠΤΟΛΕΜΑΙΟΥ ΒΑΣΙΛΕΩΣ around Eagle standing left on thunderbolt, LA left, ΠA right, 14.20g/11h (Svoronos 1659; SNG
Copenhagen 347). Good very ne, some toning  £200-£260

322
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KINGS OF PARTHIA, Gotarzes I (95-87), Drachm, draped and diademed bust left wearing tiara, rev. archer seated right,
inspecting bow, 4.12g/12h (Shore 115; Sunrise 33.4). Better than very ne  £80-£100

323

KINGS OF PARTHIA, Gotarzes I (95-87), Drachm, draped and diademed bust left wearing tiara, rev. archer seated right,
inspecting bow, 4.14g/12h (Shore 115; Sunrise 33.4); together with miscellaneous Greek silver coins (5) [6]. Varied state

£100-£150

324

SASANIAN KINGS, Shapur I, Drachm, 240-70, uncertain mint, 3.89g/3h (Göbl 23); Shapur II, Drachm, 309-79, uncertain mint,
4.28g/2h (Göbl Ia/6a); Shapur III, Drachm, 383-88, uncertain mint, 3.51g/3h (Göbl I/1) [3]. Scarcer issues, very ne or better

£100-£120

325

SASANIAN KINGS, Ardashir I, Drachm, 223-40, 4.12g/10h (Göbl III/2; Sunrise 714 var.). Good very ne or better, rare
£100-£120

326

SASANIAN KINGS, Narseh, Drachm, 293-303, uncertain mint, 3.71g/3h (Göbl II/2); Yazdegard I, Drachms (2), 399-420,
uncertain mints, 4.38g/3h, 3.98g/2h (Göbl 147); Vahram I, Drachm, 420-38, uncertain mint, 4.01g/2h (Göbl I/2); Yazdegard II,
Drachm, 438-57, uncertain mint, 3.89g/3h (Göbl 160); Peroz, Drachm, 459-84, uncertain mint, 4.09g/3h (Göbl 160) [6]. Generally
good very ne  £100-£120

327

SASANIAN KINGS, Kavad I, Drachm, 498-531, uncertain mint, 4.11g/3h; Hormazd IV, Drachm, 579-91, uncertain mint,
4.13g/3h; Kushro II, Drachms (2), both 590-627, uncertain mints, 3.86g/3h, 3.33g/3h; Ardashir III, Drachm, 628-30, uncertain
mint, 3.42g/3h; Abd Allah ibn Amir, Governor of Basra, Drachm, 662-66, Bishapur mint, 3.07g/3h, Ubayd Allah, ibn Ziyad,
Governor of Khurasan, Drachm, Basra mint, 3.39g/4h [7]. Generally very ne or better  £100-£120

328
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Anonymous, Æ Litra, c. 235, second series, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. horse rearing left, ROMA below, 3.91g (Craw. 26/3;
HN 308). Good very ne, green patina with trace of porosity  £100-£120

329

Anonymous, Aes Grave Triens, c. 225-217, helmeted head of Minerva left, four pellets below, rev. prow right, four pellets below,
80.93g/12h (Craw. 35/3a; HN Italy 339). About very ne, red and green patina  £260-£300

330

Anonymous, Æ Semuncia, c. 217-15, draped bust of Mercury right, wearing winged petasus, rev. ship prow right, ROMA above,
5.44g (Craw. 38/7; BMCRR 129-68). Some roughness, very ne, green patina  £60-£80

331

Anonymous, Æ Quadrans, V series, 211-10, Southeast Italian mint, head of Hercules right, wearing lion skin, rev. prow right, V to
right, three pellets below, 7.48g (Craw. 87/4). Good ne, very rare  £40-£50

332

C. Minucius Augurinus, Denarius, c. 135, helmeted head of Roma right, ROMA behind, X before, rev. spiral column with Aeolic
capital, decorated with two bells, surmounted by togate statue, corn-ears and lions foreparts at base, togate !gures standing either
side, C AVG above, 3.89g/5h (Craw. 242/1; RSC Minucia 3). Good ne, reverse better  £60-£80

333

Numerius Fabius Pictor, Denarius, c. 126, helmeted head of Roma right, X crossed behind, uncertain control letter before, rev.
Q. Fabius Pictor seated left on chair, helmeted and cuirassed, holding apex and spear, shield inscribed QVIRIN beside, N FABI PICTOR

either side, ROMA in exergue, control letter V behind head of Pictor, 3.82g/11h (Craw. 268/1b; RSC Fabia 11). Edge cut, about very
ne, dark toning  £80-£100

334

Provenance: Bt Nigel Mills July 2013
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M. Furius L.f. Philus, Denarius, c. 119, laureate bearded head of Janus, M FOVRI L F around, rev. Roma standing left, holding wreath
and transverse sceptre, ROMA behind, to left trophy of Gallic arms !anked by a carnyx and shield on each side, PHLI in exergue,
3.82g/6h (Craw. 281/1; RSC Furia 18). About very ne  £60-£80

335

Mn. Aemilius Lepidus, Denarius, c. 114-3, laureate, draped and diademed bust of Roma right, ROMA before, X crossed behind,
3.62g (cf. Craw. 291/1; cf. RSC Aemilia 7). An obverse brockage, led on edge, otherwise good ne  £30-£40

336

P. Porcius Laeca, Denarius, c. 110-9, helmeted head of Roma right, [ROMA] above, P LAECA behind, x before, 3.38g (cf. Craw. 301/1;
cf. RSC Porcia 4). An obverse brockage, corroded surfaces, otherwise ne  £30-£40

337

M. Herennius, Denarius, c. 108-7, diademed head of Pietas right, PIETA[S] behind, rev. Amphinomus running right, bearing his father
on his shoulder, M HERENNI left, uncertain control mark before, 3.80g/2h (Craw. 308/1b; RSC Herennia 1a; RCV 185). Good ne

£60-£80

338

M. Herrenius, Denarius, c. 108-7, diademed head of Pietas right, PIETAS behind, control mark G before, rev. one of the Catanaean
brothers running right, bearing his father on his shoulder, M HERENNI left, 3.83g/2h (Craw. 308/1a; RSC Herennia 1). Dusty patina,
slightly off-centre otherwise very ne  £60-£80

339

Provenance: Bt Nigel Mills

C. Vibius C.f. Pansa, Denarius, c. 90, laureate head of Apollo right, PANSA behind, control symbol serpent before, rev. Minerva
driving quadriga right, C VIBIVS C F in exergue, 3.58g/1h (Craw. 342/5b; RSC Vibia 1). Very ne, grey toned  £60-£80

340

Provenance: Bt Andy Hayler

M. Porcius Cato, c. 89, wreathed head of Liber right, M CATO behind, rev. Victory seated left, holding patera in right hand and palm
frond in left, VICTRIX in exergue, 2.14g (Craw. 343/2b; BMCRR Italy 662; RSC Porcia 7). Minor roughness on obverse, otherwise good
very ne  £60-£80
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L. Cassius Q.f. Longinus, Denarius, c. 78, head of Liber or Bacchus right, wearing ivy-wreath, thyrsus over shoulder, rev. head of
Libera left, wearing vine wreath, L CASSI Q F, 4.17g/9h (Craw. 386/1; RSC Cassia 6). Very ne  £60-£80

342

Mn. Aquilius Mn.F. Mn.n., serrate Denarius, c. 71, helmeted and draped head of Virtus right, VIRTVS before, III VIR behind, rev.
warrior holding shield and raising up fallen !gure, SICIL below, MN AQVIL MN F MN N around, 3.84g/6h (Craw. 401/1; RSC Aquilia 2). Very
ne  £80-£100

343

C. Hosidius C.f. Geta, Denarius, c. 68, draped bust of Diana right, bow and quiver over shoulder, GETA before, III VIR behind, rev.
boar wounded by spear and attacked by hound right, C HOSIDI C F in exergue, 3.93g/5h (Craw. 407/2; RSC Hosidia 1). Lightly toned
and better than very ne  £80-£100

344

M. Plaetorius Cestianus, Denarius, c. 67, draped bust with attributes of Isis, Minerva, Apollo, Diana and Victory right, cornucopia
before, CESTIANVS behind, S C before, rev. eagle on thunderbolt, M PLAETORIVS M F AED CVR around, 3.95g/5h (Craw. 409/1; RSC Plaetoria
4). Attractively toned, good ne  £60-£80

345

Faustus Cornelius Sulla, Denarius, c. 56, draped, diademed and laureate bust of Venus right, sceptre over shoulder, S C behind,
rev. three trophies, jug left, lituus right, FAVSTVS monogram in exergue, 4.07g/11h (Craw. 426/3; RSC Cornelia 63). Banker’s mark
below chin, otherwise better than very ne and toned  £100-£150

346
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Cn. Plancus, Denarius, c. 55, female head right, wearing causia, CN [PLANCIVS] before, AED CVR S C behind, rev. Cretan goat right, bow
and quiver behind, 3.88g/11h (Craw. 432/1; RSC Plancia 1). Struck off-centre, otherwise very ne, toned with some surface deposits

£80-£100

347

Q. Servilius Cæpio (M. Junius) Brutus, Denarius, 54, head of L. Junius Brutus right, BRVTVS behind, rev. head of C. Servilius Ahala
right, AHALA behind, 3.88g/8h (Craw. 433/2; RSC Junia 30). Well-centred on a full an, bright metal and very ne  £200-£260

348

Q. Servilius Cæpio (M. Junius) Brutus, Denarius, 54, head of Libertas right, hair tied into a knot and jewels in hair above her
forehead, LIBERTAS behind, rev. the consul L. Junius Brutus walking left between two lictors, preceded by an accensus, BRVTVS in
exergue, 3.54g/2h (Craw. 433/1; RSC Junia 31). Previously mounted, otherwise ne £100-£150

349

Brutus, Denarius, 54, head of Libertas right, hair tied into a knot and jewels in hair above her forehead, LIBERTAS behind, rev. the
consul L. Junius Brutus walking left between two lictors, preceded by an accensus, BRVTVS in exergue, 3.84g/6h (Craw. 433/1; RSC
Junia 31). Good very ne, iridescently toned, surface scratches  £400-£500

350

Q. Servilius Cæpio (M. Junius) Brutus, Denarius, 54, head of Libertas right, hair tied into a knot and jewels in hair above her
forehead, LIBERTAS behind, rev. the consul L. Junius Brutus walking left between two lictors, preceded by an accensus, BRVTVS in
exergue, 3.79g/5h (Craw. 433/1; RSC Junia 31). A couple edge cuts, minor porosity, otherwise very ne  £150-£200

351

Caius Coelius Caldus, Denarius, 51, C COEL CALDVS, head of Caldus right, tablet inscribed L.D behind, COS below, rev. [–]ALDVS III VIR

and Macedonian shield before radiate head of Sol, oval shield decorated with thunderbolt behind, 3.88g/6h (Craw. 437/1a; BMCRR
3833; RSC Coelia 4). Very ne, cleaned bright  £90-£120

352
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Mn. Acilius Galbrio, Denarius, c. 49, laureate head of Salus right, rev. Valetudo standing left, holding serpent in right hand, leaning
left shoulder on column behind, 3.86g (Craw. 442/1a; BMCRR 3944-6; RSC Acilia 8). Extremely ne, grey toned  £150-£200

353

Provenance: Bt T. Cederlind

The Pompeians

Sextus Pompey, Denarius, Sicily, 42-40, bare-headed bust of Pompey the Great right, jug behind and lituus before, [MAG PIVS IMP

ITER] around, rev. Neptune standing left between Catanaean brothers and father over their shoulder, [PRAEF] above, CLAS ET ORAE MARIT

EX S C in exergue, 3.06g/6h (Craw. 511/3a; RSC 17). Harshly cleaned, banker’s marks to obverse, about ne  £60-£80

354

The Caesarians

Julius Caesar, Denarius, military mint travelling with Caesar, 49-8, elephant walking right, trampling on dragon, CAESAR in exergue,
rev. emblems of the ponti!cate; simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex, 3.87g/3h (Craw. 443/1; RSC 49). Good very ne, beautifully
toned  £600-£800

355

Provenance: Spink Auction 4 December 2012, lot 737

Julius Caesar, Denarius, military mint travelling with Caesar, 49-8, elephant walking right, trampling on dragon, CAESAR in exergue,
rev. emblems of the ponti!cate; simpulum, aspergillum, axe and apex, 3.23g/11h (Craw. 443/1; RSC 49). Banker’s mark, good ne,
dark toned  £300-£360

356

Julius Caesar, Denarius, military mint moving with Caesar in Africa, 47-6, diademed head of Venus right, her hair rolled back and
tied into a knot, rev. CAESAR downwards to right, Aeneas walking left holding the Palladium in right hand, carrying his father
Anchises on left shoulder, 3.57g/5h (Craw. 458/1; RSC 12). Edge led, about ne  £100-£150

357
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Julius Caesar, Denarius, military mint moving with Caesar in Africa, 47-6, diademed head of Venus right, her hair rolled back and
tied into a knot, rev. CAESAR downwards to right, Aeneas walking left holding the Palladium in right hand, carrying his father
Anchises on left shoulder, 3.58g/6h (Craw. 458/1; RSC 12). Lightly corroded surfaces, otherwise good ne  £200-£260

358

Julius Caesar, Denarius, military mint in North Africa (possibly Utica), c. early 46, head of Ceres, wearing a wreath of corn, COS

TERT DICT ITER around, rev. simpulum, aspergillum, jug and lituus, AVGVR PONT MAX above and below, D in !eld right, 3.82g/4h (Craw.
467/1a; RSC 4a). Good ne, scarce  £90-£120

359

Julius Caesar, Denarius, January - February 44, struck under the moneyer M. Mettius, CAESAR IMP, laureate bust of Julius Caesar
right, lituus and simpulum behind, rev. M. METTIVS, Venus standing left, holding Victory and sceptre, shield set on globe behind, G in
!eld, 3.72g/6h (Craw. 480/3; BMCRR 4143; RSC 34). Good ne, the obverse well centred and clear  £400-£500

360

A Lifetime ‘Portrait’ of Caesar

Conspirators

Brutus, Denarius, mint moving with Brutus, 42, veiled and draped bust of Libertas right, L SESTI PRO Q around, rev. tripod between
axe and simpulum, Q. CAEPIO. BRVTUS PRO COS, 3.52g/12h (Craw. 502/2; BMCRR East 41; RSC Brutus 11). Banker’s mark on reverse,
edge ling, otherwise good ne, scarce  £150-£200

361

The Second Triumvirate

Fulvia, Quinarius, Lugdunum, c. 43-2, bust of Victory right, with the likeness of Fulvia, III VIR R P C around, rev. Lion walking right,
ANTONI above, IMP below, [XLI] right, 1.77g/10h (Craw. 489/6; RSC Fulvia 3). Scratches to both sides, otherwise ne and toned £60-£80

362
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Mark Antony and Lucius, Denarius, mint moving with Mark Antony, 41, moneyer M. Cocceius Nerva, bare head of Mark
Antony right, M ANT IMP [AVG III VIR R P C M] NERVA PROQ P around, rev. bare head of Lucius Antonius right, L ANTONIVS COS around, 3.53g/11h
(cf. Craw. 517/5a-b; cf. RSC 2-2a). Banker’s marks, otherwise good ne and toned  £200-£260

363
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Mark Antony with Octavian, Denarius, mint moving with Antony, spring - early summer 41, moneyer Marcus Barbatius Pollio, M

ANT IMP AVG III VIR R P C M BARBAT Q P around bare head of Mark Antony right, rev. CAESAR IMP PONT III VIR R P C around bare head of Octavian
right, 3.82g/12h (Craw. 517/2; BMCRR East 100; RSC 8a). Some minor porosity, tiny striking crack, otherwise good very ne with
superb portraits, rare thus  £800-£1,000

364

Provenance: Nomos Obolos 3, 15 November 2015, lot 265

Mark Antony, Denarius, Athens, summer 38, Mark Antony standing right, togate and wearing veil, holding lituus in right hand, M

ANTONIVS M F M N AVGVR IMP TERT around, rev. radiate head of Sol right, III VIR R P C [COS DESIG IT]ER ET TERT around, 3.88g/6h (Craw. 533/2;
RSC 13a). Good very ne and attractively toned, however reverse slightly off-centre  £200-£260

365

Mark Antony, Denarius, Athens, summer 38, Mark Antony standing right, togate and wearing veil, holding lituus in right hand, [M

ANT]ONIVS M F M N AVGVR IMP TERT around, rev. radiate head of Sol right, III VIR R P C COS DESIG ITER ET TERT around, 3.52g/9h (Craw. 533/2; RSC
13a). Banker’s marks, very ne  £100-£150

366

Octavian and Agrippa, Denarius, uncertain mint, 38, bearded head of Octavian right, IMP CAESAR DIVI F IVLI F around, rev. [M] AGRIPPA

COS DESIG in two lines, 3.93g/8h (Craw. 534/3; RSC 545). Some surface marks, otherwise very ne with an impressive portrait
£200-£260

367
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Octavian, Denarius, Uncertain mint, 37, bearded head of Octavian right, IMP CAESAR DIVI F III VIR ITER R P C around, rev. simpulum,
aspergillum, jug and lituus, COS ITER ET TER DESIG around, 3.98g/7h (Craw. 538/1; RSC 91). Harshly cleaned and since re-toned, otherwise
ne  £100-£150

368

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Mark Antony, possibly Athens, 33, bare head right, ANTON AVG [IMP] III COS [DES III III

V R P C] around, rev. [M S]ILANVS AVG Q PRO COS in two lines, 3.48g/4h (Craw. 542/1; RSC 71). About ne, scarce  £200-£260
369

Post Second Triumvirate

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG [III VIR R P C]
around, rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG XVII CLASSICAE above, 3.35g/5h (Craw. 544/10; RSC 50). Fine, scuffed, scarce

£60-£80

370

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG III either side, 3.67g/6h (Craw. 544/14; RSC 27). Good very ne, iridescent tone, some
peripheral scuffing  £240-£300

371

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG III either side, 3.82g/6h (Craw. 544/15; RSC 28). Banker’s mark above galley,
otherwise attractively toned and very ne  £120-£150

372
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Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG III either side, 3.39g/6h (Craw. 544/15; RSC 28). Fine  £90-£120

373

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG IIII either side, 3.24g/4h (Craw. 544/16; RSC 29). Scratch across reverse, otherwise
about ne and toned £60-£80

374

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG [III V]IR R P C

around, rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG VII either side, 3.32g/4h (Craw. 544/20; RSC 34). About ne with some
peripheral weakness  £60-£80

375

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG IX either side, 3.13g/6h (Craw. 544/23; RSC 37). Some surfaces scratches, otherwise
very ne and toned  £100-£150

376

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG X either side, 3.35g/6h (Craw. 544/24; RSC 38). Banker’s marks, ne  £60-£80

377

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG X either side, 3.63g/7h (Craw. 544/24; RSC 38). Slightly ragged an, otherwise good
ne and reverse better  £80-£100

378

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG XV either side, 3.32g/4h (Craw. 544/30; RSC 47). Banker’s marks, ne  £60-£80

379

Mark Antony, Denarius, military mint moving with Antony possibly Patrae, 32-1, praetorian galley right, ANT AVG III VIR R P C around,
rev. legionary eagle between two standards, LEG XV either side, 3.61g/6h (Craw. 544/30; RSC 47). Toned, well-centred and very ne

£90-£120

380

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Roman Coins from Various Properties

Octavian (31-27 BC)

Denarius, Rome, 32-29, bust of Venus right, rev. Octavian advancing left, holding transverse spear, CAESAR DIVI F in !eld, 3.56g/12h
(RIC 251; RSC 70). Pronounced countermark in eld, mottled toning, nearly very ne £100-£150

381

Denarius, Uncertain mint possibly Brundisium or Rome, 32-29, bust of Victory right, with wings spread, rev. male !gure, possibly
Octavian as Neptune, standing left, right foot on globe, holding aplustre in right hand and spear in left, CAESAR DIVI F in !eld, 3.46g/2h
(RIC 256; RSC 60). Good ne, however marked in elds and along edge  £100-£150

382

Denarius, Uncertain mint, possibly Brundisium or Rome, 29-7, laureate head of Augustus right, winged thunderbolt behind, rev.
Octavian seated left on curule chair, holding Victory in right hand, IMP CAESAR in !eld, 3.80g/3h (RIC 270; RSC 116). Some surface
scratches in eld, otherwise good ne  £200-£300

383

Denarius, Uncertain mint, possibly Brundisium or Rome, 29-7, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. Octavian, veiled and draped,
driving yoke of oxen right, whip in left hand, [I]MP CAESAR in exergue, 3.78g/8h (RIC 272; RSC 117). Banker’s marks in obverse eld,
toned and good ne £150-£200

384

Quinarius, 29-7, bare head of Octavian right, CAESAR IM[P VII] around, rev. Victory standing, holding wreath and palm, on cista mystica
between two snakes, [A]SIA [REC]EPTA around, 1.57g/3h (RIC 276; RSC 14). Banker’s marks, otherwise lightly toned and ne  £60-£80

385

Augustus (27 BC-AD 14)

Denarius, Spain, possibly Colonia Patricia, c. 19, bare head of Augustus right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS around, rev. SIGNIS above RECEPTIS below,
aquila left and standard right, S P Q R arranged around shield, 3.72g/8h (RIC 86a; BMC 417; RSC 265). Fine, banker’s marks £90-£120

386

Denarius, Spain, possibly Colonia Patricia, 19-18, bare head right, rev. oak wreath, [OB] CIVIS SERVATOS around, 3.58g/6h (RIC 40a;
RSC 210). Fine, scuff on neck, some toning  £90-£120

387
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Denarius, Colonia Patricia, 19, CAESAR AVGVSTVS, bust right, rev. OB CIVIS SERVATOS, legend in three lines within oak wreath, 3.76g/7h (RIC
77A; BMC 378; RSC 208). Good very ne, portrait well struck up and of ne style, attractive dark tone  £400-£500

388

Provenance: Gorny & Mosch Auction 141, 10 October 2005, lot 249

Denarius, Colonia Patricia, 19-15, bare head right, CAESAR AVGVSTVS around, rev. round shield inscribed CL V, with S P Q R in corners
between aquila left and standard right, SIGNIS RECEPTIS above and below, 3.38g/7h (RIC 86a; RSC 265). Cleaning scratches, otherwise
good ne  £100-£150

389

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins

Denarius, Lugdunum, 15-13, bare head right, AVGVSTVS DIVI F around, rev. Actian Apollo standing left, holding lyre and plectrum, IMP X

ACT in !eld and exergue, 3.35g/3h (RIC 171a; RSC 144). Cleaned with some porosity, otherwise ne, clear portrait  £100-£150
390

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; bt Silbury Coins, December 2023

Denarius, Lugdunum, 15-13, bare head right, AVGVSTVS DIVI F around, rev. Actian Apollo standing left, holding lyre and plectrum, IMP X

ACT in !eld and in exergue, 3.61g/2h (RIC 171a; RSC 144). Banker’s marks, good ne with a clear portrait  £150-£200
391

Denarius, Lugdunum, 15-13, bare head right, AVGVSTVS DIVI F around, rev. Actian Apollo standing left, holding lyre and plectrum, IMP X

ACT in !eld and in exergue, 3.52g/2h (RIC 171a; RSC 144). Some porosity, otherwise about very ne  £150-£200
392
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Denarius, Lugdunum, 2 BC-AD 4, CAESAR [–] DIVI F PATER PATRIAE around laureate head of Augustus right, rev. C L CAESAR[–] in exergue,
[–] COS DESIG PRINC IVVENT around Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing front, each togate and resting hand on shields, before each is a
spear upright, in !eld between simpulum left and lituus right, 3.71g/6h (RIC 207; RSC 43). Struck on a slightly elongated an, ne

£60-£80

393

Provenance: The Helmingham Hoard, Noonans Auction, 18 September 2024, Lot 211

Denarius, Lugdunum, 2 BC-AD 4, CAESAR AVGVSTVS DIVI F [PATER PATRIAE] around laureate head of Augustus, right, rev. C L CAESAR[ES] in
exergue, [AVGVSTI F COS DESIG PRINC] IVVENT around Gaius and Lucius Caesar standing facing, each togate and resting hand on shields,
before each is a spear upright, in !eld between simpulum left and lituus right, 3.75g/9h (RIC 207; RSC 43). Reverse struck off-centre,
otherwise good ne with a dusty patina  £100-£150

394

Denarius, Samos, 21-20, bare head right, [C]AESAR behind, rev. young bull standing right, head erect, AVGVSTVS above, 3.54g/11h (RIC
475; RSC 28). Surface scuffs, otherwise ne  £100-£150

395

Agrippa (d. 12 BC)

As, restitution issue under Caligula, Rome, 37-41, laureate bust left, rev. Neptune standing left, wearing drapery over arms,
holding dolphin and trident, S C in !eld, 11.30g (RIC Gaius 58; BMC Tiberius 161; RCV 1812). Some pitting and light scratches,
otherwise good ne with a red patina  £60-£80

396

Tiberius (14-37)

Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right on
chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, PONTIF MAXIM

around, 3.63g/3h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). A trace of light porosity, otherwise good very ne and prettily toned, with a superb portrait
£700-£900

397

Provenance: CNG Triton XVI, 9 January 2013, lot 1026
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Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right on
chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, PONTIF MAXIM

around, 3.72g/12h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Extremely ne, light iridescent toning over bright elds  £700-£900

398

Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right on
chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, PONTIF MAXIM

around, 3.73g/1h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Some minor porosity on obverse, hairline striking crack, otherwise better than very ne £150-£200

399

Denarius, Lugdunum, after AD 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGV[STVS] around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right
on chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, PONTIF MAXIM

around, 3.68g/7h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Very ne, portrait better and well struck up, lightly toned  £200-£260

400

Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGV[STVS] around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right on
chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, PONTIF MAXIM

around, 3.64g/6h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Previously mounted, scratched on obverse otherwise very ne £100-£150

401

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Bt Baldwin 2022

fourrée Denarius, after Lugdunum, after 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGVS[TVS] around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and
seated right on chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, PO

[NTIF MAXIM] around, 2.80g/6h (cf. RIC 30; cf. RSC 16a). Breaks in silver plate revealing copper core, about ne  £40-£60

402
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Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, laureate head right, [TI CAE]SAR DIVI AVG F AVGVSTVS around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right on
chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, PONTIF [MAXIM]
around, 3.32g/1h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Fair to ne £60-£80

403

Denarius, Lugdunum, after 16, laureate head right, TI CAESAR DIVI AVG F AVGV[STVS] around, rev. Livia as Pax, draped and seated right on
chair with ornamented legs, feet on footstool, holding branch in left hand and sceptre in right, single line below, PONTIF MAXIM

around, 3.66g/12h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). A few scuffs, good ne, clear portrait  £90-£120

404

Sestertius, 22-3, Augustus radiate, seated left, feet on stool, holding laurel-branch and sceptre, altar in front on left, DIVVS AVGVSTVS

PATER around, rev. TI CAESAR DIVI F AVGVST P M TR POT XXIII around large S C, 22.14g/12h (RIC 49; BMC 74). Fine, dark patina £80-£100
405

Caligula [Gaius] (37-41)

Denarius, Lugdunum, 37, bare head of Caligula right, C CAESAR AVG GERM P M TR POT around, rev. DIVVS AVG PATER PATRIAE, radiate head of
Augustus right, 3.59g/4h (RIC 10; BMCRE 10; RSC 3). Small area of roughness behind head, otherwise very ne, excellent portraits

£1,500-£1,800

406

Denarius, Lugdunum, 40, laureate head right, C CAESAR AVG PON M TR POT III COS III around, rev. radiate head of Augustus right, DIVVS AVG

PATER PATR[IAE] around, 3.69g/6h (RIC 24; RSC 7). Struck on a slightly irregular an, otherwise very ne and rare  £1,000-£1,500
407

As, 40-1, bare head left, C CAESAR DIVI AVG PRON AVG P M TR P IIII P P, rev. Vesta seated left on throne, holding patera and sceptre, VESTA

above, S C in !eld, 11.42g/7h (RIC 54; BMC 72-3). Green brown patina, very ne  £100-£150
408

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection
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Claudius (41-54)

Denarius, 54, laureate head left, DIVVS CLAVDIVS AVGVSTVS around, rev. slow quadriga, ornamented, right, surmounted by four miniature
horses, victories either side, EX SC in exergue, 3.56g/7h (RIC Nero 5; RSC 32). Some edge marks, otherwise beautifully toned with a
strong portrait and good very ne  £2,000-£2,600

409

Provenance: Nomos AG, Auction 11, 9 October 2015, lot 166

Denarius, Lugdunum, 46-7, laureate head right, TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P VI IMP XI around, rev. trimphal arch, DE BRITANN on architrave,
surmounted by equestrian statue between trophies, 3.60g/6h (RIC 34; BMC 35; RSC 18). Very ne, well centred and with light grey-
golden toning, scarce and evocative  £1,500-£1,800

410

The Conquest of Britain

fourrée Denarius, laureate head right, TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG P M TR P VI IMP XI around, rev. S P Q R PP OB CS in three lines within oak wreath,
2.87g/9h (cf. RIC 41; cf. RSC 87). Several breaks in plating revealing a copper core, otherwise very ne and reverse better  £300-£400

411

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins, Waveney Hoard

Denarius, Lugdunum, 50, laureate head of Claudius right, TI CLAVD CAESAR AVG GERM P M TRIB POT P P around, rev. draped bust of young
Nero left, NERO CLAVD CAES DRVSVS GERM PRINC IVVENT around, 3.55g/8h (RIC 83; RSC 5; BMC 80). About very ne with two clear portraits,
scarce thus  £700-£900

412x

Nero (54-68)

Denarius, 67-8, laureate and bearded head right, IMP NERO CAESAR AVG P P, rev. Salus, draped, seated left, on ornamental throne, holding
patera in right hand and resting left hand on side, SALVS below, 3.33g/6h (RIC 71; RSC 316). Good very ne with attractive golden
toning and a striking portrait, reverse slightly grainy  £1,000-£1,200

413

Provenance: Stack’s (pre-Feb 2011), Coin Galleries, 18 August 2009, lot 4284
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Denarius, 65-6, laureate head right, [NERO] CAESAR AVGV[STVS] around, rev. round hexastyle temple with statue of Vesta inside, VESTA

above, 2.65g/6h (RIC 62; RIC 355). Harshly cleaned, otherwise good ne and scarce  £40-£60
414

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin Christmas FPL, 2022 (90)

Galba (68-69)

Denarius, Tarraco, 68-9, laureate head right, SER GALBA IMP CAESAR AVG [P M] TR P around, rev. Concordia, draped, standing left, holding
branch and cornucopia, CONCORDIA PROVINCIARVM around, 3.44g/6h (RIC 54; RSC 38). Lightly porous surfaces, very ne and rare

 £200-£260

415

Denarius, April 68-January 69, bare head right, IMP SER GALBA AVG around, rev. S P Q R OB C S in three lines within oak-wreath, 3.43g/6h
(RIC 167; RSC 286). Good very ne, even dark toning with underlying golden hues  £1,200-£1,500

416

Provenance: Numismatica Ars Classica, Auction 59, 4 April 2011, lot 1887

Denarius, 68-9, bare head right, IMP SER GALBA AVG around, rev. S P Q R OB C S in three lines within oak-wreath, 3.40g/6h (RIC 167; RSC
287). Fine, some smoothing on face  £80-£100

417

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection

Denarius, Rome, c. 68-9, laureate head right, IMP SER GALBA CAESAR AVG around, rev. Victory standing left on globe, holding wreath and
palm, VICTORIA PR around, 3.38g/6h (RIC 234; RSC 330). Good ne, toned  £120-£150

418
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Otho (69)

Denarius, 69, bare head right, [IMP] M OTHO CAE[SAR] AVG TR P around, rev. Securitas, draped, standing left, holding wreath in right hand
and sceptre in left, SECVRITAS P R around, 3.34g/5h (RIC 8; RSC 7). Scratch across neck, otherwise better than very ne with lightly
iridescent toning  £1,200-£1,500

419

Denarius, 69, bare head right, [IMP M OTHO] CAESAR AVG TR P around, rev. Victory, draped, advancing right, holding wreath in right hand
and palm in left, VICTORIA OTHONIS around, 3.00g/6h (RIC 14; RSC 27). Fine  £200-£260

420

Vitellius (69)

Denarius, April-December 69, laureate head right, A VITE[LL]IVS GERM IMP AVG TR P around, rev. tripod lebes, surmounted by dolphin,
raven below, XV VIR SACR FAC around, 3.40g/5h (RIC 109; RSC 111). Very ne, attractive bright metal  £120-£150

421

Denarius, April-December 69, laureate head right, A VITELLIVS GERM IMP AVG TR P around, rev. tripod lebes, surmounted by dolphin, raven
below, XV VIR SACR FAC around, 3.33g/6h (RIC 109; RSC 111). Good very ne, golden-grey tone  £500-£600

422

Vespasian (69-79)

Denarius, Antioch of Pisidia, 72-3, laureate head right, IMP CAES VESP AVG [P M C]OS IIII, rev. Judaea, veiled and draped, seated right under
palm-tree, in attitude of mourning; behind palm, Vespasian, in military dress, standing right, right foot on helmet, holding vertical
spear in right hand and parazonium in left, 3.21g/5h (RIC 1558; RPC II 1930; RSC 645). About extremely ne and toned, slight
porosity  £1,000-£1,200

423

Provenance: CNG, Triton XVI, 7 January 2013, lot 1065
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Denarius, 70, laureate head right, IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG around, rev. Aequitas, draped, standing left, holding scales and long
transverse rod, [COS I]TER TR PO[T] around, 3.44g/5h (RIC 21; RSC 94a). Better than very ne, lightly toned  £60-£80

424

Sestertius, Rome, 71, laureate bust right, rev. palm tree; to left, Emperor standing right with spear and parazonium, foot on helmet;
to right, Judæa seated right on cuirass, S C in exergue, IVDAEA CAPTA around, 25.12g/6h (RIC 167; BMC 543; RCV 2327). Fair to ne

£90-£120

425

Denarius, 72-3, laureate head right rev. Concordia seated left, CONCORDIA AVGVSTI around, 3.33g/6h (RIC 357; RSC 74). Small metal
aw on neck, otherwise very ne, toned  £90-£120

426

Denarius, 72-3, laureate head right, IMP CAES VESP AVG P M COS IIII around, rev. Vesta, veiled and draped, standing left, holding simpulum
in extended right hand and vertical sceptre in left, VESTA in !eld, 2.61g/6h (RIC 360; RSC 574). Cleaned, otherwise very ne  £60-£80

427

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin FPL, Spring 2022 (88)

Denarius, 73, laureate bust right, IMP CAES VESP AVG CENS AROUND, rev. Emperor seated left, holding sceptre and branch, MAXIM PONTIF

around, 3.49g/12h (RIC 546; RSC 387). Very ne, broad an, lightly toned  £90-£120
428

Aureus, 76, laureate head of Vespasian left, IMP CAESAR VESPASIANVS AVG around, rev. Aeternitas, veiled, wearing long tunic, standing left,
in front of low garlanded altar and holding heads of Sun and Moon in her hands, AETERNITAS around, 7.21g/6h (RIC 839; BMC 272;
Calicó 589a). Good ne, rare  £1,000-£1,500

429
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Titus (79-81)

Denarius, 79, laureate head right, IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M around, rev. Statue of radiate male, possibly Sol, on rostral column,
holding spear and parazonium, TR P VIIII IMP X[IIII] COS VII P P, 2.91g/5h (RIC 28; RSC 272). Lightly toned and very ne  £100-£150

430

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection

Denarius, 79-80, laureate head right, IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M, rev. Bonus Eventus standing left, holding patera and corn-ears,
BONVS EVENTVS AVGVSTI around, 3.01g/6h (RIC 89; RSC 25). Porosity in elds, otherwise good very ne, bright golden toning  £300-£360

431

Denarius, 80, laureate head right, IMP TITVS CAES VESPASIAN AVG P M around, rev. elephant, cuirassed, left, TR P IX IMP XV COS VIII P P around,
3.34g/6h (RIC 115; RSC 303). Traces of light porosity, otherwise good very ne and well struck-up  £300-£400

432

Provenance: Bt Baldwin FPL, Winter 2014 (AR028)

As Caesar, Sestertius, Lugdunum, 77-8, laureate head right, rev. Mars advancing right, holding trophy and spear, 27.20g (RIC
Vespasian 1250; BMC –; Spink Auction 68, 291). Fine and very rare  £30-£40

433

Julia Titi, daughter of Titus

Denarius, 80-1, draped and diademed bust right, hair in long plait, IVLIA AVGVSTA TITI AVGVSTI F around, rev. Venus, standing right, resting
left elbow on column and holding helmet and spear in right, VENUS AVGVST around, 3.33g/6h (RIC Titus 388; RSC 14). Fine

£150-£200

434
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Domitian (Cæsar 69-81)

Denarius, 73-5, laureate head right, CAES AVG F DOMIT COS II around, rev. Domitian riding left, holding sceptre in left hand and raising
right hand, 3.21g/2h (RIC Vespasian 680; RSC 664). Better than very ne, a scarcer type  £60-£80

435

Denarius, Rome, c. 77-8, laureate bust right rev. Ceres standing left, holding corn ears and long torch, 3.20g/6h (RIC Vespasian 976;
RSC 30). About very ne, some scratches  £60-£80

436

Domitian (81-96)

Denarius, 81, laureate head right, IMP CAES DOMITIANVS AVG P M around, rev. square seat, draped, winged thunderbolt above, TR P COS VII

DES VIII P P around, 2.96g/5h (RIC 70; RSC 575). Very ne  £80-£100
437

Denarius, 90-1, laureate head right, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P X around, rev. Minerva standing left, holding spear, IMP XXI COS XV

CENS P P P around, 3.46g/5h (RIC 722; RSC 263). Good very ne, excellent portrait  £90-£120
438

Denarius, 90-1, laureate head right, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XV around, rev. Minerva standing left on rostal column, holding
spear and shield, owl by feet IMP XXI COS XVII CENS P P P around, 3.66g/6h (RIC 788; RSC 293). Small scratch in reverse eld, otherwise
almost extremely ne, bright elds with light toning  £200-£260

439

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue



Roman Coins from Various Properties

Denarius, 95-6, laureate head right, IMP CAES DOMIT AVG GERM P M TR P XV around, rev. Minerva standing left, holding thunderbolt and
spear, shield at side, IMP XXII COS XVII CENS P P P around, 3.38g/7h (RIC 789; RSC 291). Good very ne, lightly toned  £60-£80

440

Nerva (96-98)

Denarius, 96, laureate head right, IMP NERVA CAES AVG PM TR P COS II P P around, rev. clasped hands, CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM around, 3.23g/6h
(RIC 2; RSC 16). Toned, very ne  £150-£200

441

Denarius, 97, laureate head right, IMP NERVA CAES AVG PM TR P COS II PP around, rev. Libertas standing left, holding pileus and sceptre,
LIBERTAS PVBLICA around, 3.05g/6h (RIC 7; RSC 106). Very ne, toned  £100-£120

442

Denarius, 97, laureate head right, IMP NERVA CAES AVG PM TR P COS III P P around, rev. clasped hands, CONCORDIA EXERCITVVM around, 3.23g/6h
(RIC 14; RSC 20). Better than very ne, surface marks beneath old dark tone  £300-£360

443

Denarius, 97, laureate head right, IMP NERVA CAES AVG PM TR P COS III PP around, rev. Salus, draped, seated left on throne, holding two
corn-ears downwards in extended right hand, left arm resting on arm of throne, SALVS PVBLICA around, 3.49g/6h (RIC 20; RSC 134).
Toned, lightly smoothed on portrait, otherwise very ne  £100-£150

444

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin FPL, Spring 2022 (96)

Trajan (98-117)

Denarius, 98-9, laureate head right, IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM around, rev. Abundantia seated left on chair with crossed
cornucopiae, holding sceptre, PONT MAX TR POT COS II around, 2.55g/6h (RIC 11; RSC 301). Very ne, attractively toned  £40-£60

445
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Denarius, 98-99, laureate head right, IMP CAES NERVA TRAIAN AVG GERM around, rev. Concordia seated left on stool, sacri!cing from
patera over altar, PONT MAX TR POT COS II around, 3.51g/6h (RIC 12; RSC 302). Extremely ne and dark toned, weakly struck on the
reverse  £240-£300

446

Denarius, 112-4, laureate and draped bust right, IMP TRAIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI P P around, rev. Via Trajana reclining left, holding
wheel on right knee and resting arm on rocks, holding branch, S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI around, VIA TRAIANA below, 3.07g/7h (RIC 266;
RSC 648). About very ne, scratched in reverse eld  £60-£80

447

Denarius, 112-4, laureate and draped bust right, [IMP TR]AIANO AVG GER DAC P M TR P COS VI PP around, rev. column of Trajan surmounted
with a statue of Trajan, two eagles at base and a wreath of spirals and dots on column, S P Q R OPTIMO PRINCIPI around, 3.27g/7h (RIC
292; RSC 558). Scratch in reverse eld, otherwise very ne  £100-£150

448

Provenance: Bt Nigel Mills

Denarius, 114-7, laureate and draped bust right, IMP CAES NER TRAIANO OPTIMO AVG GER DAC around, rev. Mars advancing right, cloak
round shoulders, holding transverse spear in right hand and trophy in left over shoulder, P M TR P COS VI P P S P Q R around, 3.18g/6h
(RIC 337; RSC 270). Struck on a slightly elongated an, otherwise better than very ne  £60-£80

449

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection

Diva Marciana, sister of Trajan

Denarius, 98-117, draped bust right, hair coiled on top of head behind crescent shaped diadem, DIVA AVGVSTA MARCIANA around, rev.
eagle walking left on sceptre, head right, wings open, CONSECRATIO around, 3.28g/7h (RIC Trajan 743; RSC 4). Good ne, very rare

£400-£600

450
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Matidia

Denarius, 119, diademed and draped bust right, wearing double stephane, DIVA MATIDIA AVGVSTA around, rev. eagle standing right on
sceptre, head left, [CONSE]CRATIO around, 3.50g/5h (RIC Hadrian 2459; RSC 2). Fine  £300-£400

451

Hadrian (117-138)

Denarius, 120-1, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, [IMP] CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANV[S AVG] around, rev. Felicitas seated
left, holding caduceus and cornucopia, P M TR P COS III around, FEL P R in exergue, 3.10g/5h (RIC 300; 600a). Fine, lightly toned £40-£60

452

Provenance: Bt Coincraft 2012

Denarius, 120-1, laureate head right, IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG around, rev. Bonus Eventus standing left, holding patera over
lighted altar and bunch of corn ears, P M TR P COS III around, 3.18g/7h (RIC 355; RSC 1089). Better than very ne  £90-£120

453

Denarius, 120-1, laureate bust right, slight drapery on far shoulder, IMP CAESAR TRAIAN HADRIANVS AVG around, rev. Aequitas (or Moneta)
standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, PM TR P COS III around, 3.24g (RIC 387; RSC 1120). Extremely ne, sharply struck,
attractively toned  £240-£300

454

Quadrans, Rome, 117-38, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Roma, helmeted and seated left holding spear, right arm reaching
out holding Victory presenting wreath, 4.27g/6h (RIC 428; Cohen 347). Even brown patina, good ne, rare  £100-£120

455

Denarius, 126-7, laureate head right, HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS around, rev. Pudicitia, veiled, standing left, holding veil and arm across body,
COS III around, 3.26g/5h (RIC 846; RSC 392). Very ne £60-£80

456
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Denarius, 126-7, laureate head right, HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS around, rev. seven stars within crescent, COS III around, 3.28g/5h (RIC 852;
RSC 466). Very ne  £60-£80

457

Provenance: Bt Lance Chaplin

Denarius, 129-30, bare-headed and draped bust left, HADRIANVS AVGVSTVS around, rev. Clementia standing left, holding patera and
sceptre, CLEMENTIA AVG COS III P P around, 3.00g/6h (RIC 1069; RSC 221). About very ne £60-£80

458

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins

Denarius, 130-3, bare-headed draped bust right, HADRIANVS AVG COS III P P around, rev. Asia standing left, foot on prow, holding reaping
hook and rudder, ASIA around 3.42g/8h (RIC 1510; RSC 188b). Very ne, toned, scarce  £200-£260

459

Denarius, 137-8, bare head right, [HADR]IANVS AVG COS III P P around, rev. Roma seated left, holding Palladium and spear, shield rested
against chair behind, ROMAE AETERNAE around, 3.57g/6h (RIC 2342; RSC 1312). Dark toning with minor porosity, better than very ne

£100-£150

460

Provenance: S. Bourne collection

Sabina (Augusta 128-137)

Denarius, 130-3, diademed and draped bust right, wearing stephane, SABINA AVGVSTA HADRIANI AVG P P around, rev. Pudicitia, veiled,
standing left, arranging veil, PVDICITIA around, 3.14g/6h (RIC Hadrian 2507; RSC 62). Very ne  £60-£80

461
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Denarius, 137, bare head right, L AELIVS CAESAR around, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and resting elbow on cornucopiae,
TR POT COS II around, CONCORD in exergue, 2.95g/6h (RIC Hadrian 2625; RSC 1). Slightly corroded surfaces, very ne £90-£120

462

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins

Antoninus Pius (138-161)

Denarius, 139, laureate head right, IMP T AEL CAES HADR ANTONINVS around, rev. clasped hands holding winged caduceus and two corn-
ears, AVG PIVS P M TR P COS II P P around, 3.27g/6h (RIC 37 var.; RSC 100c). Struck on a ragged an, otherwise very ne, toned, and with a
good portrait  £60-£80

463

Denarius, 139, bare head right, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P around, rev. modius with two corn-ears and a poppy, TR P COS II around, 3.47g/5h
(RIC 44; RSC 834). Slightly off-centre, otherwise very ne with a strong portrait  £60-£80

464

Provenance: Bt Mike Vosper July 2013

Denarius, 145-61, laureate head right, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P around, rev. winged thunderbolt lying horizontal atop draped throne,
COS IIII around, 3.66g/6h (RIC 137; RSC 345). Good very ne, lightly toned  £80-£100

465

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection

Denarius, 152-3, laureate head right, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P XVI around, rev. Vesta standing left holding simpulum and palladium,
COS [IIII] around, 2.80g/5h (RIC 219; RSC 197). Struck on an elongated an, otherwise dark attractive toning, good very ne £60-£80

466

Provenance: Bt Nigel Mills

Denarius, 140, bare head of Antoninus Pius right, ANTONINVS AVG PIVS P P TR P COS III around, rev. bare-headed and draped head of
Marcus Aurelius right, AVRELIVS CAES AVG P II F COS around, 3.62g/12h (RIC 415c; RSC 21a). Very ne, obverse better and toned £60-£80

467
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with Marcus Aurelius (as Cæsar), Denarius, 140, laureate head of Pius right, rev. bare young head of Aurelius right, 2.96g/12h
(RIC 417a; RSC 15). Good ne  £100-£120

468

Sestertius, 143, laureate head right, rev. REX ARMENIIS DATVS, emperor standing left, crowning diminutive Armenian king, 26.90g (RIC
619; BMC 1272; RCV 4209). Good ne, dark patina; a scarce and historically interesting type  £100-£150

469

Sestertius, 140-144, laureate head right, rev. VICTORIA AVG, Victory driving fast quadriga right, 26.19g (RIC 653; BMC 1326; RCV
4258). Some smoothing, almost very ne, brown patina  £90-£120

470

Provenance: J. Quinn Collection, Part I, DNW Auction A11, 27 September 2011, lot 2290

Sestertius, Rome, after 145, laureate head right, rev. emperor seated on raised platform, officer behind, Liberalitas in front, holding
account-board and cornucopia; citizen standing below, holding fold of toga, 29.01g (RIC 774; BMC 1688; RCV 4187). Some tooling,
very ne, rare  £60-£80

471

Sestertius, 145-61, laureate head right, rev. emperor seated left on curule chair on raised platform, Liberalitas standing beside him
holding accounting board and cornucopia, citizen standing below to left, 24.23g (RIC 775; BMC 1694). About very ne, brown patina

 £60-£80

472
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Marcus Aurelius (Caesar 139-161)

Denarius, 140-4, bare head right, AVRELIVS CAESAR AVG PII F COS around, rev. Juventas standing left, right hand dropping incense on
candelabrum and holding patera, IVVENTAS around, 3.05g/6h (RIC Antoninus Pius 423a; RSC 389). Very ne, toned  £60-£80

473

Provenance: Bt Vale Coins July 2013

Marcus Aurelius (161-180)

Denarius, 163-4, bare-headed and cuirassed bust right, M ANTONINVS AVG IMP II around, rev. Concordia standing left, holding patera and
double cornucopiae, TR P XVIII COS III around, 2.96g/5h (RIC 107; RSC 850a). Slightly small of an, otherwise good very ne with a strong
portrait  £90-£120

474

Provenance: Bt Sovereign Rarities

Denarius, 169-70, laureate head right, M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXIIII around, rev. Minerva standing right, brandishing javelin and holding
round shield, COS III around, 3.43g/5h (RIC 211; RSC 123). Slightly small of an, otherwise better than very ne  £40-£60

475

Denarius, 172-3, laureate head right, M ANTONINVS AVG TR P XXVII around, rev. German captive, bound, seated right on ground at
trophy consisting of helmet, cuirass and shields, surrounded by various weapons, IMP VI COS III around, 3.30g/6h (RIC 278; RSC 297).
Some slight an aws, otherwise good very ne and portrait better  £100-£150

476

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin FPL, Summer 2022 (83)

Lucius Verus (161-169)

Denarius, 163-4, bare head right, L VERVS AVG ARMENIACVS around, rev. Mars standing right, holding spear and resting left hand on
shield, TR P IIII IMP II COS II around, 3.40g/12h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 515; RSC 229). Better than very ne with a strong portrait £80-£100

477

Denarius, 168, laureate head right, L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX around, rev. Fortuna seated left on stone, holding rudder and
cornucopia, FORT FED TR VVIII IMP V around, 3.02g/12h (RIC 586; RSC 111). Good very ne, dark toned  £70-£90

478
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Denarius, 168, laureate head right, L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX around, rev. Aequitas, draped, standing front, head left, holding scales in
extended right hand and cornucopia in left hand, TR P VIII IMP V COS III around, 3.21g/5h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 590; RSC 316). A little
porosity, otherwise very ne, portrait better, toned  £80-£100

479

Provenance: Bt Baldwin FPL, Coronation Edition 2023 (98)

Denarius, 168, laureate head right, L VERVS AVG ARM PARTH MAX around, rev. Aequitas, draped, seated left on low seat, holding scales
and cornucopia, TR P VIII IMP V COS III around, 3.44g/6h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 595; RSC 318). Some striking weakness, otherwise good very
ne, of unusual style  £80-£100

480

Provenance: Bt Nigel Mills

Denarius, 168, laureate head right, [L VERVS AV]G ARM PARTH MAX around, rev. Aequitas, draped, seated left on low seat, holding scales
and cornucopia, TR P VIII I[MP V C]OS III around, 3.44g/6h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 595; RSC 318). Small of an, otherwise better than very
ne  £60-£80

481

Provenance: Bt Nigel Mills

Lucilla (Augusta 161-182)

Denarius, 164-180, bare-headed and draped bust right, LVCILLAE AVG ANTONINI AVG F around, rev. Concordia, draped, standing left,
holding patera and cornucopia, CONCORDIA around, 3.49g/5h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 760; RSC 11a). Better than very ne with an
impressive portrait  £80-£100

482

Provenance: Naville Numismatics Auction 4, 15 December 2013, Lot 103

Pertinax (193)

Denarius, 193, laureate head right, IMP CAES P HELV PERTIN AVG around, rev. Providentia, draped, standing left, holding right hand above
head to star and resting left hand on breast, PROVID DEOR COS II around, 3.26g/6h (RIC 11a; RSC 43). Fine, portrait better and well
struck up, rare  £150-£200

483
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Denarius, 193, laureate head right, IMP CAES M DID IVLIAN AVG around, rev. Concordia, draped, standing front, head left, holding
legionary eagle in right hand and standard in left hand, CONCORD MILIT around, 3.34g/6h (RIC 1; RSC 2). Good very ne, with an
excellent portrait and attractive dark toning, very rare thus  £2,000-£2,600

484

Denarius, 193, laureate head right, IMP CAES M DID IVLIAN AVG around, rev. Concordia, draped, standing front, head left, holding
legionary eagle in right hand and standard in left hand, CONCORD MILIT around, 2.68g/6h (RIC 1; RSC 2). Fine, clear portrait, rare

£300-£400

485

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Noonans Auction 269, 8 March 2023, lot 683

Didia Clara (Augusta 193)

Denarius, 193, draped bust right, hair waved and coiled on back of head, DIDIA CLARA AVG around, rev. Hilaritas, draped, standing left,
holding long palm in right hand and cornucopia in left, HILAR TEMPOR around, 2.64g/11h (RIC Didius Julianus 10; RSC 3). A few surface
marks, otherwise very ne, clear portrait, rare  £400-£600

486

Provenance: Bt Den of Antiquity

Pescennius Niger (193-194)

Denarius, Antioch, 193-4, laureate head right, IMP CAES C PESC NIGER I[–] around, rev. Fortuna seated left, holding rudder in right hand
and cornucopia, FORTVNAE RE around, 2.71g/6h (RIC 23 var.[different obv. and rev. legends]; cf. RSC 23a). Scattered surface marks,
otherwise very ne with an excellent portrait, rare thus  £400-£600

487

Provenance: Bt Den of Antiquity
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Clodius Albinus (Cæsar 193-195)

Denarius, 194-5, bare head right, D CLOD SEPT ALBIN [CAES] around, rev. Aesculapius standing left, offering patera in right hand to snake
coiled around rod at right side, [COS] II around, 2.98g/12h (RIC 2a; RSC 9). Nearly very ne  £60-£80

488

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection

Denarius, 194-5, bare head right, D CLOD SEPT ALBIN CAES around, rev. MINER PACIF COS II, Minerva standing left, holding olive branch and
shield, 3.07g (RIC 7; RSC 48; RCV 6144). Good ne, portrait better  £60-£80

489

Clodius Albinus (195-197)

Denarius, 195-7, laureate head right, IMP CAES D CLO ALBIN AVG around, rev. Minerva, helmeted and draped, standing left, holding olive-
branch in right hand and shield set on ground in left hand, spear resting against left arm, MIN PAC COS II around, 3.06g/5h (RIC 30;
RSC 51). Good ne, some toning  £80-£100

490

Provenance: Bt Nigel Mills

Septimius Severus (193-211)

Denarius, 193-4, laureate head right, IMP CAES L SEP SEV PERT AVG around, rev. legionary eagle, facing left, between two standards, LEG XII[II

GE]M M V around, TR P COS in exergue, 3.66g/12h (RIC 14; RSC 272). Very ne  £80-£100
491

Denarius, 209, laureate head right, SEVERVS PIVS AVG around, rev. Jupiter, cloaked, standing left, holding thunderbolt and sceptre, two
children standing at feet either side, P M TR P XVII COS III P P around, 3.15g/1h (RIC 226; RSC 525). Minute striking crack, otherwise about
extremely ne, with an impressive portrait, toned  £60-£80

492
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Divus Severus (Consecrated in 211)

Denarius, 211, bare-headed head right, DIVO SEVERO PIO around, rev. eagle, standing front, head left, on thunderbolt, CONSECRATIO

around, 3.17g/6h (RIC Caracalla 191b; RSC 82). A little striking weakness, otherwise good very ne £90-£120
493

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins

Julia Domna (Augusta 193-217)

Antoninianus, 211-7, draped and diademed bust right, on crescent, IVLIA PIA FELIX AVG around, rev. Luna, with crescent on brow,
mantle !ying behind her, standing left on biga, LVNA LVCIFERA around, 4.65g/12h (RIC Caracalla 379a; RSC 106). Struck on a slightly
ragged an, otherwise better than very ne, bright elds £90-£120

494

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins

Denarius, 196-211, draped bust right, IVLIA AVGVSTA around, rev. Fortuna enthroned left, holding cornucopia in right hand, left hand
leaning on globe, FORTVNAE FELICI around, 3.38g/6h (RIC 554; RSC 57). Very ne, strong portrait bright surfaces  £60-£80

495

Caracalla (198-217)

Denarius, 201-6, laureate and draped bust right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG around, rev. galley left, vexillum at prow, three "gures at stern
with two standards behind, ADVENT AVGG above, 3.57g/6h (RIC 120; RSC 3). Very ne, clear devices  £60-£80

496

Provenance: Bt A. Hayler September 2015

Denarius, 201-10, laureate and draped bust right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG around, rev. the Dea Caelestis seated facing on lion galloping
right over waters, holding thunderbolt and short sceptre, INDVLGENTIA AVGG around, IN CARTH in exergue, 3.12g/12h (RIC 130a; RSC
97). Very ne, toned £60-£80

497
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Denarius, 215, laureate head right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM, rev. Apollo, naked except for cloak !ying behind, standing left, holding
branch in extended right hand and with left hand resting hand on lyre set on altar, P M TR P XVIII COS IIII P P around, 2.89g/6h (RIC 254;
RSC 282). Very ne or better  £60-£80

498

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin FPL, Spring 2022 (116)

Denarius, 217, laureate head right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM around, rev. Victory, draped, seated right on cuirass and shields, resting
left hand on shield set on knees and inscribed with VOT XX, trophy with two captives before, P M TR P XX COS IIII P P around, VIC PART in
exergue, 3.03g/7h (RIC 297e; RSC 650). Flan crack at 1 o’clock, otherwise toned, rare and very ne £100-£150

499

As, 215, laureate head right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM around, rev. Ascelpius standing front, leaning on serpent-entwinded wand, globe
on !oor to right, P M TR P XVIII COS IIII PP SC around, 10.94g/12h (RIC 553A; BMC p.489, 293). Very ne, lightly smoothed in elds, a scarce
and charming issue  £90-£120

500

Caracalla (198-217)

As, 215, laureate head right, ANTONINVS PIVS AVG GERM around, rev. Ascelpius standing front, leaning on serpent-entwinded wand,
Telesphorus to left, globe on !oor to right, P M TR P XVIII COS IIII PP SC around, 10.94g/12h (RIC 553A; cf. BMC p.489, 293). Very ne,
green patina with some light smoothing  £90-£120

501
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Geta (209-212)

Denarius, 210-12, laureate and bearded head of Geta right, P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG BRIT around, rev. Victory standing left, holding wreath
and palm sloped over shoulder, VICTORIAE BRIT around, 3.16g/12h (RIC 92; RSC 219). Very ne £60-£80

502

Provenance: Bt Alan Cherry

Sestertius, Rome, 211, laureate bust right, drapery on left shoulder, P SEPTIMIVS GETA PIVS AVG BRIT around, rev. Victory winged, draped,
seated right on throne, inscribing shield balanced on knees, shields and arms in front and behind, VICT BRIT TR P III CO[–] around,
24.42g/12h (RIC 172b; RCV 7269). Articially patinated, otherwise good ne and rare  £200-£260

503

Denarius, 210, laureate head right, IMP CAES P SEPT GETA PIVS AVG, rev. Felicitas, draped, standing left, holding long caduceus in right hand
and cornucopia in left, PONTIF TR P II COS II around, 3.15g/12h (RIC 69a; RSC 137). Small striking crack, otherwise well-centred, toned and
very ne  £60-£80

504

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin FPL, Summer 2022 (97)

Macrinus (217-218)

Denarius, 217, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP CM OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG around, rev. Jupiter, cloak over left shoulder,
holding thunderbolt and sceptre, PONTIF MAX TR P COS P P around, 3.11g/11h (RIC 17; RSC 55). Smoothed in elds, otherwise better than
very ne and an attractive dark tone  £100-£150

505

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins

Denarius, 217-8, laureate, cropped bearded and cuirassed bust right, IMP CM OPEL SEV MACRINVS AVG around, rev. Salus, draped, seated
left on throne with high back, feeding out of patera in right hand snake coiled round altar and holding sceptre in left hand, SALVS

PVBLICA around, 2.16g/5h (RIC 86; RSC 116a). Very ne, portrait better, toned  £150-£200

506

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin FPL, Autumn 2022 (117)
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Diadumenian (Cæsar 217-218)

Denarius, 217-8, bare-headed and draped bust right, M OPEL ANT DIADVMENIAN CAES around, rev. Diadumenian standing front, holding
standard and sceptre, two standards surmounted by eagle right, PRINC IVVENTVTIS around, 2.23g/12h (RIC Macrinus 102a; RSC 3).
Cleaning scratches, otherwise very ne and toned  £90-£120

507

Denarius, 217-8, bare-headed and draped bust right, M OPEL ANT DIADVMENIAN CAES around, rev. Diadumenian standing front, holding
standard and sceptre, two standards surmounted by eagle right, PRINC IVVENTVTIS around, 3.64g/6h (RIC Macrinus 102a; RSC 3).
Tooled in obverse elds, otherwise very ne and reverse better  £100-£150

508

Denarius, 217-8, bare-headed and draped bust right, M OPEL ANT DIADVMENIAN CAES around, rev. Spes, draped, walking left, holding
!ower in right hand and raising her skirt, SPES PVBLICA around, 3.59g/6h (RIC 116a; RSC 21). Dark toned and well-centred, some areas
of striking weakness, good very ne  £200-£260

509

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin FPL, Spring 2021 (76)

Elagabalus (218-222)

Denarius, Antioch, 218-22, laureate and draped bust right, AN[TON]INVS PIVS FEL AVG around, rev. Fortuna, wearing modius, draped and
seated left, holding patera in right hand and cornucopia in left, wheel beneath seat, FORTVNA REDVX around, 2.55g/7h (RIC 189; RSC
47a). Struck on an elongated an, toned and good very ne  £60-£80

510

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection

Aquilia Severa (Augusta 220)

Denarius, 220-2, draped bust right, IVLIA AQVILIA SEVERA AVG around, rev. Concordia standing left, sacri"cing out of patera over lighted
altar and holding double cornucopiae, star in right "eld, CONCORDIA around, 2.33g/12h (RIC Elagabalus 226; RSC 2). Fine, obverse
better and toned  £60-£80

511
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Julia Mæsa (Augusta 218-225)

Denarius, c. 218-20, Rome, draped bust right, rev. FECVNDITAS AVG, Fecunditas standing left, holding patera in right hand and
cornucopia in left, small child at her feet, 12h (RIC Elagabalus 249; RSC 8). Good very ne, grey toned [Graded CGS 50]  £60-£80

512

Severus Alexander (222-235)

Denarius, 221, bare-headed and draped bust right, M AVR ALEXANDER CAES around, rev. lituus, knife, jug, simpulum and sprinkler, PIETAS

AVG around, 3.32g/12h (RIC 3; RSC 198). Very ne, obverse better with a strong portrait  £100-£150
513

Orbiana (Augusta 225-227)

Denarius, 225, diademed and draped bust right, SALL BARBIA ORBIANA AVG around, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and
cornucopia, CONCORDIA AVGG around, 3.41g/1h (RIC Severus Alexander 319; RSC 1). Toned, better than very ne  £120-£150

514

Denarius, 225-7, diademed and draped bust right, SALL BARBIA ORBIANA AVG around, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera and
double cornucopia, CONCORDIA AVGG around, 2.76g/12h (RIC Severus Alexander 319; RSC 1). Porosity, good ne, toned  £100-£150

515

Maximinus I (235-238)

Denarius, 235-6, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP MAXIMINVS PIVS AVG around, rev. Providentia, draped, standing left,
holding wand in right hand over globe set on ground and cornucopia in left hand, PROVIDENTIA AVG around, 3.25g/11h (RIC 13; RSC
77a). Good very ne, fresh bright metal  £60-£80

516

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins
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Denarius, 235-6, veiled and draped bust right, DIVA PAVLINA around, rev. Paulina, draped, holding sceptre, seated left on peacock
!ying right to heaven, CONSECRATIO around, 2.46g/6h (RIC 2; RSC 2). Very ne but with some light scratches, a scarcer issue

£200-£260

517

Maximus (Cæsar 235-238)

Denarius, 235-6, bare-headed and draped bust right, IVL VERVS MAXIMVS CAES around, rev. priestly emblems, lituus, knife, jug, simpulum
and sprinkler, PIETAS AVG above, 3.16g/11h (RIC 1; RSC 1). Better than very ne  £100-£150

518

Provenance: CNG eAuction 325, 23 April 2014, Lot 626

Denarius, 236-8, bare-headed and draped bust right, MAXIMVS CAES GERM around, rev. Maximus, in military attire, standing left, holding
baton in right hand and transverse spear in left, two standards behind, PRINC IVVENTVTIS around, 2.88g/12h (RIC 3; RSC 10). Better
than very ne  £100-£150

519

520

Diva Paulina (consecrated in c. 235)

Denarius, March-April 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP M ANT GORDIANVS AFR AVG around, rev. Securitas, draped,
seated left, holding short sceptre in right hand, SECVRITAS AVGG around, 3.32g/11h (RIC 5; RSC 10). Some minor deposits around laurel,
otherwise good very ne, toned and rare  £1,500-£2,000

521

Provenance: Bt Baldwin FPL, Winter 2019 (88)

Gordian I Africanus (238)

Denarius, 236-8, bare-headed and draped bust right, MAXIMVS CAES GERM around, rev. Maximus, in military attire, standing left, holding
baton in right hand and transverse spear in left, two standards behind, PRINC IVVENTVTIS around, 3.42g/6h (RIC 3; RSC 10). Very ne,
but weakly struck on the reverse £90-£120
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Balbinus (238)

Denarius, April-July 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C D CAEL BALBINVS AVG around, rev. Balbinus, togate, standing left,
holding branch in extended right hand and parazonium in left, P M TR P COS II P P around, 3.04g/1h (RIC 5; RSC 20). Good very ne

£300-£360

522

Denarius, April-July, 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C D CAEL BALBINVS AVG around, rev. Providentia, draped, standing
left, holding wand in right hand over globe set on ground and cornucopia in left hand, PROVIDENTIA DEORVM around, 3.47g/11h (RIC 7;
RSC 23). Struck on a nice full an, lightly toned and very ne £240-£300

523

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Baldwin FPL, Autumn 2021 (101)

Antoninianus, Rome, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP CAES D CAEL BALBINVS AVG around rev. clasped hands, CONCORDIA AVGG

4.73g/6h (RIC 10; BMC 67; RSC 3). Good very ne, excellent portrait, lightly toned  £400-£500
524

Pupienus (238)

Denarius, 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG around, rev. Pax, draped, seated left, holding
branch in extended right hand and sceptre in left hand, PAX PUBLICA around, 3.03g/12h (RIC 4; RSC 22). Attractively toned, good very
ne with a superb portrait, rare thus  £500-£700

525

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Giessener Munzhandlung Auction, 2 April 1990, lot 919

Denarius, 238, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C M CLOD PVPIENVS AVG around, rev. Pax, draped, seated left, holding
branch in extended right hand and sceptre in left hand, PAX PVBLICA  around, 2.87g/12h (RIC 4; RSC 22). Very ne, portrait better

£240-£300

526
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Carausius (286-293)

1. Carausius, Diocletian and Maximian, Antoninianus, London, 286-93, in the name of Diocletian, radiate and cuirassed bust
right, IMP C DIOCLETIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Woman standing left, possibly Hilaritas, holding palm(?) and cornucopia, [–]S AVGGG

around, [S] P in !eld, MLXXI in exergue, 3.85g/6h (RIC –, similar to RIC 33 however in the name of Diocletian rather than Maximian)

2. Carausius, Diocletian and Maximian, Antoninianus, London, 286-93, in the name of Diocletian, radiate and cuirassed bust
right, IMP C MAXIMIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing left holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PAX AVGGG around, S P in !eld,
MLXXI in exergue, 3.34g/12h (RIC 34)

3. Carausius, Antoninianus, London, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax
standing left holding olive-branch and vertical sceptre, PAX AVG around, S P in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.02g/6h (RIC 98)

4. Carausius, Antoninianus, London, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP CARAVSIVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing
left holding olive-branch and vertical sceptre, PAX AVG around, B E in !eld, MLXXI in exergue, 2.99g/6h (RIC 101)

5. Carausius, Antoninianus, London, 286-93, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing left
holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, [P]AX AVG around, S [–] in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.59g/6h (cf. RIC 118)

6. Carausius, Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS P AVG around, rev.
Laetitia standing left holding wreath and anchor, LAET[I]T[IA] AVGGG around, S P in !eld, C in exergue, 4.15g/6h (RIC 266)

7. Carausius, Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 286-93, radiate and draped bust right, IMP C CARAVSIVS AVG around, rev. Mars standing
right holding spear and resting arm on shield, VI[RT]VS AVGGG around, P in right !eld, 3.68g/6h (cf. RIC 436)

8. Carausius, Antoninianus, Uncertain mint, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C CARAVSIV[S P F] avg around, rev.
Providentia standing left, holding baton and cornucopia, globe at foot, PROVID AVG around, S P in !eld, 3.29g/6h (RIC 498)

9. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Laetitia standing left
holding wreath and anchor, LAETITIA AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 4.25g/7h (RIC 22)

10. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Laetitia standing left
holding wreath and anchor, LAETITIA AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 4.66g/6h (RIC 22)

11. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Laetitia standing left
holding wreath and anchor, LAETITIA AVG around, S A in !eld, MSL in exergue, 3.50g/6h (RIC 22)

12. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Laetitia standing left
holding wreath and anchor, LAETITIA AVG around, S A in !eld, [MSL] in exergue, 4.42g/12h (RIC 22)
13. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Moneta
standing left holding scales and cornucopia, MONETA AVG around, S A in !eld, III in exergue, 4.01g/7h (RIC 25 var.)

14. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing left
holding olive-branch and vertical sceptre, PAX AV[G] around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.90g/6h (RIC 28)

15. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing
left holding olive-branch and vertical sceptre, PAX AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.61g/6h (RIC 28)

16. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS [P F AVG] around, rev. Pax standing left
holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PAX AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.02g/6h (cf. RIC 32-3)

17. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing
left holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PAX AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.19g/12h (RIC 33)

18. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing
left holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PAX AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 4.36g/12h (RIC 33)

19. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing
left holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PAX AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.83g/12h (RIC 33)

20. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, [IMP] C ALLECTVS P F AV[G] around, rev. Pax standing left
holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PA[X] AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.88g/6h (RIC 33)

21. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing left
holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PA[X] AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 4.16g/6h (RIC 33)
22. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing left
holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PAX [AVG] around, S A in !eld, [–] in exergue, 4.33g/6h (RIC 33)

23. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing
left holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PA[X A]VG around, S [–] in !eld, ML in exergue, 2.49g/12h (RIC 33)

24. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Pax standing left
holding olive-branch and transverse sceptre, PAX AVG around, S P in !eld, ML in exergue, 2.86g/5h (RIC 33 var.)

25. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust left, with spear and shield, [IMP C] ALLEC[TVS P F AVG] around,
rev. Providentia standing left, holding baton and cornucopia, globe at foot, PROVIDENTIA AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.87g/7h
(RIC 35)

26. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Providentia standing
left, holding baton and cornucopia, globe at foot, PROVIDENTIA AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.74g/12h (RIC 35)

27. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Providentia
standing left, holding baton and cornucopia, globe at food, PROVI[DEN]TIA AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.43g/12h (RIC 35)

28. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Providentia
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A fused stack of seven bronze coinages, to include an Antoniniani of Carausius on one side with portrait visible, 26.25g, 4cm x
1.2cm. Generally in poor condition, however an interesting piece  £60-£80

528

Denarius, ‘RSR’ mint, 286-93, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP [–]VSIVS P F AVG around, rev. clasped hands, CONCORDIA MILI

around, RSR below, 2.89g/8h (cf. RIC 548; cf. RSC 20; Shiel –). Previously mounted, thus obscuring some of the legend, otherwise a rare
issue and ne  £300-£400

529

Allectus (293-296)

Quinarius, ‘C’ mint, c. 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. galley left, QC in exergue, 2.03g/6h (RIC 124). Good ne, some
pitting  £40-£60

530

Quinarius, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P AVG around, rev. galley left, !ve rowers, LAETITIA AVG

around, QC in exergue, 2.76g/6h (RIC 125; RCV 13866). Deep green patina, better than very ne  £80-£100
531

Provenance: Bt Silbury Coins

Julian II (360-363)

Solidus, Antioch, 361-3, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, FL CL IVLIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Soldier, helmeted, draped
and cuirassed, standing right, head behind, placing right hand on head of kneeling captive, holding trophy transverse across left
shoulder, VIRTVS EXERCITVS ROMANORVM around, ANTA in exergue, 3.74g/5h (RIC 200; RCV 19106). Previously mounted, scuff below
portrait, ne  £300-£400

532
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standing left, holding globe and cornucopia, PROVIDENTIA AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 4.27g/6h (RIC 36)
29. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Providentia
standing left, holding globe and cornucopia, PROVIDENTIA AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.18g/6h (RIC 36)

30. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and draped bust right, [IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG] around, rev. Salus standing right,
feeding serpent in arms, [S]AL[V]S AVG around, S [–] in !eld, 3.56g/6h (RIC 42)

31. Allectus, Antoninianus, London, 293-6, radiate and draped bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Salus standing left,
feeding serpent rising from altar and holding sceptre, SALVS AVG around, S A in !eld, ML in exergue, 3.92g/6h (cf. RIC 42-3)

32. Allectus, Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Fides
standing left holding two ensigns, FIDES MILIT around, S P in !eld, C in exergue, 3.93g/6h (RIC 69)

33. Allectus, Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Laetitia
standing left holding wreath and anchor, [LA]ETITIA AVG around, S P in !eld, C in exergue, 2.65g/6h (RIC 79)

34. Allectus, Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev. Moneta
standing left holding scales and cornucopia, MONETA AVG around, S P in !eld, C in exergue, 4.20g/6h (RIC 83)

35. Allectus, Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate and draped bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F I AVG around, rev. Pax standing left
holding olive-branch and vertical sceptre, PAX AVG around, S P in !eld, C in exergue, 4.08g/6h (RIC 85)
36. Allectus, Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 293-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, IMP C ALLECTVS P F AVG around, rev.
Providentia standing left holding globe and transverse sceptre, PROVIDENTIA AVG around, S P in !eld, C in exergue, 3.82g/6h (RIC 106)

Together with eight further complete Antoniniani of Carausius and one of Allectus, with illegible reverses, and !ve Antoniniani
fragments

Poor to good ne, varied state, some with impressive portraits  £1,200-£1,500
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Valentinian I (364-375)

Solidus, Nicomedia, 364-7, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Emperor
standing facing, head right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, SMNS in exergue, 4.00g/12h (RIC IX
2bB; RCV 19259). Previously mounted, scratched on obverse, graffito in reverse eld, nearly very ne  £300-£400

533

534

Solidus, Antioch, 364-7, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Emperor standing
facing, head right, holding labarum and Victory in globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, cross in left !eld, *ANTB* in exergue, 4.25g/5h
(RIC XI 2b, xxxii; RCV 19264). Previously mounted, graffito in obverse eld, otherwise ne  £300-£400

535

Solidus, Antioch, 364, D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG, rosette-diademed bust right, rev. RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE, Emperor standing front, holding
victory on globe, and labarum displaying Christogram, ANTI in exergue, 3.74g/6h (RIC IX, 2a; RCV 19263). Edge marks, graffiti in
elds, good ne  £300-£360

536

Solidus, Constantinople, 367-75, rosette-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Emperor
standing facing, head right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, *CONS and wreath in exergue,
4.25g/5h (RIC IX 25a; RCV 19258). Surface scratches across the reverse and previously mounted, otherwise ne  £300-£400

537

Solidus, Antioch, 364-7, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N VALENTINIANVS P F AVG around, rev. Emperor standing
facing, head right, holding labarum and Victory on globe, RESTITVTOR REIPVBLICAE around, ANTA in exergue, 4.07g/5h (RIC IX 2a, ii; RCV
19270). Previously mounted with surface scratches, ne  £300-£400
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Solidus, 397-402, Constantinople, armoured bust facing slightly right, wearing diademed helmet and holding spear and shield, rev.
Constantinopolis, helmeted and draped, enthroned facing holding sceptre in right hand and Victory on globe in left, 4.37g/5h (RIC
7). Fine  £260-£320

538

Macedon

Koinon, Severus Alexander, Æ Triassarion, c. 222-35, Beroea mint, head of Alexander the Great right, rev. Alexander as Zeus
standing left holding spear and shield, 10.33g/8h (RPC VI 446). Some pitting, brown patina, ne and rare £100-£120

539

Koinon, Severus Alexander, Æ Triassarion, c. 231-35, bust of Alexander the Great right, rev. Macedonia seated left holding up
Nike in right hand and spear in left, 10.28g/7h (AMNG 330). Pitted with an uneven patina, fair  £30-£40

540

Provenance: CNG Auction 55, 13 September 2000, lot 1916

Koinon, Gordian III, Æ Unit, c. 238-44, Alexander the Great right, rev. Olympias, as Hygieia, laying upright left, feeding serpent
from patera, 10.87g/2h (cf. RPC VII 239-40). Green patina, ne, scarce  £60-£80

541

Bithynia

Bithynia, Severus Alexander, Æ Unit, c. 222-35, laureate head right, rev. three standards in together, 4.26g/1h (cf. RPC 3201).
Even green patina, very ne, reverse better  £70-£90

542

Asia Minor

Uncertain mint, Domitia, Cistophoric Tetradrachm, 82, draped bust right, hair bundled in front and in long plait behind, DOMITIA

AVGVSTA around, rev. Venus standing right, resting left elbow on column and holding helmet and spear in right, VENVS AVG around,
10.77g/6h (RIC Domitian 847; RPC II 870; RSC 19). Good ne, scarce £240-£300

543

Arcadius (383-408)

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue

Lydia

Philadelphia, Domitia, wife of Domitian, Æ Third-Assarion (?), 82-96, diademed and draped bust right, rev. bunch of grapes
hanging from stem, 3.20g/5h (RPC II 1336). Even dark tone with pleasing surfaces, about extremely ne, a superb example for this type,
rare thus  £100-£120

544
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Domitian, Æ unit, Caesarea Panias mint, laureate bust right, rev. Nike standing right with foot on helmet, resting shield on knee,
6.16g/12h (RPC II 2292; Sofaer 254). Obverse struck off-centre, otherwise, very ne  £60-£80

545

Provenance: CNG Auction 75, 23 May 2007, lot 862

Judaea

Seleucis and Pieria

SELEUCIS AND PIERIA, Antioch, Domitian, Tetradrachm, yr 2 [82/3], laureate bust right wearing aegis, rev. eagle standing left
on thunderbolt, 14.99g/112h (RPC II 1976; McAlee 396). Very ne, good portrait  £150-£200

546

Egypt

Alexandria, Claudius, Tetradrachm, yr 4 [43-4], laureate head right, ΤΙ ΚΛΑΎΔΙ [ΚΑῖΣ ΣΕΒΑ Γ]ΕΡΜΑΝΙ ΑΥΤΟΚΡ, LΔ right, rev. Messalina
standing left, veiled, holding two small 1gures in right hand and corn stalks in left, leaning on column, [ΜΕ]ΣΣΑΛΊΝΑ ΚΑΊΣ ΣΕΒΑΣ,
13.76g/12h (RPC I 5145; Emmett 74.4). Very ne  £60-£80

547

Provenance: S. Bourne Collection; Bt Baldwin 5 July 2021

Mesopotamia

MESOPOTAMIA, possibly Edessa or Carrhae, Marcus Aurelius, Drachm, after 164, laureate head right, ΑὐΤ[–] ΆΝΤΩΝῖΝΟΣ

around, rev. two clasped hands, holding caduceus and two corn-ears, ΥΠΕΡ ΝΙΚΗΣ ΤΩΝ [–] ΝΣΕΒ around, 2.46g/11h (RIC –; RPC –, cf.
25347 [differing rev. legend]). Currently unpublished and possibly unique, a very interesting coin. Small of an, otherwise good ne

£120-£150

548
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Anastasius (491-518)

Solidus, 491-98, Constantinople, armoured bust facing slightly right, wearing diademed helmet and holding spear and shield, rev.
Victory standing left, holding long cross, star at right, 4.21g/6h (DOC 3c; Sear 3). Triangular graffito to right of Emperor’s bust,
otherwise very ne  £260-£300

549

Justinian I (527-565)

Æ Follis, Nicomedia, facing bust, rev. large M, 17.15g/7h (Sear 163); Constantine VII and Zoe, Æ Follis, Constantinople, duals
busts facing, wearing crowns and holding cross, rev. inscription across !ve lines, 4.77g/6h (Sear 1758); together with other base
metal Byzantine coins (12) [14]. Generally ne  £100-£120

550

Solidus, 545-65, Constantinople, helmeted bust facing, holding globus cruciger and shield, rev. angel standing facing, holding staff
and globus cruciger, star in right !eld, 4.49g/6h (Sear 140). Lustrous, about extremely ne  £300-£400

551

Tiberius II Constantine (578-582)

Tremissis, Constantinople, 578-82, pearl diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. cross potent, 1.47g/7h (DOC 7; Sear
425). Flan crease, otherwise very ne  £150-£200

552

Maurice Tiberius (582-602)

Solidus, 582-602, Constantinople, helmeted bust facing, holding globus cruciger, rev. angel standing facing, holding staff and globus
cruciger, 4.30g/7h (Do 5a; Sear 478). Fair  £260-£320

553
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Heraclius, Heraclius Constantine and Heraclonas (632-641)

Solidus, 636-37, Constantinople, three standing !gures, rev. cross potent atop three steps, monogram left, I to right, 4.41g/7h (DO
38 var.; Sear 763). Good very ne  £400-£500

554

Solidus, 637-38, Constantinople, three standing !gures, rev. cross potent atop three steps, monogram left, A to right, 4.48g/7h
(DO 39e; Sear 763). An excellent example, lustrous and good extremely ne  £500-£600

555

Solidus, 637-38, Constantinople, three standing !gures, rev. cross potent atop three steps, monogram to left, 4.48g/6h (DO 43;
Sear 769). Good very ne  £300-£400

556

Constans II (641-668)

Tremissis, 641-68, Constantinople, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust to right, rev. cross potent, 1.40g/6h (DOC 45; Sear 984).
Fine, scarce  £150-£200

557

Leo III (717-741)

AR Miliaresion, Constantinople, cross potent on steps, rev. inscription across !ve lines, 2.08g/12h (DOC 3; Sear 1585). Uneven
toning, good very ne  £100-£120

558
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Constantine VI and Irene (780-797)

AR Miliaresion, Constantinople, cross potent on steps, rev. inscription across !ve lines, 2.20g/12h (DOC 4; Sear 1595). Some
weakness to upper left of obverse, otherwise good very ne  £100-£120

559

Nicephorus I (802-811)

AR Miliaresion, Constantinople, cross crosslet set upon globe above two steps, facing bust of Nicephorus in medallion, rev.
inscription across !ve lines, ornaments above and below, 2.72g/6h (DOC 6; Sear 1781); Leo IV, with Constantine VI, AR
Miliaresion, Constantinople, cross potent on steps, rev. inscription across !ve lines, 2.24g/11h (DOC 3; Sear 1585) [2]. Toned, ne
or better  £70-£90

560

Theophilus, Michael II and Constantine  (829-842)

Solidus, Syracuse, 831-42, bust facing, wearing crown and loros, and holding cross potent, rev. bust facing, wearing crown, loros
and chlamys, holding globus cruciger, 3.88g/5h (DOC 21; Sear 1670). Some surface staining, otherwise good very ne  £300-£400

561

Basil I (867-886)

with Constantine (867-886), AV Semissis, Syracuse, facing crowned bust of Basil, rev. facing crowned bust of Constantine, each
holding globus cruciger in right hand, 1.23g/6h (DOC 14a; Sear 1714). Attractively toned and sharp, extremely ne  £200-£300

562

with Constantine (867-886), Solidus, Constantinople, Christ seated facing, rev. two busts facing, holding patriarchal cross
between them, 4.37g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 1704). Several digs on obverse, otherwise good very ne  £300-£400

563

Constantine VII and Romanus I (920-944)

Solidus, Constantinople, 921-31, Christ enthroned facing, rev. crowned facing busts of Romanus, wearing loros, and Christopher,
wearing chlamys, holding long patriarchal cross between them, 4.39g/6h (DOC 7; Sear 1745). About very ne  £300-£400

564

Provenance: SCMB July 1961 (G 1101); I. Brecker Collection

Constantine VII and Romanus II (945-959)

Miliaresion, Constantinople, 945-959, cross-crosslet set on three steps on globus, rev. legend in !ve lines, 2.38g/12h (Sear 1757).
Good ne or better, toned  £100-£120

565
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John I (969-976)

AR Miliaresion, Constantinople, cross crosslet set upon globe above two steps, facing bust of John within central medallion, rev.
inscription across !ve lines, ornaments above and below, 2.57g/6h (DOC 7; Sear 1792). Very ne or better  £100-£120

566

Basil II (976-1025)

with Constantine VIII, MiliaresiIion, Constantinople, 977-989, busts of Basil and Constantine "anking cross crosslet with central
saltire, set upon globe on four steps, rev. legend in !ve lines, 2.54g/12h (Sear 1810). Good ne or better  £70-£90

567

Constantine IX (1042-1055)

Histamenon, 1042-55, Constantinople, Christ facing with cross and crescents behind, rev. Constantine facing, holding sceptre and
globus cruciger, 4.36g/6h (DOC 3; Sear 1830). Very ne  £260-£320

568

Constantine X (1059-1067)

Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, Christ, enthroned facing, raising hand in benediction and holding Gospels, rev. Virgin Mary
crowning Constantine, who is standing facing, holding globus cruciger, 4.38g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 1848). Very ne, toned  £300-£400

569

Histamenon, 1059-67, Constantinople, Christ pantokrator enthroned facing, rev. Constantine standing facing, wearing crown and
loros, holding labarum and globus cruciger, 4.39g/6h (DOC 1b; Sear 1847). Toned, almost extremely ne, obverse better £260-£320

570
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John II Comnenus (1118-1143)

Histamenon, 1118-43, Constantinople, Christ nimbate enthroned facing, rev. John standing on left facing, Mary to right, both
holding patriarchal cross, 4.42g/6h (Sear 1938). Toned with some weakness, otherwise very ne  £260-£320

571

Empire of Nicæa

Theodore I Comnenus-Lascaris (1208-1222), Aspron Trachy, Nicaea, Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing, holding gospel in
left hand, rev. facing !gures of Theodore and St. Theodore, holding sheathed swords and staff surmounted by star, 4.31g/6h (DOC
2; Sear 2064). Chip repaired to upper left of obverse, otherwise sharply struck and extremely ne for issue  £60-£80

572

John III, Hyperpyron, Magnesia, 1222-54, Christ nimbate enthoned, raising right hand in bebediction, rev. Emperor standing left,
crowned by the Virgin, 3.44g/6h (Sear 2073). Good very ne  £200-£300

573

John III, Hyperpyron, Magnesia, 1222-54, Christ nimbate enthoned, raising right hand in bebediction, rev. Emperor standing left,
crowned by the Virgin, 3.44g/5h (Sear 2073). Toned on an irregular an, good ne  £100-£120

574

Andronicus II and Michael IX (1295-1320)

Basilikon, Constantinople, c. 1304-1320, Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing, stars in !eld, rev. Andronicus II and Michael IX
standing facing, holding ornate labarum, 1.60g/6h (Sear 2402); together with a Trebizond Asper of John I [2]. Good ne and ne

£70-£90

575

Basilikon, 1295-1320, Christ seated facing, holding out hand in benediction, stars either side, rev. emperors standing holding long
cross in centre, 1.67g/6h (Sear 2402); EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND, Manuel I, Asper, 1238-63, St. Eugenius standing facing, holding
long cross, rev. Manuel standing facing, holding labarum and akakia, 2.84g/7h (Sear 2601); John II, Asoer, 1280-97, St. Eugenius
standing facing, holding long cross, rev. John standing facing, holding labarum and akakia, 2.23g/7h (Sear 2609); John IV, Asper,
1446-58, St. Eugenius seated on horse, rev. John seated on horse, 0.83g/10h (Sear 2642) [4]. Varied state  £100-£120

576
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John VIII (1423-1448)

Quarter-Hyperpyron, Constantinople, bust of Christ, rev. bust of John, 3.14g (Sear 2565). Some surface stains, good ne £80-£100577

Empire of Trebizond

 / C

Manuel I (1238-63), Asper, St. Eugenius standing facing, holding long cross, rev. crowned facing !gure of Manuel holding labarum
and akakia, Manus Dei to right, 2.71g (Sear 2602); together with a later Asper and Half-Asper [3]. Fine or better, rst of bright
appearance, second scratched, last scarce  £100-£120

578

Arab-Byzantine coinages

VANDALS, Carthage, Municipal Coinage, Æ 21 Nummi, c. 480-533, soldier standing facing holding spear, rev. head of horse to
left; XXI in exergue, 8.71g (BMC Vandals p. 4, 14-17 (Gaiseric). Good ne but some surface damage on reverse, scarce  £80-£100

579

VANDALS, Pseudo-Imperial coinage, temp. Gaiseric or Huneric, Siliqua, c. 440-490, Carthage, pearl-diademed, draped and
cuirassed bust right, rev. Roma seated l. on cuirass, 1.41g (BMC Vandals 6-9); together with contemporary coins (4) [5]. Varied
state  £80-£100
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Endubis, (295-310), gold unit, ΕΝΔΥΒΙC–ΒΑCΙΛΕΥC, draped bust right, wearing headcloth, framed by two wheat-stalks, rev. ΑΖWΜΙΤW–
ΒΙCΙΔΑΧΥ, draped bust right, wearing headcloth, framed by two wheat-stalks, 2.76g/12h (Ashmolean 1-11; BMC 1). Good very ne,
well centred, scarce  £600-£800

581

Endybis (295-310), silver Unit, draped bust right wearing diadem, ΕΝΔΥΒΙC ΒΑCΙΛΕΥC, rev. draped bust right wearing diadem, ΑΖWΜΙΤW

ΒΑCΙΛΕΥC, 2.14g/12h (Ashmolean 12-21; BMC 4-9). Edge chip, porosity, nearly very ne  £90-£120
582

Aphilas (c. 310-320), gold eighth-unit, draped bust right wearing headcloth, crescent and pellet in -eld, ΑΦΙ/ΛΑC/ΒΑCΙ/ΛΕΥ in four
lines, 0.34g/12h (Ashmolean 27-32; BMC 10). A little die rust, otherwise almost extremely ne, lustrous  £300-£360

583

Wazeba (c. 330), silver Unit, draped bust right, wearing diadem, pellet-in-crescent above, rev. draped bust right, wearing diadem
within inner circle, crescent and three pellets above, 0.80g/12h (Ashmolean 45-50; BMC 21-4). Good ne, scarce  £80-£100

584

Ousanas I (320s-340s), heavy silver Unit, draped bust right wearing diadem, pellet-in-crescent above, rev. draped and diademed
bust right within inner circle, OYCANAC BACIΛEYC around, 1.31g/12h (Ashmolean 61-67; BMC 27-8). Chipped, fair to ne, scarce

£60-£80

585

Ousanas I (320s-340s), silver Unit, draped bust right wearing diadem, pellet-in-crescent above, rev. draped and diademed bust
right within inner circle, OYCANAC BACIΛEYC around, 0.87g/12h (Ashmolean 70-78; BMC 29-39). Good ne, reverse better  £70-£90

586

Ezanas (340-380), silver Unit, HZA NAC, draped bust right wearing diadem, rev. BACI ΛEYC, draped bust right wearing diadem,
0.65g/12h (Ashmolean 119-23; BMC 69-70). Chipped, some porosity, very ne  £80-£100

587

Ezanas (340-380), silver Unit, HZA NAC, draped and diademed bust, rev. BACI ΛEYC, draped and diademed bust, 0.66g/12h (Ashmolean
119-23; BMC 69-70). Chipped and somewhat porous, very ne  £60-£80

588
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Ezanas (340-380), silver Unit, HZA NAC, draped and diademed bust, rev. BACI ΛEYC, draped and diademed bust, 1.12g/12h (Ashmolean
119-23; BMC 69-70). Very ne, patchy patina  £90-£120

589

Anonymous (time of Ezanas), silver Unit, CAX ACA, draped bust right, rev. blundered legend around large cross, 0.75g/1h
(Ashmolean 138-44; BMC 80). Fine, some an chips, gilt centre on reverse  £80-£100

590

Anonymous (time of Ezanas), Æ unit, BACI ΛEYX, draped bust, rev. small cross, legend around, 1.39g/7h (Ashmolean 145ff). Nearly
very ne, dark patina  £70-£90

591

Anonymous (time of Ezanas), Æ half unit, BACI ΛEYX, draped bust, rev. small cross, legend around, 0.44g/1h (Ashmolean 182a). Very
ne, rare  £60-£80

592

Anonymous (time of Ezanas), Æ unit, BACI ΛEYX, draped bust, rev. small cross, legend around, 1.00g/11h (Ashmolean 145ff);
Ouazebas (later fourth century), Æ Unit, OYAZHBAC-BACIΛEYC, draped bust right, wearing headcloth, framed by two wheat-stalks,
rev. toytoapechthxwpa, bust right, 1.63g/12h (Ashmolean 192-220); MHDYS (430s), Æ units (2), draped bust right, wearing
headcloth, framed by two wheat-stalks, rev. legend around, 1.04g/1h, 1.06g/12h (Ashmolean 244ff); Anonymous (time of Ebana),
Æ unit, crowned and draped bust right holding sceptre, rev. voided cross, 0.81g/12h (Ashmolean 283ff; BMC 316-98) [5]. Fair to
ne, second twice pierced  £60-£80

593

Ouazebas (later fourth century), Æ Unit, OYAZHBAC-BACIΛEYC, draped bust right, wearing headcloth, framed by two wheat-stalks,
rev. toytoapechthxwpa, bust right, 1.88g/1h (Ashmolean 192-220; BMC 245-6). Fine, some roughness, area of gilding on reverse

£60-£80

594

Ouazebas (later fourth century), Æ Unit, OYAZHBAC-BACIΛEYC, draped bust right, wearing headcloth, framed by two wheat-stalks,
rev. ATOYTOAPECHTHXWP, bust right, 2.28g/1h (Ashmolean 192-220; BMC 245-6). Fine, dark surfaces, some gilding on reverse £60-£80

595

MHDYS (430s), Æ unit, draped bust right, wearing headcloth, framed by two wheat-stalks, rev. legend around, 0.58g/4h
(Ashmolean 244ff); Armah (530-550), Æ Unit, crowned and draped "gure seated right, holding sceptre, rev. voided cross,
between two wheat stalks emanating from ring, 1.25g/1h (Ashmolean 548-592); Joel (580s-590s), Æ Unit, facing draped bust, rev.
Ge’ez legend around long cross, 0.97g/9h (Ashmolean 464ff) [3]. Fair to ne  £60-£80

596

Ebana (c. 460-480), gold unit, +CAX+ACA+CAC+CIN draped bust right wearing tall crown, holding whip, framed by wheat-stalks, rev.
+ANA+ BAC+AC+CCC+ draped bust right wearing headcloth, holding whip, cross above, framed by wheat-stalks, 1.56g/12h
(Ashmolean 258; BMC 303). Very ne, a little striking weakness  £300-£400
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Nezool (Late 5th Century), gold unit, ΘΕΟVΕ VΧΛΡΙCΤΙΑ, draped bust right wearing tall crown, holding whip, cross above, framed by
wheat-stalks, rev. ΒΑCΙΛΕΥC ΝΕΟΖΟWA draped bust right wearing headcloth, holding whip, cross above, framed by wheat-stalks,
1.61g/12h (Ashmolean 332-6; BMC 401). Centres a little weak, otherwise very ne, scarce  £500-£600

598

Eon (c. 390) gold unit, +ACA+XAC+CAC+CAC, draped bust right wearing tall crown, holding whip, cross above, framed by wheat-
stalks, rev. IAN+AAX+CWI+CIC, draped bust right wearing headcloth, holding whip, cross above, framed by wheat-stalks, 1.61g/12h
(Ashmolean 332-6; BMC 401). About very ne  £300-£400

599

Wazena (525-550), draped bust right wearing diadem, holding grain ear, rev. cross-crosslet with small cross transposed by oblique
cross, HW HZ HZ LW around, 1.21g/10h (Ashmolean 388ff; BMC 415). Small trace of gilding on reverse, otherwise good ne, scarce 

£60-£80

600

Wazena (525-550), draped bust right wearing diadem, holding grain ear, rev. cross-crosslet with small cross transposed by oblique
cross, HW HZ HZ LW around, 1.54g/1h (Ashmolean 388ff; BMC 415). Good ne, green patina  £60-£80

601

Ella Gabaz (550s-60s), facing crowned and draped bust, rev. voided cross beneath distyle style, 0.92g/11h (Ashmolean 419; BMC
–). Chipped and with a small crack, otherwise good ne, with central gilding on both sides, rare  £90-£120

602

Joel (580s-590s), silver Half Unit, facing draped bust, rev. XVAPECH around voided small cross, 0.88g/12h (Ashmolean 428-36; BMC
477-9). Fine, chipped, rare; with area of gilding on reverse  £60-£80

603

Joel (580s-590s), Æ Unit, facing draped bust, rev. Ge’ez legend around long cross, 0.79g/1h (Ashmolean 464ff; BMC 483-6). Fine,
green patina  £60-£80

604

Joel (580s-590s), Æ Units (2), facing draped bust, rev. Ge’ez legend around long cross with void centre, 0.82g/10h (Ashmolean 485
-6 BMC –); draped and crowned bust right, rev. large Greek cross, Ge’ez legend around, 0.69g/9h (Ashmolean 440ff) [2]. First good
ne but chipped, second ne  £60-£80

605
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Hethasa (c. 600-620s), Æ units (2), facing crowned bust, rev. cross within lozenge, 0.81g/12h (Ashmolean 489-92); facing crowned
bust, crosses by neck, surrounded by wheat stalks, rev. cross in octagonal crowns, 1.07g/10h (Ashmolean 494ff); together with
other Axumite coins in silver and base metal (13) [16]. Fair to ne, several chipped  £80-£100

606

Gersem (c. 580s), silver unit, draped and crowned bust right, rev. draped bust right wearing headcloth, 0.76g/8h (Ashmolean 523
-28; BMC 555-9). Good ne, chipped  £60-£80

607

Armah (530-550), Æ Unit, crowned and draped !gure seated right, holding sceptre, rev. voided cross, between two wheat stalks
emanating from ring, 1.55g/12h (Ashmolean 548-592; BMC 577). Good ne, some roughens, red and green patina  £60-£80

608

Armah (530-550), Æ Unit, crowned and draped !gure seated right, holding sceptre, rev. voided cross, between two wheat stalks
emanating from ring, 1.22g/10h (Ashmolean 548-592; BMC 577). Good very ne for issue, rare thus  £90-£120
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SELEUKID KINGS OF SYRIA, Antiochos I, Æ half unit, Smyrna or Sardes, helmeted head of Athena facing, rev. Nike standing
left, holding wreath, 1.64g/12h (SC 315b); Antiochos VI, Æ unit, Antioch-on-the-Orontes, radiate head right, rev. Elephant
standing left, holding up cornucopia with trunk, 8.65g/1h (SC 2006b) [2]. Very ne, rst better with small edge chip  £80-£100

610

Anonymous, Denarius, after 211, helmeted head of Roma right, X behind, rev. Dioscuri galloping right, ROMA in exergue, 3.86g/10h
(Craw. 53/2; RSC –); Anonymous, Victoriatus, Sicily, c. 211-208, laureate head of Jupiter right, rev. Victory, right, crowning trophy,
ROM[A] in exergue, 3.33g/9h (Craw. 67/1; RSC 9); Cn. Baebius Tamphilus, Denarius, c. 194-190, helmeted head of Roma right, X

behind, rev. Dioscuri galloping right, TAMP above, [RO]MA in exergue, 3.65g/5h (Craw. 133/2b; RSC Baebia 1) [3]. Fine or better, last
scarce  £100-£150

611

Pinarius Natta, Denarius, c. 155, helmeted head of Roma, X behind, rev. Victory driving biga right, NAT below, ROMA in exergue,
3.89g/6h (Craw. 200/1; RSC Pinaria 2); C. Maianius, Denarius, c. 153, helmeted head of Roma, X behind, rev. Victory driving biga
right, C MAIANI below, ROMA in exergue, 3.84g/1h (Craw 203/1a; RSC Maiania 1) [2]. Very ne or better, toned  £90-£120

612

Spurius Afranius, Denarius, c. 150, helmeted head of Roma right, X behind, rev. Victory driving biga right, SAFRA below, ROMA in
linear frame, 3.39g/10h (Craw. 206/1; RSC Afrania 1); C. Terentius Lucanus, Denarius, c. 147, helmeted head of Roma right, X

and Victory holding wreath behind, rev. Dioscuri galloping right, C TERLVC below, ROMA in exergue, 3.63g/3h (Craw. 217/1; RSC
Terentia 10) [2]. Fine or better  £80-£100

613

Ti. Veturius, Denarius, c. 137, draped and helmeted bust of Mars right, [TI VE] and X behind, rev. oath-taking scene, ROMA above,
3.92g/2h (Craw. 234/1; RSC Veturia 1); M. Baebius Q.f. Tampilus, Denarii (2), c. 137, helmeted head of Roma left, wearing
necklace of pendants, TAMPIL behind, rev. Apollo driving quadriga right, holding bow and arrow, ROMA below, M BAEBI Q F in exergue,
3.90g/9h, 3.90g/11h (Craw. 236/1a; RSC Baebia 12); together with another similar, Roma wearing necklace of beads, 3.81g/1h
(Craw. 236/1c; RSC Baebia 12) [4]. Fine or better  £100-£150

614

L. Antestius Gragulus, Denarii (4), c. 136, helmeted head of Roma right, GRAG behind, X crossed before, rev. Jupiter driving
quadriga right, L ANTES below, ROMA in exergue, 3.93g/12h, 3.76g/9h, 3.81g/4h, 3.77g/10h (Craw. 238/1; RSC Antestia 9) [4]. Fine or
better  £100-£150

615

C. Servilius M.f., Denarii (3), c. 136, helmeted head of Roma right, wreath and X crossed behind, ROMA below, rev. Dioscuri riding
apart, C SERVEILI M F in exergue, 3.82g/5h, 3.54g/5h, 3.87g/5h (Craw. 239/1; RSC Servilia 1) [3]. Good ne  £90-£120

616

L. Trebanius, Denarius, c. 135, helmeted head of Roma, X behind, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, L TREBANI below, ROMA in
exergue, 3.85g/3h (Craw. 241/1a; RSC Trebania 1); Ti. Minucius C.f. Augurinus, Denarii (2), c. 134, helmeted head of Roma, X

crossed behind, rev. spiral column, surmounted by statue, corn ears and two togate !gures at base either side, ROMA above, TI MINVCI

C F AVGVRINI either side, 3.89g/5h, 3.91g/10h (Craw. 243/1; RSC Minucia 9) [3]. Fine or better £100-£150

617

C. Aburius Geminus, Denarius, c. 134, helmeted head of Roma right, GEM behind, X crossed before, rev. Mars driving quadriga
right, C ABVRI below, ROMA in exergue, 3.86g/7h (Craw. 244/1; RSC Aburia 1); M. Marcius Mn.f., Denarius, c. 134, helmeted head of
Roma right, modius behind, X crossed before, rev. Victory driving biga right, M MAR [C] below, ROMA in exergue, divided by two corn-
ears, 3.85g/9h (Craw. 245/1; RSC Marcia 8); L. Minucius, Denarius, c. 133, helmeted head of Roma right, X crossed behind, rev.
Jupiter driving quadriga right, ROMA below, L MINVCI in exergue, 3.78g/6h (Craw. 248/1; RSC Minucia 15) [3]. Good ne or better

£100-£150

618

M. Marcius Mn.f., Denarius, c. 134, helmeted head of Roma right, modius behind, X crossed before, rev. Victory driving biga right,
M MAR C RO MA below and in exergue, divided by two corn-ears, 3.86g/3h (Craw. 245/1; RSC Marcia 8); M. Porcius Laeca, Denarius,
c. 125, helmeted head of Roma right, X crossed before, LAECA behind, rev. Libertas, crowned by "ying Victory, driving biga right, M

PORC below, ROMA in exergue, 3.87g/9h (Craw. 270/1; RSC Porcia 3) [2]. Very ne  £100-£150

619

Provenance: First bt Nigel Mills May 2013, second bt Coincraft March 2012

Q. Caecilius Metellus, Denarius, c. 130, helmeted head of Roma right, Q METE behind, X crossed before, rev. Jupiter driving
quadriga right, ROMA in exergue, 3.80g/7h (Craw. 256/1; RSC Caecilia 21); M. Vargunteius, Denarius, c. 130, helmeted head of
Roma right, M VAR G behind, X crossed before, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, ROMA in exergue, 3.90g/6h (Craw. 257/1; RSC
Vargunteia 1); Q. Fabius Maximus, Denarius, c. 127, helmeted head of Roma right, Q MAX and X crossed before, ROMA behind, rev.
cornucopia superimposed on thunderbolt, wreath around, 3.95g/4h (Craw. 265/1; RSC Fabia 5) [3]. Last very ne and toned, small
scratch before Roma, others ne  £100-£150
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Q. Fabius Labeo, Denarii (3), c. 124, helmeted head of Roma right, ROMA behind, LABEO and X before, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga
right, rostrum below, Q FABI in exergue, 3.84g/6h, 3.88g/2h, 3.49g/1h (Craw. 273/1; RSC Fabia 1) [3]. First with banker’s mark, ne or
better  £100-£150

621

M. Tullius, Denarii (3), c. 120, helmeted head of Roma right, ROMA behind, rev. Victory driving quadriga right, wreath above, X

below, M TVLLI in exergue, 3.83g/6h, 3.85g/10h, 3.80g/5h (Craw. 280/1; RSC Tullia 1) [3]. Fine to very ne  £100-£150
622

Cn. Domitius Ahenobarbus, Denarii (2), c. 116-5, helmeted head of Roma right, ROMA before, X behind, rev. Jupiter driving
quadriga right, CN DOMI in exergue, 3.55g/3h, 3.79g/9h (Craw. 285/1; RSC Domitia 7); Q. Curtius and M. Sergius Silus, Denarii (2),
c. 116-5, helmeted head of Roma, Q CVRT before, X behind, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, lituus above, M SILA below, ROMA in
exergue, 3.88g/9h, 3.88g/2h (Craw. 285/2; RSC Curtia 2) [4]. Fine  £100-£150

623

Anonymous, Denarii (2), c. 115-4, helmeted head of Roma right, wearing winged Corinthian helmet, ROMA below, X behind, rev.
Roma seated right on pile of shields, she-wolf suckling twins before, birds !ying either side, 3.78g/12h, 3.39g/9h (Craw. 287/1; RSC
176); M. Cipius M.f., Denarius, c. 115-4, helmeted head of Roma right, M CIPI M F before, X behind, rev. Victory driving biga right,
rudder below, ROMA in exergue, 3.88g/3h (Craw. 289/1; RSC Cipia 1) [3]. First ne and lightly toned, others about ne £90-£120

624

Appius Claudius Pulcher, T. Manlius Mancinus and Q. Urbinus, Denarius, c. 111-10, helmeted head of Roma right,
quadrangular device behind, rev. Victory driving triga right, AP CL T MAL Q VR in exergue, 3.88g/2h (Craw. 299/1a; RSC Claudia 2);
together with another similar, rev. [T MAL] AP CL Q VR in exergue, 3.70g/3h (Craw. 299/1b; RSC Mallia 2); C. Claudius Pulcher,
Denarius, c. 110-9, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Victory driving biga right, C PVLCHER in exergue, 3.96g/6h (Craw. 300/1; RSC
Claudia 1) [3]. Small of an, otherwise darkly toned and good ne  £90-£120

625

L. Flaminius Chilo, Denarius, c. 109-8, helmeted head of Roma right, ROMA behind, X before, rev. Victory driving biga right, L FLAM

[INI] below, [CILO] in exergue, 4.00g/7h (Craw. 302/1; cf. RSC Flaminia 1-1a); Q. Lutatius Cerco, Denarius, c. 109-8, helmeted
head of Roma right, CE[RCO] before, X crossed behind, rev. Ship right, [Q LVTATI] Q above, within oak wreath, 3.83g/12h (Craw. 305/1;
RSC Lutatia 2); L. Valerius Flaccus, Denarii (2), c. 108-7, draped bust of Victory, X crossed before, rev. Mars walking left, apex
before, corn-ear behind, L VALERI FLACCI left, 3.87g/5h, 3.83g/2h (Craw. 306/1; RSC Valeria 11) [4]. Fine or better £100-£150

626

Mn. Fonteius, Denarius, c. 108-7, jugate and laureate heads of the Dioscuri, X crossed below, rev. ship right, MN FONTE[I] above,
control mark Q below, 3.76g/1h (Craw. 307/1b; RSC Fonteia 7); together with another of the same type, control mark T, 3.63g/4h
[2]. Good ne, rst toned  £100-£150

627

M. Herennius, Denarius, c. 108-7, diademed head of Pietas right, PIETAS behind, control mark R before, rev. one of the Catanaean
brothers running right, bearing his father on his shoulder, [M] HEREN[NI] left, 3.78g/1h (Craw. 308/1; RSC Herennia 1); L. Cornelius
Scipio Asiagenes, serrate Denarius, c. 106, laureate head of Jupiter left, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, L SCIP ASIA G in exergue,
control mark R to right of sceptre, 3.57g/3h (Craw. 311/1d; RSC Cornelia 24) [2]. Fine, second with banker’s mark in eld £80-£100

628

L. Memmius Galeria, serrate Denarius, c. 106, laureate head of Saturn left, ROMA and harpa behind, control mark M before, rev.
Venus driving biga right, Cupid !ying above holding wreath, L MEMMI GAL in exergue, 3.79g/5h (Craw. 313/1b; RSC Memmia 2); L.
Thorius Balbus, Denarius, c. 105, head of Juno Sospita right, wearing goat skin, I S M R behind, rev. bull charging right, L THORIVS

below, BALBVS in exergue, control mark M above, 3.92g/7h (Craw. 316/1; RSC Thoria 1) [2]. Fine or better  £80-£100

629

L. Appuleius Saturninus, Denarius, c. 104, helmeted head of Roma left, rev. Saturn driving quadriga right, L SATVRN in exergue,
control mark R above, 3.75g/9h (Craw 317/3a; RSC Appuleia 1 var.); C. Coelius Caldus, Denarius, c. 104, helmeted head of Roma
left, rev. Victory in biga left, CALD below, control mark in exergue, 3.81g/2h (Craw. 318/1b; RSC Coelia 3); L. Cassius Caecianus,
Denarius, c. 102, draped bust of Ceres left, CAEICIAV and control mark E behind, rev. yoke of oxen left, L CASSI in exergue, control
mark R above, 3.87g/5h (Craw. 321/1; RSC Cassia 4) [3]. Fine or better  £100-£150

630

M. Lucilius Rufus, Denarii (4), c. 101, helmeted head of Roma right, P V behind, wreath border, rev. Victory driving biga right, M

LVCILI below, RVF above, 3.72g/12h, 3.89g/12h, 3.88g/5h, 3.60g/11h (Craw. 324/1; RSC Lucilia 1) [4]. Fine or better  £100-£150
631

L. Sentius C.f., Denarius, c. 101, helmeted head of Roma right, ARG PVB behind, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right, L SENTI C [F] below,
control mark H above, 3.86g/12h (Craw. 325/1a; RSC Sentia 1a); M. Servilius C.f., Denarius, c. 100, helmeted head of Roma right,
control mark behind, rev. two soldiers "ghting, horses in background, M SERVEILI C [F] and control letter D in exergue, 3.83g/11h
(Craw. 327/1; RSC Servilia 13); P. Servilius M.f. Rullus, Denarius, c. 100, bust of Minerva right, wearing Corinthian helmet, RVLLI

behind, rev. Victory driving biga right, P below, P SERVILI M F in exergue, 3.93g/7h (Craw. 328/1; RSC Servilia 14) [3]. Second crimped,
otherwise ne to very ne  £100-£150
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L. Calpurnius Piso Caesoninus and Q. Servilius Caepio, Denarius, c. 100, laureate head of Saturn right, harpa behind, PISO

CAEPIO [Q] around, rev. two !gures seated on a bench, corn-ears either side, AD FRV EMV EX S C in exergue, 3.87g/12h (Craw. 330/1;
RSC Calpurnia 5); C. Egnatuleius C.f., Quinarius, c. 97, laureate head of Apollo right, C EGATVLEI [C F Q] behind, rev. Victory inscribing
shield attached to trophy, carnyx beside, Q between, ROMA in exergue, 1.72g/2h (Craw. 333/1; RSC Egnatuleia 1); C. Malleolus, A.
Albinus Sp.f. and L. Caecilius Metellus, Denarius, c. 96, laureate head of Apollo right, A ALB S F before, L METEL behind, star below,
rev. Roma seated on pile of shields, crowned by Victory behind, C MALL left, ROMA in exergue, 3.94g/5h (Craw. 335/1b; RSC Caecilia
45) [3]. Fine or better  £100-£150

633

L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, Denarius, c. 90, laureate head of Apollo right, control symbol below chin, possibly a patera, rev.
horseman with palm branch riding right, control symbols caduceus above and E below, 3.75g/2h (Craw. 340/1; RSC Calpurnia 11);
similar, control symbols behind head and below chin, rev. control symbol Q:, 3.92g/7h (Craw. 340/1; RSC Calpurnia 11); L. Titurius
L.f. Sabinus, Denarius, c. 89, bearded head of King Tatius right, SABIN behind, rev. Victory driving biga right, TITVRI below, control
symbol in exergue, 3.64g/7h (Craw. 344/3; RSC Tituria 6); M. Fannius and L. Critonius, Denarius, c. 86, draped bust of Ceres,
[AED PL] behind, rev. two !gures seated on a bench, PA left, M FAN L C[–] in exergue, 3.92g/3h (Craw. 351/1; RSC Critonia 1) [4]. Last
worked, otherwise about ne to ne  £60-£80

634

C. Gargilius, Ogulnius and M. Vergilius, Denarii (3), c. 86, head of Apollo wearing oak wreath right, thunderbolt below, rev.
Jupiter driving quadriga right, 3.78g/5h, 3.94g/7h, 3.88g/6h (Craw. 350A/2; RSC 226) [3]. First crimped, otherwise about ne or better

 £80-£100

635

L. Julius Burso, Denarius, c. 85, draped male bust right, trident and control symbol behind, rev. Victory driving quadriga right, L IVLI

BVRSIO in exergue, 3.70g/3h (Craw. 352/1a; RSC Julia 5); together with two similar, various control symbols, rev. control numerals
LXXVIII and CI, 4.07g/2h, 3.82g/6h (Craw. 352/1c; RSC Julia 5a) [3]. Fine or better, last toned  £90-£120

636

Mn. Fonteius C.f., Denarii (3), c. 85, laureate head of Apollo right, thunderbolt below, MN FONTEI C F behind, ROMA monogram
below chin, rev. Cupid on goat right, pilei above, thyrsus in exergue, within laurel-wreath, 3.77g/1h, 3.78g/2h, 3.76g/11h (Craw.
353/1a; RSC Fonteia 9) [3]. Fine to good ne  £100-£150

637

C. Licinius L.f. Macer, Denarii (2), c. 84, bust of Apollo Vejovis, seen from behind, head turned to left and thunderbolt in right
hand, rev. Minerva driving quadriga right, C LICINIVS MACER in exergue, 3.90g/5h, 3.82g/12h (Craw. 354/1; RSC Licinia 16); C. Mamilius
Limetanus, serrate Denarius, c. 82, draped bust of Mercury right, caduceus over shoulder, control letter I behind, rev. Ulysses
standing right, holding staff and extending right hand to dog, Argus, C MAMIL LIMETAN either side, 3.82g/10h (Craw. 362/1; RSC
Mamilia 6) [3]. Fine to very ne  £100-£150

638

Q. Antonius Balbus, serrate Denarius, c. 83-2, laureate head of Jupiter right, S C behind, rev. Victory driving quadriga right, control
mark X below, Q ATO BAL[B PR] in exergue, 3.64g/ 5h (Craw. 364/1d; RSC Antonia 1); C. Annius T.f. T.n. Luscus and L. Fabius L.f.
Hispaniensis, Denarius, c. 82-1, draped and diademed female bust right, scales before, winged caduceus behind, C ANNI T F T N PRO

COS EX S C around, control symbol below, rev. Victory driving quadriga right, Q above, [L] FABI L F HISP in exergue, 3.93g/3h (Craw.
366/1; RSC Annia 2a); another similar, C. Annius and C. Tarquitius P.f., Denarius, c. 82-1, diademed female bust right, scales
before, C ANNIVS T F T [N PRO COS EX S C] around, rev. Victory driving biga right, C TARQVIT[I P F] in exergue, Q below horses, control
numeral XXVIIII above, 3.94g/9h (Craw. 366/4; RSC Annia 1) [3]. Fine  £100-£150

639

A. Postumius A.f. Sp. n. Albinus, serrate Denarii (2), c. 81, draped bust of Diana right, with bow and quiver over shoulder,
bucranium above, rev. togate !gure and bull standing either side of a lighted altar, all atop a rock, A POST A F S N ALBIN around,
3.92g/5h, 3.68g/1h (Craw. 372/1; RSC Postumia 7); C. Poblicius Q.f., serrate Denarius, c. 80, helmeted and draped bust of Roma
right, ROMA behind, control mark O above, rev. Hercules, strangling Nemean lion, bow and quiver left, club at his feet, C POBLICI Q F

upwards, control mark O above, 3.74g/10h (Craw. 380/1; RSC Poblicia 9) [3]. Fine or better £100-£150

640

C. Naevius Balbus, serrate Denarius, c. 79, diademed head of Venus right, S C behind, control mark A before, rev. Victory driving
triga right, C NAE BAL[B] in exergue, 3.85g/6h (Craw. 382/1a; RSC Naevia 6b); another similar, no control mark, rev. control numeral
LXX[–] above, 3.76g/5h (Craw. 382/1b; RSC Naevia 6a); Ti. Claudius Ti.f. Ap.n. Nero, serrate Denarius, c. 79, draped bust of
Diana right, quiver and bow over shoulder, S C before, Victory driving biga right, control numeral LXV below, TI CLAVD TI F AP N in
exergue, 4.10g/7h (Craw. 383/1; RSC Claudia 6) [3]. Fine to very ne  £100-£150

641

L. Lucretius Trio, Denarius, c. 76, laureate head of Neptune right, trident over shoulder, control numeral XXX behind, rev. winged
Genius riding dolphin right, L LVCRETI TRIO below, 3.70g/5h (Craw. 390/2; RSC Lucretia 3); L. Farsuleius Mensor, Denarius, c. 75,
draped and diademed bust of Libertas, pileus behind, MENSOR before, S C behind, rev. warrior assisting togate !gure into biga, control
numeral LXII below, L FARSVLEI in exergue, 3.87g/4h (Craw. 392/1b; RSC Farsuleia 2); another of the same type, rev. control numeral
CX[–], 3.58g/5h; C. Postumius, Denarius, c. 74, draped bust of Diana right, bow and quiver over shoulder, rev. hound running
right, spear below, C POSTVMI AT in exergue, 4.11g/7h (Craw. 394/1a; RSC Postumia 9) [4]. First with river patina, about ne or better

£150-£200

642
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Q. Pomponius Musa, Denarius, c. 66, head of Apollo right, Q POMP[ONI] behind, MVSA before, rev. Hercules right, wearing lion-skin
and playing lyre, club below, HERCVLES MVSARVM either side, 3.31g/6h (Craw. 410/1; RSC Pomponia 8); L. Roscius Fabatus, serrate
Denarius, c. 64, head of Juno Sospita right, control mark two !utes behind, rev. girl and snake standing facing each other, control
mark quiver behind, FABATI in exergue, 3.71g/4h (Craw. 412/1; RSC Roscia 3); L. Furius Cn.f. Brocchus, Denarius, c. 63, head of
Ceres right, III VIR either side, BROCC[HI] below, rev. curule chair, fasces either side, L FVRI CN F in two lines above, 3.78g/6h (Craw.
414/1; RSC Furia 23) [3]. First about ne, others ne £100-£150

643

L. Aemilius Lepidus Paullus, Denarius, c. 62, veiled and diademed head of Concordia right, PAVLLVS LEPIDVS CONCORDIA around, rev.
trophy, togate "gure right and three captives left, TER above, PAVLLVS in exergue, 3.95g/5h (Craw. 415/1; RSC Aemilia 10); M.
Nonius Sufenas, Denarius, c. 59, head of Saturn right, harpa and stone before, S C above, SVFENAS before, rev. Roma seated left,
being crowned by Victory behind, PR L V P F around, [S]EX NONI in exergue, 3.88g/3h (Craw. 421/1; RSC Nonia 1); L. Marcius
Philippus, Denarius, c. 56, head of Ancus Marcius right, lituus behind, ANCVS below, rev. aqueduct surmounted by an equestrian
statue, PHILIPPVS behind, A Q V A M[–] within arches, 3.70g/4h (Craw. 425/1; cf. RSC Marcia 28-9) [3]. Fine  £100-£150

644

Q. Sicinius, Denarius, Rome, c. 49, diademed head of Fortune right, FORT before, P R behind, rev. palm-branch and caduceus in
saltire, laurel wreath above, III VIR across "elds, Q SICINI[VS] below, 3.57g/2h (Craw. 440/1; RSC Sicinia 5); Titus Carisius, Denarius,
Rome, c. 46, draped bust of Victory right, rev. Victory riding biga right, T CARISI in exergue, 3.55g/2h (Craw. 464/4; RSC Carisia 2); P.
Clodius M.f. Turrinus, Denarius, c. 42, laureate head of Apollo right, lyre behind, rev. Diana standing right, bow and quiver over
her shoulder, holding torches, CLOD[IVS] to right, [M F] to left, 3.39g/5h (Craw. 494/23; RSC Claudia 15) [3]. Fine, two with banker’s
marks  £100-£150

645

Hadrian, Sestertius, 120-1, laureate bust right, traces of drapery on far shoulder, rev. Orbis, towered, kneeling right, holding globe
and extending hand to Hadrian, standing left, extending hand to Orbis and holding scroll, 23.97g/6h (RIC 451; BMC 1212);
Antoninus Pius, Sestertius, 158-9, laureate head right, rev. togate "gure standing front, head left, on cippus in shrine of two
arches, with semi-circular top, extending right hand and holding sceptre in left, 22.11g/11h (RIC 999; BMC 2053) [2]. First with
lightly corroded surfaces, otherwise ne, second good ne with a light green patina £120-£150

646

Provenance: Second bt Den of Antiquity

Valens, Siliqua, Trier, 367-75, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Roma seated left on throne, holding Victory on
globe and spear, 1.69g/5h (RIC 27e; RSC 109); together with "ve Roman bronzes of Gallienus, Maximian, Helena, Constantine and
Licinius II (5) [6]. First ne, however with large an crack, others fair or better  £80-£100

647

Domitian, Asses (2), 86, laureate head right, rev. Virtus standing right, resting foot on helmet, holding spear and parazonium,
11.13g/7h (RIC 499; BMC 393); similar, 87, obverse legend reading XIII, 11.53g/5h (RIC 550; BMC 404) [2]. £60-£80

648

Maximianus, Follis, Siscia, 294, laureate head right, rev. Genius standing left holding patera and cornucopia, 9.62g/6h (RIC 76b;
RCV 13256); together with six further Roman bronzes of Galerius (2), Maxentius, Licinius, and Constantine I (2) [7]. First
previously gilt, otherwise good very ne, others ne or better £70-£90

649

Provenance: First bt Alan Cherry

Antonia Minor, Augusta, Æ Dupondius, 37-41, struck under Claudius, draped but right, rev. Caudius, veiled and togate, standing
left holding simpulum, 17.22g/7h (RIC 92); together with others, similar (5) [6]. The rst with green patina and some verdigris,
otherwise ne, the rest varied state  £100-£120

650

Domitian as Caesar, Denarius, 76, laureate head right, rev. Pegasus right, 3.50g/5h (cf. RIC Vespasian 921-2; cf. RSC 47);
Domitian, Denarius, 93-4, laureate head right, rev. Minerva advancing right, holding spear and shield, 3.29g/6h (RIC 761; RSC
283b); together with another similar, 94, rev. Minerva standing right on top of rostral column, holding spear and shield, owl right,
2.83g/7h (RIC 767; RSC 285) [3]. Fine to very ne  £100-£150

651

Vespasian, Denarius, 76, laureate bust right, rev. eagle facing, wings spread, head to left, 3.23g/5h (RIC 845; RSC 122); together
with other Roman coins in silver (2) and base metal (2) [5]. First ne, others varied state  £90-£120

652

Domitian, Denarius, 95-6, laureate head right, rev. Minerva advancing right, holding spear and shield, 2.52g/6h (RIC 787; RSC 95
-6); Antoninus Pius, Denarii (2), 152-3, laureate head right, rev. Vesta standing left, holding simpulum and palladium, 3.29g/6h,
with similar (RIC III 219; RSC 197); Lucius Verius, Denarius, 161-2, bare head right, rev. Providentia standing left, holding globe
and cornucopiae, 3.02g/7h (RIC 482; RSC 155); together with similar (2) [6]. Varied state £120-£150

653
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Nerva, Denarius, 96, laureate head right, rev. Justitia seated right holding sceptre and branch, 3.15g/6h (RIC 6; RSC 99); Trajan,
Denarii (2), 103-11, laureate bust right, draped on left shoulder, rev. Dacian, in attitude of mourning, seated right on oval shield,
sword below, 3.24g/6h (RIC 218; RSC 529a); 112-4, laureate bust right, draped on left shoulder, rev. Aquila between vexillum on
left and standard on right, 3.45g/7h (RIC 295; RSC 577) [3]. About ne or better  £100-£150

654

Provenance: First bt Silbury Coins, last bt Spink September 2018

Trajan, Denarii (2), 98-99, laureate head right, rev. Pax standing left, holding branch and cornucopia, 3.38g/6h (RIC 17; RSC 292);
101-2, laureate bust right, rev. Hercules standing front on low base, holding club downwards and lion-skin over left arm, 3.34g/6h
(RIC 49; RSC 234) [2]. Very ne  £80-£100

655

Provenance: Second bt Nigel Mills

Trajan, Denarii (2), 101-2, laureate bust right, draped on left shoulder, rev. Victory standing right on prow, holding out wreath and
palm, 3.20g/5h (RIC 59; RSC 241a); 103-11, laureate bust right, drapery on left shoulder, rev. Victory standing left holding wreath
in right hand and palm in left, 2.94g/6h (RIC 128; RSC 74) [2]. Better than very ne  £90-£120

656

Provenance: Second bt Spink September 2018

Faustina II, Denarii (3), 145-61, draped bust right, band of pearls round head, rev. Venus standing left, holding apple and rudder
set on dove, 3.40g/5h (RIC Antoninus Pius 515a; RSC 261); 161-76, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Hilaritas standing left,
holding long palm and cornucopia, 3.32g/12h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 686; RSC 111); 161-76, similar, rev. Venus seated left, holding
Victory in extended right hand and sceptre, 3.64g/12h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 731; RSC 274) [3]. Fine or better  £100-£150

657

Antoninus Pius, Denarius, 145-61, laureate head right, rev. Octostyle temple containing statues of Divus Augustus and Livia,
3.54g/6h (RIC 124; RSC 1); Divus Antoninus Pius, Denarius, uncertain date, bare head of Antoninus Pius right, rev. square altar,
3.43g/12h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 441; RSC 357) [2]. Very ne  £90-£120

658

Provenance: First bt Mike Vosper

Antoninus Pius, Denarius, 148-9, laureate head left, rev. Aequitas standing left holding scales and cornucopia, 3.54g/12h (RIC
177g; RSC 242); Faustina Senior, Denarius, 141, draped bust right, rev. Ceres standing left holding torch and short sceptre,
3.43g/6h (RIC Antoninus Pius 356a; RSC 96); another similar, 141, rev. Ceres holding two corn-ears downwards and vertical torch,
3.45g/6h (RIC Antoninus Pius 360a; RSC 78) [3]. Fine to better than very ne  £120-£150

659

Provenance: Last bt Den of Antiquity

Faustina Junior, Denarius, 161-75, draped bust right, rev. Fecunditas surrounded by children, 3.41g/12h (RIC 676; RSC 95);
Lucilla, Denarius, 164-6, similar, rev. Vesta standing left, sacri!cing over altar and holding Palladium, 2.97g/6h (RIC 788; RSC 92);
Crispina, Denarius, 180-2, similar, rev. Juno standing left holding patera and long sceptre, peacock at feet, 2.68g/12h (RIC
Commodus 283; RSC 21) [3]. Very ne, second about so  £80-£100

660

Antoninus Pius, Denarii (2), 161, bare head right, drapery on left shoulder, DIVVS ANTONINVS around, rev. Pyre of four tiers,
decorated with hangings and garlands, surmounted by quadriga, CONSECRATIO around, 2.85g/6h, 3.11g/5h (RIC Marcus Aurelius 438;
RSC 164a) [2]. Fine or better  £90-£120

661

Commodus, Denarii (2), 183, laureate head right, rev. Salus, draped, standing left, feeding out of patera in right hand snake coiled
around altar and holding sceptre in left hand, 3.02g/6h (RIC 66; RSC 903); 191-2, head of Commodus wearing lion-skin right, rev.
club of Hercules, HERCVL ROMAN AVGV either side, all within wreath, 1.93g/12h (RIC 251; RSC 190); Crispina, Denarius, 178-91,
draped bust right, rev. Juno, draped, standing left holding patera and sceptre, peacock left, 3.42g/12h (RIC Commodus 283; RSC 21)
[3]. Fine or better £100-£150

662

Provenance: First bt Coincraft

Commodus, Denarius, 186-7, laureate head right, rev. Hilaritas, draped, standing left, holding branch in right hand and long palm
in left hand, 2.24g/6h (RIC 150a; RSC 212); Septimius Severus, Denarius, 202-10, laureate head right, rev. Dae Caelestis, draped,
riding right on lion, holding thunderbolt in right hand and sceptre in left hand, water gushing from rock below, 3.67g/6h (RIC 266;
RSC 222) [2]. Very ne, one with an crack  £80-£100

663

Provenance: First bt Michael Trenerry 4 November 2023; second bt Silbury Coins 21 January 2021

Caracalla, Denarii (2), Laodicea ad Mare, 198, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Securitas seated left, holding globe
and resting left arm on chair, 2.91g/11h (RIC 332; RSC 568); Rome, 199-200, similar, rev. Sol, cloak over left shoulder, standing
front, holding globe in extended right hand and spear in left, 3.31g/6h (RIC 39a; RSC 542) [2]. Very ne or better  £80-£100

664

Provenance: First bt Nigel Mills
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Caracalla, Denarius, Rome, 199-200, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sol standing front, cloak over left shoulder,
holding globe and spear, 2.17g/12h (RIC 40; RSC 547); together with eight further Denarii of Mark Antony, Hadrian (2), Septimus
Severus, Julia Soaemias, Julia Mamaea, Elagabalus and Severus Alexander, two Antoniniani of Valerian, and four bronze coinages
(14) [15]. Varied state £80-£100

665

Septimius Severus, Denarii (4), 200, laureate head right, rev. Victory !ying left, holding wreath in both hands over shield set on
low base, 2.88g/12h (RIC 150; RSC 454); 209, similar, rev. Jupiter, cloak over left shoulder, standing left, holding thunderbolt and
sceptre, two children standing either side at feet, 3.63g/7h (RIC 226; RSC 525); 209, similar, rev. Salus seated left, feeding out of
patera in right hand snake coiled in lap, 3.36g/12h (RIC 230; RSC 531); 202-10, similar, rev. Roma, helmeted and draped, seated
left on shield, holding palladium and spear, 3.59g/12h (RIC 288; RSC 606b) [4]. Good ne or better  £150-£200

666

Geta, Denarii (2), 200-2, bare-headed and draped bust right, P SEPT GETA CAES PONT around, rev. Geta, in military attire, standing left,
holding branch in right hand and spear in left, trophy behind, PRINC IVVENTVTIS around, 3.44g/6h, 3.39g/11h (RIC 18; RSC 157b) [2].
Good very ne  £100-£150

667

Caracalla, Denarii (3), Denarius, 201, laureate and draped bust right, rev. two captives, seated back to back, mourning, left and
right of trophy, 3.79g/7h (RIC 54b; RSC 175); 201-6, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding wreath and
palm sloped over left shoulder, 3.24g/12h (RIC 144b; RSC 658); 201-6, laureate head right, rev. Caracalla, veiled and togate,
standing left, sacri"cing out of patera over tripod and holding roll in left hand, 3.11g/6h (RIC 179; RSC 689) [3]. Better than very
ne  £150-£200

668

Provenance: Second bt Silbury Coins

Geta, Denarii (3), 203, Laodicea ad Mare, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Mars advancing right, holding spear in right hand
and trophy in left, 3.41g/12h (RIC 103; RSC 76); similar, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. lituus, knife, vase,
simpulum and sprinkler, 3.21g/12h (RIC 107; RSC 189a); Rome, 211, laureate and bearded head right, rev. Providentia, or
Aeternitas, standing front, raising lighted torch in right hand and globe in left, 3.25g/6h (RIC 81; RSC 200) [3]. Very ne or better

£120-£150

669

Provenance: First Great Chesterford Hoard, 1949; Third bt Alan Cherry

Septimius Severus, Denarii (2), 208, laureate head right rev. Concordia seated left, holding sceptre and patera, 4.13g/12h (RIC
218; RSC 514); 202-210, similar, rev. Liberalitas standing left, holding abacus and cornucopia, 3.01g/1h (RIC 277; RSC 296); Julia
Domna, Denarius, 196-211, draped bust right, rev. Ceres seated left, holding corn-ears, 3.79g/7h (RIC Septimius Severus 546; RSC
14); together with another Denarius of Septimius Severus [4]. Generally very ne  £80-£100

670

Caracalla, Denarii (2), 210-3, laureate and bearded head right, rev. Moneta standing left, holding scales and cornucopia, 2.71g/5h
(RIC 224; RSC 165); similar, rev. Victory advancing right, holding transverse trophy in both hands, 3.03g/6h (RIC 231a; RSC 629)
[2]. Very ne or better £80-£100

671

Provenance: First bt Coincraft; second bt CNG eAuction 314, 6 November 2013, lot 422

Julia Paula, Denarius, 219-20, draped bust right, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera in extended right hand, star in "eld,
2.09g/12h, (RIC Elagabalus 211; RSC 6a); Julia Soaemias, Denarius, 218-22, draped bust right, rev. Venus, diademed and draped,
standing left, holding apple in extended right hand and sceptre in left hand, star in "eld, 3.51g/6h (RIC Elagabalus 241; RSC 8); Julia
Maesa, Denarii (2), 218-22, draped bust right, rev. Pudicitia seated left, drawing veil over face with right hand and holding sceptre
in left hand, 3.28g/12h (RIC Elagabalus 268; RSC 36); similar, rev. Felicitas standing left, sacri"cing with patera over lighted altar and
holding long caduceus, star in right "eld, 2.91g/7h (RIC Elagabalus 271; RSC 45) [4]. Fine or better  £120-£150

672

Provenance: Third bt Alan Cherry

Caracalla, Antoniniani (3), 215, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sol, radiate, cloak over left shoulder, standing front,
raising right hand and holding globe in left hand, 4.96g/12h (RIC 264c; RSC 287); similar, Caracalla radiate and draped, rev. similar,
5.01g/6h (RIC 264b; RSC 287b); 213-7, rev. Venus standing left holding Victory and spear, leaning on shield set on helmet,
5.05g/11h (RIC 311c; RSC 608) [3]. Very ne or better  £150-£200

673

Provenance: First bt London Ancient Coins; last bt Nigel Mills

Caracalla, Denarius, 216, laureate and bearded head right, rev. Jupiter seated left, holding Victory in extended right hand and
sceptre in left hand, eagle at feet (RIC 277c; RSC 342); Plautilla, Denarius, 202-5, draped bust right, rev. Venus, standing left
holding apple and palm, resting elbow on shield, Cupid at feet, 3.51g/7h (RIC Caracalla 369; RSC 25) [2]. Very ne £80-£100

674

Provenance: First bt Meridian Coins and Antiquities

Elagabalus, Antoniniani (2), 218-22, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Fides seated left, holding eagle in right hand and standard in
left, standard before, 4.94g/7h (RIC 70e; RSC 31a); similar, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing right,
holding wreath and palm sloped over left shoulder, 4.53g/6h (RIC 155f; RSC 291) [2]. Very ne or better  £90-£120

675

Provenance: Second bt Den of Antiquity

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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Elagabalus, Denarii (3), 218-22, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Abundantia, or Annona, standing left, emptying cornucopia,
star in !eld, 3.38g/11h (RIC 56b; RSC 1b); similar, rev. Liberalitas, standing left, holding abacus and cornucopia, 3.17g/6h (RIC 100;
RSC 81a); similar, bust horned, rev. Elagabalus, in Syrian priestly robes, standing right, sacri!cing out of patera in right hand over
lighted altar, holding club upright in left hand, star in !eld, 3.40g/6h (RIC 131; RSC 246) [3]. Very ne  £120-£150

676

Julia Paula, Denarius, 219-20, draped bust right, rev. Concordia seated left, holding patera in right hand, 3.36g/11h (RIC 211; RSC
6a); Julia Maesa, Denarius, 222-4, draped bust right, rev. Pietas standing left, holding offering in right hand over altar, 3.01g/11h
(RIC 263; RSC 29); together with others, similar (3) [5]. The second good very ne, the rest varied state  £100-£120

677

Severus Alexander, Denarius, 222-8, laureate and draped head right, rev. Annona, draped, standing left, holding corn-ears in right
hand and cornucopia in left hand, modius at feet, 2.56g/6h (RIC 133; RSC 23); Maximinus Thrax, Denarius, 235-5, laureate,
draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Providentia, draped, standing left, holding wand in right hand over globe set on ground and
cornucopia in left hand, 3.30g/12h (RIC 13; RSC 77); Gordian III, Denarius, 241, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
Venus, draped, standing left, leaning on shield, holding helmet in right hand and sceptre in left hand, 3.35g/1h (RIC 131; RSC 347)
[3]. Better than very ne  £100-£150

678

Provenance: First and third bt Silbury Coins 2 November 2020; second Michael Trenerry 19 November 2020

Julia Mamaea, Denarii (2), 222-35, diademed and draped bust right, rev. Juno seated left, holding #ower and swathed infant,
2.69g/1h (RIC Severus Alexander 341; RSC 32); 225-35, diademed bust right, rev. Venus standing left, holding helmet in right hand
and sceptre in left, shield at feet, 2.82g/5h (RIC Severus Alexander 358; RSC 76) [2]. First ne, second good very ne  £80-£100

679

Severus Alexander, Denarii (2), 230, laureate bust right, draped over left shoulder, rev. Sol , cloak over shoulders, standing left,
raising right hand and holding whip, 3.09g/12h (RIC 101b; RSC 388); 231-5, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars
walking right, holding spear in right hand and shield in left, 2.68g/11h (RIC 246d; RSC 161a) [2]. First better than very ne, second
good very ne  £90-£120

680

Maximinus Thrax, Denarii (2), 236, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Maximinus Thrax, in military attire, standing left
between two standards, raising right hand and leaning to left on spear held in left hand, 2.85g/6h (RIC 3; RSC 55); similar, 235-6,
rev. Victory advancing right, holding wreath and palm, 3.50g/6h (RIC 14; RSC 99a) [2]. First better than very ne, second good very
ne  £90-£120

681

Provenance: First bt Meridian Coins & Antiquities; second bt Silbury Coins

Gordian III, Denarii (3), 240, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Gordian III in military attire, cloak #ying behind, on
horse prancing left, raising hand and holding spear, 2.88g/6h (RIC 81; RSC 234); 241-3, similar, rev. Apollo seated left, holding
branch in extended right hand and resting left elbow on lyre, 2.71g/11h (RIC 114; RSC 238); 241, similar, rev. Salus standing left,
feeding snake held in arms, 3.03g/12h (RIC 129a; RSC 325) [3]. Very ne or better  £90-£120

682

Provenance: Second bt Alan Cherry; last bt London Ancient Coins

Gordian III, Antoniniani (3), 240, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Gordian III, veiled, standing front, sacri!cing out of
patera over altar and holding wand, 4.75g/5h (RIC 37; RSC 210); 241-3, similar, rev. Sol standing front, raising right hand and
holding globe in left, 4.80g/7h (RIC 83; RSC 41); similar, rev. Jupiter standing front, holding long sceptre and thunderbolt, 3.06g/5h
(RIC 84; RSC 109) [3]. First good very ne, others fair or better £60-£80

683

Otacilia Severa, Antoninianus, 244, diademed and draped bust right, rev. Pietas, veiled, standing front with head left, holding out
offering, 4.47g/1h (RIC 120b; RSC 30); Æ Sestertius, 246, diademed and draped bust right, rev. Concordia seated left, holding
patera and double cornucopia, SC in exergue, 22.64g/1h (RIC 203a); Herennia Etruscilla, Antoninianus, 250, diademed and
draped bust right, rev. Pudicitia seated left, drawing veil from face and holding sceptre, 3.99g/6h (RIC 59b; RSC 19) [3]. Fine or
better  £100-£120

684

Philip II (as Cæsar), Antoninianus, 244-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Philip standing left, holding globe and spear,
4.38g/6h (RIC 218d; RSC 48); Trebonnianus Gallus, Antoninianus, 251-3, radiate and draped bust right, rev. Annona standing
right, holding rudder and grain ears, foot on prow, 4.09g/6h (RIC 31; RSC 17); together with miscellaneous third century
Antoniniani (5) and a Denarius [8]. The rst two lustrous and good very ne, the rest varied state £120-£150

685

Philip II, Antoniniani (3), 244-6, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Philip II in military attire, standing right, holding globe
and transverse sceptre, 4.40g/1h (RIC Philip I 216c; RSC 54); 244-9, similar, rev. Philip I standing left, holding globe and spear,
4.01g/6h (RIC Philip I 218d; RSC 48); 248, similar, rev. goat walking left, 4.50g/5h (RIC Philip I 224; RSC 72) [3]. Very ne or better

£90-£120

686
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Philip I, Antoniniani (3), 247-8, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. elephant, guided by driver with goad and wand,
walking left, 3.92g/6h, 3.69g/5h (RIC 58; RSC 17); 247-9, similar, rev. FELICITAS IMPP in three lines within laurel wreath, 4.31g/11h (RIC
60; RSC 39) [3]. Fine or better  £80-£100

687

Philip I, Antoniniani (2), 248, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. lion walking right, I in exergue, 4.19g/1h (RIC 12; RSC
173); similar, rev. stag walking right, U in exergue, 4.14g/12h (RIC 19; RSC 182) [2]. Very ne  £80-£100

688

Philip I, Antoniniani (3), 248, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. low column inscribed COS III, 4.10g/7h (RIC 24c; RSC
193); similar, rev. hexastyle temple with statue of Roma in centre of columns, 3.61g/10h (RIC 25b; RSC 198); 244-7, similar, rev.
Aequitas standing left holding scales and cornucopia, 3.46g/5h (RIC 27b; RSC 9) [3]. Very ne or better  £80-£100

689

Provenance: Second bt Silbury Coins

Otacilia Severa, Antoniniani (2), 248, diademed and draped bust right, on crescent, rev. hippopotamus standing right, 2.78g/6h
(RIC Philip I 116b; RSC 64); 248-9, similar, rev. Pietas standing left, raising right hand and holding box of perfume in left, 4.45g/1h
(RIC Philip I 130; RSC 43) [2]. First about ne, second very ne and bright  £40-£60

690

Trajan Decius, Antoninianus, 250-1, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Dacia, draped in long robe, standing left and
holding standard, 3.02g/7h (RIC 37c; RSC 32); Herennia Etruscilla, Antoninianus, 249-51, diademed and draped bust right, on
crescent, rev. Pudicitia seated left, drawing veil with right hand and holding sceptre, 3.65g/5h (RIC Trajan Decius 59b; RSC 19);
Mariniana, Antoninianus, 257, veiled and draped bust right, on crescent, rev. peacock, looking right, tail spread, 3.67g/7h (RIC 4;
RSC 4); Gallienus, Antoninianus, Lugdunum, 258-9, radiate and cuirassed bust right, rev. trophy between two captives, 3.61g/5h
(RIC 18f; RSC 308) [4]. First very ne, others ne  £120-£150

691

Carausius, Antoninianus, Camulodunum, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Providentia standing left, holding
globe and cornucopia, 3.98g/6h (RIC 353); together with other Antoniniani of Carausius and Allectus (2) [4]. Fair to very ne 

 £80-£100

692

Septimius Severus, Denarii (2), 202-10, laureate head right, rev. Victory driving biga right, 3.53g/5h (RIC 299; RSC 713); similar,
210-11, rev. Victory seated left, holding stylus and inscribing shield set on knees, 2.77g/12h (RIC 335; RSC 731); Julia Domna,
Denarii (2), 196-211, draped bust right, rev. Pietas standing left, dropping incense on lit altar and holding box in left hand,
3.56g/12h (RIC Septimius Severus 572; RSC 150); similar, 211-7, rev. Vesta seated left, holding simpulum and sceptre, 3.11g/12h
(RIC Caracalla 391; RSC 226) [4]. Good ne or better  £150-£200

693

Provenance: First bt Silbury Coins; last bt Andy Hayler

Constantine I, AE2, Trier, 310-3, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. bust of Mars, helmeted and cuirassed right, 3.05g/6h (RIC
881); Carausius, Antoniniani, Londinium, 286-93, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars, walking right, with spear in
right hand and trophy in left over shoulder, 3.86g/12h (RIC 181) [2]. About ne, however with clear portraits  £60-£80

694

Julian II, Reduced Siliqua, Arelate, 360-3, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, D N CL IVLIANVS around, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X

in four lines within wreath, TCON in exergue, 1.82g/11h (RIC VIII 297; RSC 157c); together with further Siliquae and Reduced
Siliquae of Julian (2), Gratian (1), Valentinian II (5) and Honorius (1) [11]. First ne, others fair to good ne, some with cracks

£200-£260

695

Miscellaneous Greek and Roman coins in base metal (10), various issuers and denominations [10]. Good ne to extremely ne, two
smoothed  £120-£150

696

Miscellaneous Tetradrachms of the Seleukid (2) and Ptolemaic (3) [5]. Fine and better, several smoothed in places  £200-£300697

Miscellaneous Cappadocian Drachms (5), various rulers [lot]. Fine to very ne  £120-£150698

Miscellaneous ancient coins in silver (1) and base metal (10) [11]. Varied state  £60-£80699

Miscellaneous ancient and world coins in silver (13) and base metal (53), various issues and denominations [66]. All identied and
housed in a collector’s album, varied state  £300-£360

700

All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 
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‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, objects of vertu, 
silver, tokens and watches. Focusing on 
these fascinating items, we share this 
expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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